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THE PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY GOYERNMENT
PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY POLICE DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF OF POLICE

Jack B Johrmon Date: August 24, 2004 etvin G righ—
COUNTY EXBCUTIVE OUR” OF POLCE
T 10 Studest Officer Rondul T-Wuan Prather
Community Policing Institute

SUBJECT:  Final Notice of Disciplinary Action

You are advised that I have considered the specific grounds, circumstances and charges outlined in
myNouceofInmttommdxsaphnmyacnmlamdamdAugustB 2004. [ have also reviewed the
proposed disciplinary action as well as your reply to my proposed disciplinary action. I have carefully
considered all the available information.

’ As 3 result of the aforementioned, 1 have concluded the proposed disciplinary action to be taken :

- agninst you is warranted. Therefors,-undes the-authority. granted to me by the Prince George's County | __ _ 1.

Code of Ordinances and Resolutions, Section 16-193 “Conduct Related Disciplinary Actiom,” you are
advised this letter constitutes oﬂimlnmthatlammhngﬂ:efollowmgd:scmhnaryacuonawustyou

Charge #1: Prince George's County Police Department General Order Manual, Volume I, Chapter
101, Ethice, which states: Maintain exemplary traits of courtesy, honesty, morality, self-
restraint, courage, obediencs to the Jaw, and respect for the rights and libertics of all
persoans. :

to wit: That on February 13, 2004, you did sign and date certifying that every answer given to
every question in the document was truc and complete. Alss, you understood that any
qusstion that you did- not understand you would say so. Also, that you would ot be
eonmdamdforunploymaﬁxfmyanswawuﬁmedmthﬁznqunmswpmmnon,
falsification, or if you omitted amy information or failed to answer each question
eomplete}y In this Prclimipary Questiommaire there is inaccurate and incomplete
information. .

Charge #2: Prince Gedrge's County Policc Department General Order Manual, Volume I, Chapter
101, Ethics, which states: Maintain exemplary traits of cowrtesy, hanesty, morality, sclf-
tcstmnt,courage.obed:mcetothclaw and respect for the rights and liberties of all
PpeIsONnS.

to wit: That on March 7, 2004, you did sign, date and have notarized the Public Safety
Application Personal History Statement and it was completed in your own hand, and that
you certified your understanding of the contents, You fusther certified that the information
ymw&smcmdcommdmatndxdnmmmymepmmmdanyﬁe&
Fu:dnrthatanymrepmenranou of fact given by you shall be cause torre;ccuon before
appointment, or dismissal from emplovment afler appointment.
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Charge #3:

to wit:

Charge #4:

e 1 et

Prince George’s County Code, Section 13-160, Ealse statement, which states: (b) No

member of the Police Department, under any circumstances, shall make any false official

statement or intentiopal misrepresentation of facts.

That on February 13, 2004, you did sign and date certifying that every answer given to
every question in the document was trae and complete. However, the. Prince George's
County Government Office of Personnzl and Labor Relations Preliminary Questionnaire
filled out by you contained false information.

Prince George's County Code, Section 18-160, Enlse_statement, which states: (b) No
member of the Police Department, under any circumstances, shall make any false official
statement or intentional misrepresentation of facts.

That on March 7, 2004, you'did sign, date and have notarized-the~ Public -Safety
Application Personal History Statcruent certifying that it did not comtain any
misrepresentation of any fact. However, there are aumerous misrepresentation of facts.

You are further advised, in light of this and in compliznce with Section 16-201 of the
Persaxmel Law for Prince George's County I am taking the following disciplinary action:

For Charge #1: Tha!yon: unploymanthhthel’nnce George's County Polics
Department be terminated.

For Charge #2: That your cmployma:t with the Prince George's County Police
Department be terminated.

For Charge #3: That your employment with the Prince George's County Police
Departm:ntbetmmmmd. .

For Charge #4: Thntym:ranploymmthtbﬁoPnnceGeoxgcsCamtyPohw :
Depamnaxtbetmmnated
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Page Three

This disciplinary action 1 am taking against you is being taken after consideration of factors
outlined in Section 16-195 and in accordance with Section 16-201 of the Personnel Law for Prince
George's County, Maryland, You are farther advised that within five days from receipt of this final notice
to take disciplinary action, you may appeal such action in accordance with Section 16-20! of the Personnel

Law for Prince George's County, Maryland.
M___Q%L
~Melvin-C. High .

Chief of Palice

e e Sm e e e e o =t L v o

MCH/wig
ct: Director, Strategic Management Burean
Chief, Burean of Professional Responsibility

Director, Internal Affairs Divisian i
Director, Special Investigative Responso Tcam
Case Na.: ST 2004-035

DATEL‘;&QZ__L:L_M 235

wvess: a4 MU (Y2
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THE PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY GOVERNMENT
PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY POLICE DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF OF POLICE

‘ : 2.2 -
Jack B. Johnson Date Auguﬂ 004 Msivin C. Highe—

COUNTY DECUTI ouzr or FaUCE
TO: Student Officer Roodu} T-Wuan Prather
Comumunity Policing Iastitute

SUBJECT:  Final Notice of Disciplinary Action

You are advised that I bave considered the specific grounds, circumstances and charges cudized in
my Notice of Intent to initiate disciplinary action letter dated August 13, 2004. [ have also reviewed the
proposed disciplinary action as well as your reply to my proposed disciplinary action. 1 have carefully
considered all the available information.

. Asamﬂtcfthsaforemmuuned.Ihaveconctudedthepmposeddxsuplmaryacnontobemkcn
against you is warranted. Therefore, under the authority granted to me by the Prince George's ‘County -
Code of Ordinances and Resolutions, Section 16-193 “Conduct Reiated Disciplinary Action,” you are
advised this letter constitutes official notice that I am taking the following disciplinary action against you:

arge #1: Prince George’s County Police Department General Order Maoual, Volume I, Chapter
101, Ethics, which states: Maintain exemplary traits of courtesy, honesty, morality, seif-
restraint, courage, obedience to the law, and respect for the rights and liberties of all
persons.

to wit That on February 13, 2004, you did sign aud dats certifying that every answer given to
every question in the document was wue and complete. Also, you understood that any
question that you did oot undérstand you would say so. Also,tlmyunwmxldmbe
considered for employment if any answer contained any lie, fraudulent misrepresentation,
falsification, or if you omitted any information or failed to answor each question
completely. In this Preliminary Questiomnaire there is imaccurate and ncomplete
information.

Charge #2: Prince George's County Police Department General Order Manual, Volume [, Chapter
101, Ethics, which states: Maintain exemplary traits of courtesy, honesty, morality, self-
restraint, courage, obedience to the law, and respect for the rights and liberties of all
persoas.

to wit: That oo March 7, 2004, yoy did sign, dats and have notarized the Public Safety
’ Application Personal History Statement and it was completed in your own hand, and that
you certified vour understanding of the coateuts. You further certified that the information
given was true and cormrect and that it did not cootain any misrepresentation of aoy fact,
Further that aoy misrepresentation of fact given by you shall be cause for rejection before
appointmeot, or dismissal from cmplovment after appointment.
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Charge #3:

to wit:

Charge #4:

‘to wit

Prince George's County Code, Section 18-160, Ealse statement, which states: (b) No
membaofd;e?ohccbepament.mdetmyuxcumsmnes,sbaﬂmkeanyﬁmoﬁqa]
statement or intentional mistepresentation of facts.

That on February 13, 2004, you did sign and date certifying that every answer given to
every question in the document was true and carplete. However, the Prince George's
County Government Office of Persoune! and Labor Relations Preliminary Questionnaire
filled out by you contained false information.

Prince George's County Code, Scction 18-160, Ealse statement, which states: (b) No
member of the Police Department, under any circumstances, shall make any false official

'stztanunormnona!mmmmnonoffaas

That on March 7, 2004, youd:dsxgn,dateandhmnmznzedtbePubtha&ty
Apphmm?monﬂ}ﬁswrySmmwufymsd:atud:dnmmmany
misrepresamation of amy fact, Howwwthcmmnmmusmepmmmofﬁ&

You are further advised, in light of this and in compliance with Section 16-201 of the
Persomnel Law for Prince George's County [ am taking the following disciplinary action:

For Charge #1: That your employment with the Prince George’s County Police
Department be terminated.

For Charge #2: That your employmm with the Prince George's County Police

. Department be terminated,

For. Charge #3: That your employment with the Prince George's County Police
Department be terminated, .

For Charge #4: ‘l‘hatyourunploymtwtd:the?nncaGeorgesCaumyPohce
Department be terminated.

14




S104-035

August 24, 2004
Page Three

l

This disciplinary action 1 am taking against you is being taken after consideration of factors
outlined in Section 16-195 and in accordance with Section 16-201 of the Personnel Law for Prince
George's County, Maryland. You are further advised that within five days from receipt of this final notice
to take disciplinary action, you may appeal such action in accordance with Section 16-201 of the Personnel
Law for Prince George's County, Maryland,

Chicf of Pnluz

MCH/wtg

cc: Director, Strategic Management Bureau
Chief, Burcan of Professional Responsihility
Director, Internal Affairs Division i
Director, Special Investigative Responss Team
Case No.: ST2004-035

Racawmi_lgf;\&’lél_’

WITNESS: Sﬂ S'(/U w&“(é:%&(




Jack B. Johnson
COuUNTY Execumve

THE PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY GOVERNMENT
PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY POLICE DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF OF POLICE

- TO: Student Officer Rondul T-Wuan Prather

Commumity Policing Institute
SUBJECT:  Notice of Intent - Proposed Canduct Related Disciplinary Action .
The investigative report prepared by Lieutenant William Gray #1636, concernmg your actions of

February 13, 2004 and March 7, 2004, has been revicwed. The report indicates that on the aforementioned
dates you signed and dated a Prince George’s County Government Office of Persannel and Labor Relations

" Preliminary Questicamairc and a Public Safety Applicant Personal History Statement, These items

contained inaccurate and incomplets information in order to obtain employment with the Prince George's
County Police Department. o . .

. - Inlight of that information; you are hereby notified that in accordance with the authority granted to
me by the Prince George's County Code, Chapler 16, Section 16-193(a), “Conduct Related Disciplinary
Ac‘iqn,"lamchargingyou with violation of the following:

Charge #1: Prince George’s Courtty Polics Department General Order Manual, Volume I, Chapter

* to wit;

101, Ethien, which states: Maintain exemplary traits of courtesy, honesty, morality, self-
restraint, courage, obedience to the law, and respect for the rights and liberties of all
persons.

That on February 13, 2004, you did sign and dataeemfymgthat every answer given to
every question in the document was trus and complete. Also, you understood that amy
question that you did not understand you would say so. Alsq, that you would pot be
considered for employment if any answer contained any lie, frandulent misrepresentation,
falsification, or if you omitted any information or failed to answer each question
completely. In this Prolimipary Questionnairo there is imaccurate and incomplete
information. : . h

Charge #2: Prince George's County Police Department General Order Manual, Volume I, Chapter

to wit;

101, Eﬂnr.s, which states: Maintain exemplary traits of courtesy, honesty, morality, self-
restraint, courage, obedience to the law, and respect for the rights and Liberties of all
* persons,

That on March 7, 2004, you did sign, dite bave notarized ths Public Safety
Apphcat_loansonall-ﬁstoryStammanditwas leted in your own hand, and that
you certified your understanding of the contents. You er certified that the information
given was truc and comrect and that it did not contain any misrepresentation of any fact.
Mammny@imtpmmﬁonofﬁagimbyywshaubemefw@wﬁmbd'm
appointment, or dismissal from employment after appointmert.

7600 Barlowe Road, Pdlgner Park, MD 20785
301-772-4740 - www.pgpolice.org

Date: August 13, 2004 ' Melvin C. High

©oQer oF Fouce

cmay o ytee
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$] 04-035
-agust 13, 2004
Page Thres

Youamﬁmhcradvmmatyouhavcﬁvcwoxhngdaysﬁmnreemptof!h:sNonneofhmnm
replytomc in writing, stating any reason(s) you may have as to why this proposed action should not bs
taken. In the event final disciplinary action is taken, you may, within five working days from receipt of
such final notice, appnlthcacuonmamordaneewnhSecuou 16-201 of the Prince George's County,
Maryland, Personne] Law. However, asapmbauonarymtployee,youmayonlymmatesuchanappeahf

the basis or removal or acts of any appointing: authority constituting the basis of an appeal were illegal or
that a written statement as required under Section 16-171 (3) was not provided.

et el

' . Melvia C. High
¢ ’ . _ Chief of Police

e MCH/wig

cc:  Director, Strategic Management Burean | o
Chicf, Bureau of Professional Responsibility : .
" Director, Internal Affairs Division
Director, Special Investigative Response Team
Case No.: SF2004-035 . . "o

A

DATE__ & ~1- 041 . 'méz: s 2
WMS@%&&:M-
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Prince George’s County
Police Department

SAOY0AD

Ethics Violation/False Statement

Special Investigative Response Team
#S1 04-35

Date Assigned: 08/13/ 2004
Lt. William Gray #1636
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PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY POLICE
Prince George's County, Maryland

-1

Date of Report:

Report of Investigation

S1 04-35

"August 13, 2004

Approved

Initial Report

Initial or Supplementary Report Made By:

Lieutenant William Gray #1636

Status of Investigation:
Sce Recommendations

Subject of Investigation
Ethics - Allegations 1 & 2
False Statement - Allegations 3 & 4

DAY, DATE
& PLACE:

COMPLAINANT:

e e e e———— - — r So—

PYSPONDENT:

DETAILS OF
COMPLAINT:

EVIDENCE:

Thursday, February 13, 2004
Friday, March 7, 2004 -
7600 Barlowe Road, Landover, Maryland 20785

A/Captain Arthur Collins #1123

Director, Special Investigative Response Team
6707 Groveton Drive . .
Clinton, Maryland 20735

Telephone: (301) 856-2660

Student Officer Rondul T-Wuan Prather

Prince George’s County Police Department
Community Policipg Institute

13401 Dille Drive

Upper Marlboro, Maryland 20772

Telephone: (301) 952-7235

B/M/12/26/1978

Education: Bachelor of Science Criminal Justice
DOA: 06/28/2004

e e " ———— == e, eee

The respondent student officer is alleged to. have'submilted inaccurate and
incomplete information on his Preliminary Questionnairc and Public Safety
Applicant Personal History Statement in order to gain employment with the

Prince George’s County Government.

1. A copy of a Prince George's County Public Safety Applicant Personal
History Statement signed and dated by respondent Prather on March 7,
2004. Notary Public Judith M. Fellows also noterized this item of

evidence on March 7, 2004,

20
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2. A copy of a Prince George's County Government Office of Personnel
and Labor Relations Preliminary Questionnaire. Respondent Student
Officer Prather signed and dated this item of evidence on February 13,
2004.
ACTION TAKEN:
On Wednesday, August 12, 2004, this investigator was assigned this case and reviewed the entire
personnel file of the respondent, Student Officer Prather. The respondent was questioned regarding the
inaccurate and incomplete information he submitted for a background investigation prior fto
employment. The respondent had little to no explanation for the number of discrepancies and incomplete
information.
SUMMARY OF
.. EVIDENCE: e e e e .

On February 13, 2004, respondent Student Officer Rondul T-Wuan Prather submitted a Prince George's .
County Government Office of Personnel and Labor Relations Preliminary Questionnaire for
employment purposes. Page one of this questionnaire 'states, “Importance of Honesty Statement: This
form tells you to answer all oral or written questions truthfully and specifically. Giving false answers or
hiding information will result in permanent disqualification.” Page two also states: “T have read and
understand the contents of this document.” Respondent Prather signed and dated this questionnaire
consisting of fourteen pages.

On page three of this questionnaire, question one asks the applicant, “Have ever been arrested, issued a
summons, issued a citation in licu of arrest, or has anyone sought or obtained a summons or warrant for
you, or have you ever been detained, questioned or stopped by any public safety agency as an adult ora
juvenile, whether for juvenile matters, criminal matters, suspicious person stops or serious motor
vehicle violations such as DWI, hit-and-num, reckless driving, or others, regardless of whether charges
were dropped, dismissed or any other disposition? Include month and year of arrest or detainment,
where it occurred and the law enforcement agency. If yes, include details below.™ Respondent Prather
checked “No” in response to this question. During a background investigation, information was
obtgined that respondent Prather was charged with Indecent Exposure as a juvenile and charged with
Second Degree Assault as ap adult in 2003 in Charles County, Maryland. Respondent Prather was also
detained by the Prince George’s County Police on May 14, 2000, and listed as a “Field Observation”
because of a traffic altercation at Branch Avenue and Auth Road. An incident report was completed
with CCN: 00-135-1332. Respondent Prather was also involved in a fight while attending Bowie State
University s a student where he admitted to injuring an individual end breaking his eye socket when he
punched him. i

For question pine of the preliminary questionnaire, respondent Prather checked “No” when asked,
“Have you ever received any verbal or written reprimand, verbal or written counseling or other whether
verbal or written notice about your behavior, performance or productivity at any current or prior
employer, including the military, regardless of disposition or whether the matter is in your file,
overturned, appealed or otherwise no longer & public record?” Respondent Prather had been suspended
from a previous employer at Spartan Security wlﬁl he failed to report to work on a scheduled day. His




Blunmaec .

° “"
04-35
ge 3

supervisor later reinstated respondent Prather efier a one-day suspension. Respondent Prather also
received a verbal warning from a board of staff members at Bowie State University that was convened
because of the fight incident he was involved. Respondent Prather was given a verbal warning and
advised that any further incidents of this nature would result in a suspension or expulsion.

On page eleven, question twenty-three asks, “Have you ever been suspected of, accused of, or charged
with abusing, assaulting, beating, burnping, burning, choking, barassing, kicking, maiming, mistreating,
neglecting, punching, pushing, sexually assaulting, shooting, slapping, statking or strangling any other
person, or threatening to do any of these things, regardless of the disposition of the event?” Respondent
Prather checked “No” despite his arrest as an adult for Second-Degree Assault and the fight incident at
Bowie State University. The information provided in the preliminary questionnaire was overall
inaccurate or incomplete.

On March 7, 2004, respondent Prather submitted his Public Safety Applicant Personal History
Statement or “Blue Book™ which he signed, dated, and had notarized. The Personal History Statement
consisted of thirty-five pages and respondent Prather answered the questions using a black pen.
. __However, many of the questions were left blank and unanswered despite having the book for over two
weeks prior to submitting it. Twenty-nine questions from a total of one hundred and five were
incomplete or left blank by respondent Prather. On page ten question forty-nine requires an answer for, .
“Have you ever had any collections or liens against you?” Respondent Prather checked *No” however
he had an outstanding collection dated February 18,2004, from Verizon for a cellular phone purchase.

On page twenty-four question eighty-six asks, “Have you ever been, as a juvenile or adult, no matter
whether you were convicted; Letter “J” Given any court document ordering you to stay away from any -
person or place?™ Respondent Prather checked “Yes” for this question however, it was never followed-
up by the background investigator. Respondent Prather admitted to this investigator that ke received a
restraining order issued by the court in Charles County because of a domestic situation with his
girlfiend and mother of his child. This restraining order was issued approximately eight months prior
to the actual Second Degree Assault charge. Yet, respondent Prather stated therfe were no other
significant incidents between be and his girlfriend. When questioned, respondent Prather stated his
girlfriend Shanika Thomas obtained it “because of his actions and tone.” When asked to elaborate, he
stated that he became irate and was yelling at her during an argument. He also stated that Shanika
Thomas called the Charles County Sheriff’s Office to respond because she feared he would not let ber
have clothes for their child. Respondent Prather checked “Yes” for question cighty-seven which asks if
he was ever “A plaintiff, defendant or respondent in any civil court action?” However, he did not
provide any information in the Personal History Statement where required to explain in detail.

Question eighty-eight asks, “Have you ever been detained or questioned by a law enforcement officer?” .
Respondent Prather checked “No” for this question however, he was detained during the traffic
altercation that is documented with CCN: 00-135-1332 in 2000. The investigation of respondent
Prather’s background clearly shows that he has had multiple incidents and contacts with law
enforcement agencies as a defendant or suspect. Further investigation and interrogation of respondent
Prather reveals that he provided inaccurate and incomplete information during the application process
for employment by the Prince George's County Government.

22
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DISTRICT COURT OF MARYLAND FOR Prince George's County

Located at Courthouse, Bourne Wing, Upper Marlboro, Maryland 20772 Case No, 4E00549133
STATE OF MARYLAND VS. MCLENDON, JUAN PTIS CT '5 n% bX

4023 27TH AVE

TEMPLE HILLS, MD, 20748

SID: LID:

INITIAL APPEARANCE REPORT [0 [
(MD Rules 4-213, 4-213.1 and 4-216) ? M
Adyvice

L
I hereby certify that when the above named Defendant was brought before me for initial appearance, I: q’ v
ADVISED Defendant has appeared without an attorney and has a right to an attorney at the initial appearance and if
indigent the Public Defender will provide representation if the proceeding is before a judge or a court-appointed attorney
will provide representation if the proceeding is before a commissioner.
ADVISED Defendant has the right to waive the right to be represented by an attorney at the initial appearance and the
waiver is only applicable to the initial appearance and not to any other hearing or proceeding.
ADVISED Defendant, if indigent, representation shall be provided by the Public Defender if bail review or initial
appearance is before a judge.
ADVISED Defendant, if found indigent by the commissioner, Defendant shall be represented by a court-appointed
attorney, unless the Defendant waives the right.
ADVISED Defendant has an absolute right to hire a private attorney at Defendant’s own expense to defend against these
charges. If the Defendant does not have the money to hire a private attomey, the Defendant is advised to timely apply to
the Public Defender office. The Public Defender will determine if Defendant is an indigent individual, and if the Public
Defender will provide representation.
ADVISED Defendant any representation by a court-appointed attorney is provisional, limited to the initial appearance, and
will terminate automatically upon conclusion of the hearing,
COMPLETED the Notification of Proceeding Report provided to State’s Attorney, court-appointed attorney and/or private
attorney.
INFORMED Defendant of each offense charged and of the allowable penalties, including mandatory penalties, if any.
REQUIRED Defendant to read the Notice of Advice of Right to Counsel.
ADVISED Defendant that if Defendant appears for trial without counsel, the Court could determine that the Defendant
waived counsel and the Defendant may have to proceed to trial unrepresented by counsel.
INFORMED Defendant of Affidavit for Indigent, the Defendant completed the requested affidavit and the commissioner
determined with the criteria set forth in Code, Criminal Procedure Article §16-210 (b) and (¢) whether the Defendant
qualifies for a court-appointed attorney.
DETERMINED DEFENDANT IS INDIGENT.

ADVISED Defendant has the right to be represented by an attorney at the initial appearance and, if no

other attorney has entered an appearance you shall be represented by the court-appointed attorney, unless

the Defendant waives the right to be represented by an attorney at the initial appearance.

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE: Defendant was represented at Initial Appearance by court-appointed Attorney.
APPE NCE: COURT-APPOINTED Y/PUBLIC DEFEND
Received:

Attorney's Name: MOUNT
Physically Present.

ADVISED defendant of provisional representation by court-appointed attorney shall be limited to the initial
appearance before the judicial officer and shall terminate automatically upon the conclusion of this proceeding.

Tracking No. 140001355432
DC/CR 7 (Rev. 6/12/2014)

000001



CONTH\!UATIO‘N PAGE 1 OF INITIAL APPEARANCE REPORT
DISTRICT COURT OF MARYLAND FOR Prince George's County

Located at Courthouse, Bourne Wing, Upper Marlboro, Maryland 20772 Case No. 4E00549133
STATE OF MARYLAND VS. MCLENDON, JUAN PTIS
TATE'S ATTORNEY'S NCE:

State Attorney was present by telecommunication

State's Attorney's Name: ROGERS
AI?VISED Defendant that the charge is a felony that is not within the jurisdiction of the District Court; that Defendant has
a right to have a preliminary hearing by a request made now or within ten days and failure to make a timely request will
result in a waiver of this hearing.
Defendant requests preliminary hearing. It is scheduled for 07/07/2015 at 8:45 AM in Room 261, at Courthouse, Bourne
Wing, Upper Marlboro, Maryland 20772.

Pretrial Release Determination

On the basis of information available to and developed by me Il HAVE DETERMINED:

That release on personal recognizance will not reasonably ensure the appearance of the Defendant as required because:
Nature and circumstance of the offense charged.
Nature of evidence against Defendant warrants no personal recognizance.
Potential sentence upon conviction warrants no persona! recognizance.
Defendant may be dangerous to himself or to others.

The following condition(s) are imposed:
NO CONTACT WITH VICTIM
Required a bail bond in the amount of $150,000.00, with collateral security equal in value to the full penalty amount to
be satisfied by depositing the required amount in cash, by certified check, by pledging intangible property approved by
the Court, by encumbering real estate, and/or with the obligation of a corporation which is an insurer, or other surety, in
the full penalty amount.

Notice

1 INFORMED THE DEFENDANT:
1. that a condition of ANY release is that Defendant appear for hearing and/or trial as directed by the Court.
2. that a warrant will be issued for the Defendant's arrest for any alleged violation of condition(s) of release; that if the
recognizance or bail bond is forfeited and the Defendant fails to surrpader within 30 days following the forfeiture,

on a felony charge, the penalty imposed may be up to 5 years in jafl and/gr a fine up to $5,000 or, on a misdemeanor
charge, the penalty imposed may be up to 1 year in jail and/or a fi f$1,000; and that the Defendant may be charge
with contempt of Court.

3. to notify the Court in writing of any change of address or telephone nyf

Receipt ’
lhave [Jread [Jhad read to me the offense(s) for which I am charged; the conditions of release, the penalty for
violation of the conditions of release, the Notice of Advice of Right to Counsel. I acknowledge receipt of a copy of this form.
My Bail Review date is 06/15/2015 at 01:15 pm in room 261, at Courthouse, Bourne Wing, Upper
Marlboro, Maryland 20772.
I have been informed that the Trial/Hearing date is 07/07/2015 at 8:45 AM in Room 261, at Courthouse,
Bourne Wing, Upper Marlboro, Maryland 20772.

1 agree to the conditions of release and agree to appear as directed.

Date: 06/13/2015 Time: 11:14 AM Commissioner: ID: 5064

Date Signature of Custodian Signature of Defendant

Tracking No. 140001355432
DC/CR 7 (Rev. 6/12/2014)
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DISTRICT COURT OF MARYLAND FOR Pﬂnce George's County DATE:___ 06/12/2015

.IDCATEDAT(COUITADDRESS) :
- 14735 Main Street ? 2 DISTRICT COURT P TIME__1330
Uppsr Mariboro, MD 20772 - CASENUMBER " RELATED CASE(S)

EFENDANT;NAME(LAS‘I‘.FIKSTML) O
. Mclendon, Juan Ptis ;
' i

COMPLAINANT - DEFENDANT
5NAME(LA'§’T',"H"I§T’&I.)""' oo TME 7 NAME [LAST, FIRST ML) CoTTTmTTTT T o TITLE
Det. Kaiser i Mclendon, Juan Ptis
! AGENCY SUB-AGENCY ™~ 7~ ° LDNO.(POLICE) 7| MAFIS NAME (LAST, FIRSTM.I)  ~~~ 7 TITLE ‘
| P.G. County Police 3312 i
! | 1DNO ' RACE ~ 'sEX | W I WT. ! DOBMMDDYY) :

B .M [ 6'3" ! 270 . 8/2/1972
:woxx TELEPHONE HOME TELEPHONE "'ccroca i ! mim 1 EYES = | OTHERDESCRIPTION =~
"(301) 567-4933 BLK | Brown | White shirt, blue pants
ADDRESS APT.NO " | WORK TELEPHONE ’ HOME TELEPHONE
District IV g(301)899-l90| () -
5135 Indian Head Highway : ! ADDRESS T " APTNO
ary ’ STATE wecope © ! 4023 27th Ave .
Oxon Hill, MD 20745 v U C S rATE 26 CODE~ :
Temple Hllls MD 20748
- DOMESTIC VIOLENCE ~_ HATECRIME o “Pagelof
STATEMENT OF CHARGES . L e !

lT IS FORMALLY CHARGED THAT THE DEFENDANT !

Y- Ny~
D P osfho01s 1 940 ARAGAEA T e Seonel ATIE Prines Gerga® County, MD R

"...did assault (PRATHER, RONDUL TWUAN) in the first degree in violation of CR 3-202, contrary to the form of the act of the
assembly in such case made and provided and against the peace, government and dignity of the state.

VIOLATION OF. CR ~ 3 302

ANN. CODE ART. SEC " COMMON LAW OF MD. 'IPUB. LOCAL LAW ART. SEC. PROBABLECAUSE ___Y__ N
) T o . " AGAINST THE PEACE, GOVERNMENT AND | COMM!SSION!-.R INITIALS____
; | COMAR/AGENCY CODE NO. : ORDINANCE. NO DIGNITY OF THE STATE ! .

: I- o) v 5om 3«"# ~Z
2 ! ??420 06/ 6/2015 If%“ at %m emple | Hllls Prince George's County, MD

...did assault (PRATHER, RONDUL TWUAN) in the first degree in violation of CR 3-202, contrary to the form of the act of the l
asscmbly in such case made and provided and against the peace, government and dignity of the state. i

motvg ‘ggof»\n CRsr;c. 3 202 ;"‘conmon LAW OF MD. o ; rua .L;)CAL LAW .Al'l’. sﬁc ' ] moa;\n.w CAUSE _v.___n
- o ’ " 'AGAINST THE PEACE, GOVERNMENT AND | COMMISSIONER INFTIALS____
l ! COMAR/AGENCY CODE NO ! ORDINANCE NO. DIGNITY OF THE STATE © DNO__

CONTINUED ON ATTACHED SH.EET (FORM DC/CR 2A) State’s Attorney

AND FACTS SET FORTH IN THE roneoom DOCUMENT ARE TRUE TO THE
BES‘I' OF MY KNOWLEDGE INFORMATION, AND DELIFF

i n.m-: - | PEACE OFFICER .
06/12/2015 | Det. Kaiser 37/ 4 cncl40001355432 .
 AGENCY - SUB-AGENC' v’ 1D. - . 7|
P.G. County Police 3312 FORM DC/CR 2 (Rev 7/94)

000003



DISTRICT COURT OF MARYLAND FOR Prince George's County DATE:___06/12/2015

[Locaten AT (COURT ADDRESS), 1 TIME 13:3
: :30
» 14735 Mam Street ! ; DISTRICT COURT
Upper Marlboro, MD 20772 i CASE NUMBER Page of
' DEFENDANT'S NAME (LAST. FIRST M1) T AT : mslm e | S s
Mclendon, JuanPtis | 08/02/1972
STATEMENT OF CHARGES o
"IT IS FORMALLY CHARGED THAT THE DEFENDANT CooTTr i {
cuscom: T AR ONORABOUT(DATE) A AT (PLACE) Gy P E.
3 11420 06/12/2015 13:30 at+800 Saint Blmabasiﬁ Temple Hills Prince George's County, MD

...did assault (PRATHER, RONDUL TWUAN) in the first degree in violation of CR 3-202, contrary fo the form of the act of the
asscmbly in such case made and provided and against the peace, government and dignity of the state.

vioLaTionor. - e . R e -
ANN.CODEART. (CRSEC 3 202 |-/COMMONLAW OF MD. [ PUB. LOCAL LAW ART. SEC. PROBABLECAUSE __Y__N
! o T . e "'"AGAINST THE PEACE, GOVERNMENT AND ~ 777~ COMMISSIONER INTTIALS.
! COMAR/AGENCY CODE NO. i" ORDINANCE NO. DIGNITY OF THE STATE 1D NO,
™~ CIiS CODE AR~~~ ONOR ABOUT(DATE) AT(PLACE) TWEI’EQ_‘_WE
4 - 11415 06/12/2015 13:30 at 4800-Saint-Bamabas-Rd-Temple Hills Prince George's County, M

...did assault (PRATHER, RONDUL TWUAN) in the second degree in violation of CR 3-203, contrary to the form of the act of the
assembly in such case made and provided and against the peace, government, and dignity of the state.

'YK VIOLATION OF: o : ) Co co T o
MD ANN CODEART.  (CRSEC 3 (3  /COMMONLAW OF MD. 7'PUB. LOCAL LAW ART SEC. { PROBABLECAUSE ___Y__ N
S T . ’ o AGAINST THE PEACE, GOVERNMENT AND ™ 77 CCNMISS)ONEK CINITIALS T T
| COMAR/AGENCY CODE NO. { . ORDINANCE NO. DIONITY OF THE STATE
CTIS CODE ONOR ABOUT(DATE) AT (FLACE) T- Q&% U(.w/O‘J AN Y Dr:a'?i{
5 11415 06/ |2/20]5 13:30 emple Hills Prince George's Coul

...did assault (PRATHER, RONDUL TWUAN) in the second degree in violation of CR 3-203, contrary to the form of the act of the
assembly in such case made and provided and against the peace, government, and dignity of the state.

M‘Kkﬁ?&‘&’m Ck.ssc 3 203 - ICOMMONLAW OF MD. IPUB. LOCAL 1AW ART SEC PROBABLECAUSE __Y___ N
l o o o T " AGAINST THE PEACE, GOVERNMFNT AND 7" COMMISSIONER INITIALS
. COMAR/AGENCY CODE NO. ! ORDINANCE NO. DIGNITY OF THE STATE L
CONTINUED ON ATTACHED SHEET (FORM DC/CR 2A) State's Attorney

1 SOLEMNLY AFFIRM UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERIURY THAT THE MATTER
AND FACTS SET FORTH IN THE FOREGOING DOCUMENT ARE TRUE TOTHE  *
BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, INFORMATION. AND BELIEF

" DATE " PEACE OFFICER 32
06/12/2015  : Det. Kaiser 232
| AGENCY - SUB-AGENCY ~ ' Lo NO.

i P.G. County Police 3312

TRACKING WOO ! 3?5432 ___CBFNO

000004

FORM DC/CR IA (Rev. 7/%4)



DISTRICT COURT OF MARYLAND FOR  Prince George's County DATE: _06/12/2015

;LOCATEDAT(COURT““"“ESS" ' T oo - | TIME: 13:30
14735 Main Street ' DISTRICT COURT ' I
Upper Marlboro, MD 20772 i CASE NUMBER { Page of
DEFENDANT'S NAME (LAST, FIRST M) MAFiS NAMF o o " pos
Mclendon, JuanPtis 08/02/1972
" STATEMENT OF CHARGES
i rr ISFORMALLY CHARGED THAT THE DEFENDANT T

T CHS CODE AR ONOR ABOUT(DATE) AT (PLACE) Z7 42;% -

-6 11415 06/12/2015 13:30 at+<4800 Saint Bnmabas‘ﬂ Temple Hills Prince George's County, MD

...did assault (PRATHER, RONDUL TWUAN) in the second degree in violation of CR 3-203, conirary to the form of the acf of the ™~
assembly in such case made and provided and against the peace, government, and dignity of the state. i

mol.ﬁl‘loﬂ OF . o | B
: ANN CODEART. (RSEC. 3 203 - /COMMONLAW OF MD . PUB LOCAL LAW ART. SEC {PROBABLECAUSE __Y___N
) o ' ) e AGAINST THE PEACE, GOVERNMENT AND cm‘s's‘w'ﬂzn' INITIALS
. COMAR/AGENCY CODE NO. [ . ORDINANCE NO. DIGNITY OF THE STATF. .
T~ CIis CODE AR ONOR ABOUT(DATE) AT (PLACE) -1~ ﬂ/f i

11425 06/12/2015 13:30 at 480G ShRTEuIRCRd cmple Hills Pnnce Georges County, MD

...did recklessly engage in conduct, to wit: firing a firearm from a vehicle, that created a substantial risk of death or serious physical
mjury to (PRATHER, RONDUL TWUAN).

7

mm ATION OF o | T
: ANN.CODEART CRSEC 3 204  (@MONIAWOFMD PUB LOCAL LAW ART. SEC PROBABLECAUSE ___ Y___N
) AGAINST THE PEACE, GOVERNMENT AND cou]twsslom INITIALS
© " COMAR/AGENCY CODE NO. ORDINANCE NO. DIGNITY OF THE STATE
CISTODE AR "TONOR ABOUT(DATE) AT(PLACE) ]~ 4G5 ZW'J Zf
8 11425 06/12/2015 13:30 at 4300-SuimrBurnabas-Rd Temple Hills Pnnce Georges MD

...did recklessly engage in conduct, to wit: firing a firearm from a vehicle, that created a substantial rlsk of death or serious physical
injury to (PRATHER, RONDUL TWUAN).

m’;ounon OF . ) o 1
. ANN.CODEART (RSEC. 3 204  GPJMONLAW OF MD PUB. LOCAL. LAW ART SEC. PROBABLECAUSE __Y__N
: " : i AGAINST THE PEACE, GOVERNMENT AND "COMMISSIONER INTTIALS___
. | COMAR/AGENCY CODE NO ORDINANCE NO DIGNITY OF THE STATE IDNO.____
CONTINUED ON ATTACHED SHEET (FORM DC/CR 2A) State's Attorney

! 1 SOLEMNLY AFFIRM UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERTURY THAT THE MATI'FQ
AND FACTS SET FORTH IN THE FOREGOING DOCUMENT ARE TRUE TO THE
lES‘l’ OF MY KNOWLEDGE INFORMATION, AND BELIEF.

DATE T T UPEACE OFFICER o ,
06/122015 | Det. Kaiser w’é !
| AGENCY - SUB-AGENCY ~ ™~ T 1DNBTTT e '

"P.G. County Police 3312

TRACKING NO. CBF NO. _
FORM DC/CR 2A (Rev. 7/94)

000005



DISTRICT COURT OF MARYLAND FOR | Prince George's County DATE:___ 06/12/2015
LOCATEDAT(CO(J‘ITADDRESS) o
P TIME: 13:30
* 14735 Main Street | DISTRICT COURT
Upper Mariboro, MD 20772 CASE NUMBER Page of
 DEFENDANT'S NAME (LAST, FIRST M1) : 17 MAFIS NAME Do8 o
Mclendon, JuanPtis : 08/02/1972
STATEMENT OF CHARGES T T
1 IT1S FORMALLY CHARGED THAT THE DEFENDANT
I
!
i T CHS CODE AR ON OR ABOUT(DATE) AT (Pucz)ﬁ o0 T .
.9 15200 06/12/2015 13:30 at 4860-Saint Barnabas Rd Temple Hills Prince George's County, MD '

..did openly wear and carry a Charter Arms .38 Special revolver Serial #13-06912, a dangerous weapon, with the intent and p purpose

of causing injury to (PRATHER, RONDUL TWUAN) in an unlawful manner.

x:‘\gou,/mou OF ) ; :
TMDANN CODEART. (CRSEC 4 |Q] | (QYMONLAWOFMD | PUB. LOCAL LAW ART. SEC (\PROBABLECAUSE _Y___N !
: . - o ) AGAINST THE PEACE, GOVERNMFNT AND COMMISSIONER INITIALS___ "
| - COMAR/AGENCY CODE NO. © . ORDINANCE NO. DIGNITY OF THE STATE IDNO
: T s conE AR ON OR ABOUT(DATE) AT (PLACE)’ %9 A

l0 15299 06/12/2015 13:30 at-4890-8aint Barnabas Rd Temple Hills Prince George's County. MD

...did use a hendguncapabteofbeing-eenecated-upon-theperson-in the commission of a crime of violence.

CeOrnrt o zp

VIOLATION OF
ANN CODE ART. CRSEC 4 204 COMMON LAW OF MD. PUB. LOCAL LAW ART. SEC PROBABLE CAUSE Y. N
AGAINST THE PEACE, GOVERNMENT AND COMMISSIONER INITIALS
. COMAR/AGENCY CODE NO. ORDINANCE NO. DIGNITYOF TMESTATE  ~ IDNO___
: " CHSTODE ™~ AR T T ONOR ABOUT(DATE) AT (PLACE)
11 15212 06/12/2015 13:30 at 4800 Saint Bamabas Rd Temple Hills Prince George's County, MD

"...did wear, carry and transport a handgun upon and about their person.

VIOLATION OF

ANN.CODEART. (CRSEC. 4 203 | COMMONI.AW OF MD | :PUB. LOCAL LAW ART. SEC.
’ ‘ AGAINST THE PEACE, GOVERNMENT AND

| COMAR/AGENCY CODE NO i ORDINANCE NO DIGNITY OF THE STATE

° CONTINUED ON ATTACHED SHEET (FORM DC/CR 2A)

1 SOLEMNLY AFFIRM UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THE MATTER
AND FACTS SET FORTH IN THE FOREGOING DOCUMENT ARE TRUE TO THE
BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, INFORMATION, AND BFLIEF

P, . -

. PROBABLE CAUSE Y N

COMMISSIONER INITIALS ___
D

State's Attorney

CBF NO

DATE © 771 PEACEOFFICER i '
06/12/2015 |Dct Kmscr Wa TRACKING NO

AGENCY - SUB-AGENCY :
P.G. County Police 3312 l
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FORM DC/CR 2A (Rev. 7/94)



DISTRICT COURT OF MARYLAND F OR  Prince George's County

ILOCATED AT (COURT ADDRESS),

+ * * 14735 Main Street
Upper Marlboro, MD 20772

DEFENDANT'S NAME (LAST, FIRST M.1 )
Mclendon, JuanPtis

. STA
; ITIS FORMALLY CHARGED THAT THE DEFENDANT

i

!

312
!
i
1

Cl1S CODE AR

lots generally used by the public.

VIOLATION OF:

. ANN.CODEART  CRSEC 4 203 | COMMON L.AW OF MD

* | COMAR/AGENCY CODE NO ! . ORDINANCE NO DIGNITY OF THE STATE
CNSCODE ~~ "AR ON OR ABOUT(DATE) ‘AT (PLACE)
i IN VIOLATION OF
! . MD ANN. CODE ART SEC * .COMMON LAW OF MD ! PUB.LOCAL LAW ART. SEC
AGAINST THE PEACE, GOVERNMENT AND
" | COMAR/AGENCY CODE NO ' ORDINANCE NO DIGNITY OF THE STATE
CISCODE '~ AR ON ORABOUT(DATE) AT (FLACE) ’
IN VIOLATION OF. .
" MD ANN. CODE ART SEC iCOMMON LAW OF MD. PUB. LOCAL. LAW ART. SEC
AGAINST THE PEACE, GOVERNMENT AND
" COMAR/AGENCY CODF NO ORDINANCE KO DIGNITY OF THE STATE
CONTINUED ON ATTACHED SHEET (FORM DC/CR 2A)
| SOLEMNLY AFFiRM UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERIURY THAT THE MATTER
AND FACTS SET FORTH IN THE FOREGOING DOCUMENT ARE TRUE TOTHE |
BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, INFORMATION, AND BELIEF
| DATE ) " [ PEACE OFFICER 3 7/6 .
1 06/12/2015 Det. Kaiser A_/_Z_
AGENCY - SUB-AGENCY i

i P.G. County Police 33li

ON OR ABOUT(DATE) AT (PLACE)
10175 06/12/2015 13:30 at 4800 Saint Barnabas Rd Temple Hills Prince George's County, MD
...did wear, carry and knowingly transport a handgun in a vehicle upon the public roads, highways, waterways, airways and parking

DISTRICT COURT
CASE NUMBER

MAFIS NAME

TEMENT OF CHARGES

DATE: __ 06/12/2015
TIME: 13:30

of

Page

DoB
08/02/1972

! "PUB. LOCAL LAW ART. SEC

AGAINST THE PEACE, GOVERNMENT AND  ~

PROBABLECAUSE __Y___ N i
COMMISSIONER INITIALS_ Tt
DNo :

PROBABLE CAUSE Y N

COMMISSIONER INITIALS_
ID NO.

000007

.

"PROBABLECAUSE ___Y___ N
COMMISSIONER INITIALS ___
IDNO.____

State's Attorney

CBF NO.

FORM DC/CR 2A (Rev 7/94)



CCN: 15-163-1354

. DISTRICT COURT OF MARYLAND FOR  Prince George's County DATE:_6/12/2015
ILOCATEX]J ‘:; ;c:t':;r ')‘tbnsnﬁsm ’ ; i TIME: 13:30
i ain Street | DISTRICT COUR’ -
. Upper Marlboro, MD 20772 ’ case NovmER RELATED CASE(S):
i !
" COMPLAINANT ’ o DEFENDANT
I’ NAME (LAS'T, FIRSTM1) ~ ’ ) TITLE " NAME (LAST, FIRST MJ) T fmie i
| Det. Kaiser ;' Mclendon, Juan Ptis i
TAGENCY T T SUB-AGENCY LD.NO(POLICE) | ~ MAFIS NAME (LAST, FIRST M.1) mmm s " TIME ]
P.G. County Police 3312 5 E
;‘ 1LDNO. i RACE . SEX ioHT 1 Wi D.0.B.(MMDD'YY) :
I | B - M ; 6' 3" i 270 8/2/1972
WORK TELEPHONE ~ HOME TELEPHONE {‘coocﬂ ! HAR Eves | ' OTRER DESCRIFTION :
(301) 567-4933 s BLK: Brow?l White shirt, blue pants ;
" ADDRESS " : ©ApiNO. 1 “WORK TELEPHONE " HOME TELEPHONE i T
* District IV ! (30l)899-l90| () -
- 5135 Indian Head Highway DRoBRESE T : R
tenmy STATE ZIP CODE i 4023 27th Ave
Oxon Hill, MD 20745 ; e . e e e e e
% Temple Hills MD 20748

:’,DOMESTIC VIOLENCE . .. HATECRIME.. __ .. . e e oo - Pagelof ...

STATEMENT OF PROBABLE CAUSE ¢
ARREST ON TRAFFIC/NATURAL RESOURCES CITATIONS/CRIMINAL CHARGES/MUNICIPAL ORDINANCES/PUBLIC LOCAL LAWS

On June 12, 2015 at approximately 1330 hours, Prince George's County Police officers were notified of a shooting that had occurred on the :
Woodrow Wilson Bridge approaching 495 in Maryland. The Victim (Prather, Rondul Twuan) advised that while he was driving Northbound
on 495 across the Woodrow Bridge, Temple Hills Maryland, when a male, driving a dark grey Dodge Charger became angry with his driving
and began to tailgate the Victim. While the Victim was driving he heard a large bang and looked out of his vehicle and saw the Suspect, who
‘was driving the dark grey Dodge Charger, pointing a black handgun at him. The Victim then accelerated to flee from the Suspect and heard an
additional bang as he approached 495 off the bridge. While the Victim attempted to flee the Suspect continued to follow him into the 4400
block of Saint Barnabas Rd. Temple Hills MD 20748, and put the black firearm out of his vehicle's sunroof and pointed it in the general
direction of the Victims vehicle. While driving on Saint Bamabas Rd. the Victim was able to flag down a Prince George's County Police
officer and was able to point out the Suspect vehicle as it attempted to flee the area. PFC Jackson #3617 attempted to catch up to the vehicle
but observed that the vehicle had flipped onto its side and crashed into a pole at the intersection of Saint Barnabas Rd and Deer Park Dr. PFC:
Jackson #23617 and additional officers were able to apprehend the Suspect ( McLendon, Juan Petis) as he exited the dark grey charger
through an open sunroof window. The Suspect was transported to Southern Maryland Hospital where he was treated for injuries and released.
[The Victim responded to the District IV station where he provided a written and verbal statement to investigators. Inside the dark grey Dodge
harger bearing Maryland registration 1AV4388 investigators observed in plain view a black Charter Arms Tiger .38 Special revolver,

ring serial number 13-06912. Investigators recovered the black .38 special and inside the chamber discovered 3 spent .38 special shell

ings and 2 live .38 special rounds. After being released from the hospital the Suspect was transported to District IV where he waived his
Constitutional Miranda Rights but refused to speak about his involvement in the incident.
All events occurred in Prince George's County, Maryland.

CONTINUED ON ATTACHED SHEET (FORM DC/CR 4A) PROBABLE CAUSE CHARGES #
LACK OF PROBABLE CAUSE CHARGES

#
[ SOLEMNLY AFFIRM UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THE MATTER * | HAVE REVIEWED THE STATEMENT OF CHARGES AND HAVE DETFRMINED THAT ~
AND FACTS SET FORTH IN THE FOREGOING DOCUMFNT ARE TRUE TO Tk H THERE (S PROBABLE CAUSE, TO DETAIN THE DEFENDANT
NOWI | .

. BEST OF MY K LEDGE, INFORMATION, AND BELIEF. . H THERE 1S NOT PROBABLE CAUSE TO DETAIN THE DEFENDANT AND { HAVE

DATE \ ARRESTING OFFICER J’jr Z ACCORDINGLY RELEASED HIM ON HIS OWN RECOGNIZANCE
i 6/12/2015 i Det. Kaiser

AGENCY SUB-AGENCY LDNO. l TDATE JSUDICIAL OFFICER T T UCOMMISSIONER IDNO. T T
: P.G, County Police 3312 |

TRACKING NO. _ 140001355432 CBFNO
State's Attorney FORM DC/CR 4 (Rev. 7/94)

000008



. P
Defendant:  Mclendon, Juan Ptis \D\IL\ \{ W

" Tracking No.: 140001355432 2ul 'P Asautt |
CON: 15-163-1354

State’s Recommendation to the Commissioner for Conditions of Release
Pursuant to Maryland Rule 4-216(b)

FACTUAL BACKGROUND: The Defendant, Mclendon, Juan Ptis (hereinafter 'the Defendant’), is presently charged with
Assault 1 x 3; Assault 2 x 3; Reckless Endangerment x 2; Open Wear/Carry HG w/ Intent to Injure; Use Firearm in Comm. of
Crime of Violence; Wear/Carry HG on person; and Wear/Carry/Transport HG in Vehicle as a result of an incident which occurred
on 6/12/2015, in the area of 1-495/Woodrow Wilson Bridge, Temple Hills; 4400 Saint Barnabas Road, Temple Hills; & 4800 St.
Barnabas Road, Temple Hills, Prince George's County, Maryland. Specifically, officers responded for the report of a shooting
that had occurred on the Woodrow Wilson Bridge/I-495 in Maryland. Officers spoke with the victim, Rondul Twyan Prather,
who advised that while he was driving NB on 1-495/Woodrow Wilson Bridge, the Defendant (who was operating a dark grey
Dodge Charger) became angry with the victim's driving and began to tailgate the victim. The victim then heard a large bang and
looked out of his vehicle and saw the Defendant, pointing a black handgun at him. The victim the accelerated to fiee from the
Defendant, and heard an additional bang as he approached 1-495 off the Woodrow Wilson Bridge. While the victim continued
to flee, the Defendant continued to follow him into the 4400 Block of Saint Barnabas Road in Temple Hills and put the black
handgun out of his vehicle's sunroof and pointed it in the direction of the victim's vehicle. The victim was able to flag down
police and point to the Defendant's vehicle as it attempted to flee the area. The officers attempted to catch up to Defendant's
vehicle, and observed Defendant's vehicle flipped onto its side and crashed into a pole at the intersection of St. Barnabas Road
and Deer Park Drive (3800 Block of St. Barnabas Road). Defendant was Identified, placed under arrest, and a search of his
vehicle revealed {in plain view) a black Charter Arms Tiger .38 Special revolver with 3 spent .38 special shell casings and 2 live

.38 speclal rounds in the weapon.
W‘(,M{?L'ﬂld ‘)/ 3 “0“45.

CRIMINAL HISTORY: peosyoviker b Phuge Gheverih
xe

3 Prior FTAs randny, U ¥ 220
No Maryland Criminal History Found.
VIRGINIA - 1993 - Shoot at occupied vehicle (nolle prossed) on ?m%m £ POTD Case

GINIA - 2803 - PWID Cocaine wjin 1000 feet of School (fe de-«1)

oC 1958 2015 - VA-yeceress dnving (Kund) Tappeated
BAIL RECOMMENDATION: $150,000 bond - based on the serious nature of the charges and
circumstances surrounding the incident. This was clearly a road-rage incident where the Defendant not
only endangered the life of the victim, but discharged a handgun, multiple times, while traveling on a
public and heavily-occupied roadway (1-495/Woodrow Wilson Bridge), during Friday lunch hour.
Further, Defendant followed the victim and continued to threaten him with the handgun. Defendant
also had a prior contact with law enforcement regarding firing a weapon at an occupied vehicle.
Defendant poses a danger to the victim and the community at large.

CONDITIONS: No contact with the victim, Rondul Twuan Prather.

0 ofused, .
o V aiempied " hy Cer éhq#ﬂ&%mmil 6/12/2015 8:01 PM
SA oo i~ OTR4 y CréS bt Assistant State’¢Attorney Date

erie ¥ D‘ wis PV Carissa M. Hyman
0 ¥t "z-l ik
LS oY Commissioner Probable Cause

Start Time of Hearing | |5 !90a Bond

~M
, Glai
End Time of Hearing

VIV
ASA ¥ Trial date P A6 Bubr

Defense attorney Vo?;';;am @pwwd | Notes: l{EDOf’ 49133

Defense bond rec
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‘DISTRICT COURT OF MARYLAND FOR  Prince George's County

CON: 15-163-1354

S Gpyy. )

DATE:____ 6/12/2015 5:3»’,,«.

[FORRTE ATECOURTADDRESSy TIME:___13:30 ""bflr
14735 Main Street DISTRICT COURT RELA
Upper Marlboro, MD 20772 CASENUMBER TED CASES):
M (“‘Mvr mods m omur 3
—_ = F— cromee =] C‘rv o n
COMBLAINANT DEFENDANT 1
NAME (LAST, FIRSTM 1) o TOLE NAME (LAST, FIRSTML) ~ “HTLE i
| Det. Kaiser | | Mclendon, Juan Ptis i
us-. “1DNO(POLICE) | MAFIS NAME (LAST, FIRSTMI) TINE -
P G. County Police 3312 !
. “iDNO. [ RACE SEX HT. WT. T DOB(MMDDYY)
63| 270 | s8nn972
FWORK TELEPHONE T T HOME TELEPHONE OTHER DESCRIPTION ]
(301) 567-4933 White shirt, blue pants
“ADDRESS TAMENG T W "~ HOME TELEPHONE —
District IV {301) 899-1901 () -
5135 Indian Head Highway "~ ADDRESS T o m—
Y STATE ZIF CODE 4023 27th Ave
Oxon Hill, MD 20745 o — e — S Ok
Temple Hills MD 20748
O DOMESTIC VIOLENCE UHATECRIME —Pagelof_._
STATEMENT OF PROBABLE CAUSE ]
ARREST ON TRAFFIC/NATURAL RESOURCES CITATIONS/CRIMINAL CHARGES/MUNICIPAL ORDINANCES/PUBLIC LOCAL LAWS
iOn June 12, 2015 at approximately 1330 hours, Prince George's County Police officers were notified of a shooting that had occurred on the
Woodrow Wilson Bridge approaching 495 in Maryland. The Victim (Prather, Rondul Twuan) advised that while he was driving Northbound
on 495 across the Woodrow Bridge, Temple Hills Maryland, when a male, driving a dark grey Dodge Charger became angry with his driving

d began to tailgate the Victim. While the Victim was driving he heard a large bang and looked out of his vehicle and saw the Suspect, who
as driving the dark grey Dodge Charger, pointing a black handgun at him. The Victim then accelerated to flee from the Suspect and heard ar
ditional bang as he approached 495 off the bridge. While the Victim attempted to flee the Suspect continued to follow him into the 4400
lock of Saint Barnabas Rd. Temple Hills MD 20748, and put the black firearm out of his vehicle's sunroof and pointed it in the general
direction of the Victims vehicle. While driving on Saint Barnabas Rd. the Victim was able to flag down a Prince George's County Police
Eﬁ‘lccr and was able to point out the Suspect vehicle as it attempted to flee the area. PFC Jackson #3617 attempted to catch up to the vehicle
ut observed that the vehicle had flipped onto its side and crashed into a pole at the intersection of Saint Barnabas Rd and Deer Park Dr. PFC
!Jackson #23617 and additional officers were able to apprehend the Suspect ( McLendon, Juan Petis) as he exited the dark grey charger
through an open sunroof window. The Suspect was transported to Southern Maryland Hospital where he was treated for injuries and released.
'I‘he Victim responded to the District IV station where he provided a written and verbal statement to investigators. Inside the dark grey Dodge
Chnrger bearing Maryland registration 1A V4388 investigators observed in plain view a black Charter Arms Tiger .38 Special revolver, E
bearing serial number 13-06912. Investigators recovered the black .38 special and inside the chamber discovered 3 spent .38 special shell
ings and 2 live .38 special rounds. After being released from the hospital the Suspect was transported to District IV where he waived his
onstitutional Miranda Rights but refused to speak about his involvement in the incident.
I events occurred in Prince George's County, Maryland.

PROBABLE CAUSE CHARGES #
LACK OF PROBABLE CAUSE CHARGES
L

TJCONTINUED ON ATTACHED SHEET (FORM DC/CR 4A)

"THAVE REVIEWED THE STATEMENT OF CHARGES AND HAVE DETERMINED THAT =~
[ THERE 1S PROBABLE CAUSE TO DETAIN THE DEFENDANT
Ll THERE IS NOT PROBABLE CAUSE TO DETAIN THE DEFENDANT AND | HAVE

T ARE TRUE TO THE

TSOLEMNL Y AFFIRM UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THE MATT
AND FACTS SET FORTH IN THE FOREGOING DOCUMEN
BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, INFORMATION, AND BELIEF.

|
DATE T ARRESTINGOFFICER ——— ACCORDINGLY RELEASED HIM ON HIS OWN RECOGNIZANCE. k
 6/12/2015 Det. Kaiser //.55(2 j
TAGENCY ~ TSUB-AGENCY T 4 I.'ﬁgbf T " DATE” “—r " FUDICIAL OFFICER 1 COMMISSIONER (DNO. ~ ~
i P.G. County Police 312 i ; J

. R e e+ e v e —_ S N
Tackmano, 140001355432 o

Court Copy FORM DC/CR 4 (Rev. 7/94)
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DISTRICT COURT OF MARYLAND FOR  Prince George's County DATE:___06/12/2015

LOCATED AT (COURT ADDRESS) 11
! TIME: 13:30
14735 Main Street i ISTRICT COURT I
Upper Marlboro, MD 20772 J ‘ CASE NUMBER RELATED CASE(S)

BEFERDANT' NAME (LAST, FIRST M.} ST i E—— e

i Mclendon, Juan Ptis

COMPLAINANT DEFENDANT

NAME (LAST FIRST M1) o TOLE NAME (LAST, FiRST ML) THLE

Det. Kaiser Mclendon, Juan Ptis

AGENCY 7T U USUBAGENCY T TDNO.(POUKE) | MAFIS NAME (LAST, FIRST M) . THLE

P.G. County Police 3312

lg LD.NO. RACE SEX "] HT. WT. D.0.B (MM/DD/VY)

B M 63" 270 8/2/1972

"WORK TELEPHONE T T T TnoMETELEPHONE Técoca AR EYES OTHER DESCRIPTION |

(301) 567-4933 BLK Brown { White shirt, blue pants
ADDRESS — T T 7 I - T TARING, T | WORK TELEPHONE T HOMETELEPHORE

District IV (301) 899-1901 () -

5135 Indian Head Highway [ ADDRESS T AFTNO

CTy STATE Z1P CODE 4023 27th Ave

Oxon Hill, MD 20745 vy o T S CO0R

Temple Hills MD 20748
1 DOMESTIC VIOLENCE oHATE CRIME ' ] ~ Pagelof
_____ STATEMENT OF CHARGES i ) L

ITT'IS FORMALLY CHARGED THAT THE DEFENDANT

ol PHSHE_oe/2015 1856 SPYEBOSMAN BdSMhims R4 Temple Hills Prince George's County, MD

..did assault THER, RONDUL TWUANY) in the first degree in violation of CR 3-202, contrary to the form of the act of the
nssembly in such case made and provided and against the peace, government and dignity of the state.

fm VIGLATION OF: CR 377202
ANN. CODE ART.

DCOMMON LAW OF MD. UIPUB. LOCAL LAW ART. SEC. PROBABLE CAUSE Y_ N
- AGAINST THE PEACE, GOVERNMENT AND | NmALS |
[ COMAR/AGENCY CODE NO. [ ORDINANCE NO. DIGNITY OF THE STATE J .

B 2_ ) l 145 06/1312015 15730 "2t 4406 Beim-Bernabes-Re=Temple Hills Prince George's County, MD
~..did assault (PRATHER, RONDUL TWUAN) in the first degree in violation of CR 3-202, contrary to the form of the act of the
assembly in such case made and provided and against the peace, government and dignity of the state.

| !
! i
|

ﬁm ANNﬂggD%FMT ) E;R;E—c 3_ ) 202 __-ﬂ;:;»;;:m LAW OF MD. [iPUB. LOCAL LAW ART. SEC. PROBABLECAUSE ___ Y_N

|rome e T T T e e T AGAINST THE PEACE, GOVERNMENT AND ~ |~ COMMISSIONER INITIALS__ o
i] COMAR/AGENCY CODE NO. 1) ORDINANCE NO. DIGNITY OF THE STATE IDNO._____ :
! CONTINUED ON ATTACHED SHEET (FORM DC/CR 2A) Court Copy

i TSOUEMNLY AFFIRM UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THE m«mi
AND FACTS SET FORTH IN THE FOREGOING DOCUMENT ARE TRUE TO THE l
BEST OF MY KNO\VL!BGE INFORMATION, AND BE.EF

1 DATE — PEACE OFFICER T, T 4

106/12/2015 Det. Kﬂlser 0001355432

hosuw.'s'ﬁﬁmcv—'“J‘ s lo l mold i eerr—
' P.G. County Police 3312
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DISTRICT COURT OF MARYLAND FOR  Prince George's County DATE: _06/1222015

LOCATED AT (COURT ADDRESS) =
[ [ TIME:___ 13:30
14735 Main Street | DISTRICT COURT
Upper Marlboro, MD 20772 { CASE NUMBER Page of
DEFENDANT'S NAME (LAST, FIRST M.1) " - “TMAI NLA‘EE oo T T e DOB
! Mclendon, JuanPtis 08/02/1972
i STATEMENT OF CHARGES 7

T1S FORMALLY CHARGED THAT THE DEFENDANT

____I,__,,
]

T CIIS CODE “ON OR ABOUT(DATE) AT (PLACE)
L 11420 06/12/20]5 13:30 at 4800-Seint-Barnebas-Rd Temple Hills Prince George's County, MD

|' did assault (PRATHER, RONDUL TWUAN) in the first degree in violation of CR 3-202, contrary to the form of the act of the

: assembly in such case made and provided and against the peace, government and dignity of the state.

VIOLATIONOF: "
m,consut CRSEC. 3 202 CICOMMON LAW OF MD

| SR U

'] COMAR/AGENCY CODE NO. i1 ORDINANCE NO
CIfs CODE A ONOR Y AT
P4 11415 06/12/2015 13:30 at 4300 Saint Barnabas Rd Temple Hills Prince George's County, MD
—did assault (PRATHER, RONDUL TWUAN)) in the second degree in violation of CR 3-203, contrary to the form of the act of the

! assembly in such case made and provided and against the peace, government, and dignity of the state.

VIOLATION OF -
ANN. CODE ART. CRﬁC 3 203 [CICOMMON LAW OF MD. [(iPUB. LOCAL LAW ART. PROBABLECAUSE ___ Y__ N
o - “—]_W s
_| COMAR/AGENCY CODE NO. u ounm%;l ? ! I ﬂnv or E GA‘I'! —
v ! Ciis CODE AR ON OR ABOUT(DA’
5 i I 1415 06/12/2015 13:30 at W Temple Hills Prince George's County, MD ]

asscmbly in such case made and provided and agamst the peace, government, and dignity of lhe state.

! ;woALl::'g;];FMT CRSEC. 3 203 [ COMMON LAW OF MD. [CIPUB. LOCAL LAW ART. SEC. PROBABLECAUSE ___Y___ N
- T - AGAINST THE PEACE, GOVERNMENT AND COMMISSTONER INTTIALS_

|-} COMAR/AGENCY CODE NO. {73 ORDINANCE NO. DIGNITY OF THE STATE ]—_ NO.___

"1 CONTINUED ON ATTACHED SHEET (FORM DC/CR 2A) Court Copy

| TSOLEMNLY AFFIRM UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THE MATTE!
AND FACTS SET FORTH IN THE FOREGOING DOCUMENT ARE TRUE TO THE
BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, INFORMATION, AND BELIEF.

DATE T —rrsAcsmlcex R B
! (e
iosnz/zms | Det. Kaiser {{_\_ﬁ_ N macxma 40001355432 corno,
| AGENCY - “SUH-AGENCY 1D.NO ! FORM DC/CR 2A (Rev. 7/94)
! P. G County Pollce 3312 ;
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DISTRICT COURT OF MARYLAND FOR _ Prince George's County __ DATE:___06/12/2015

‘LOCATED AT (COURT ADDRESS) -

FEE . | TIME: 13:30
N 14735 Main Street ! DISTRICT COURT

Upper Marlboro, MD 20772 CASE NUMBER Page of
i

[ DEFENDANT'S NAME (LASY, FIRSTMT) MRRSNAME ™ ™" ~"boE

Mclendon, JuanPtis 08/02/1972
L T " STATEMENT OF CHARGES B ]
i IT 1S FORMALLY CHARGED THAT THE DEFENDANT )

!ﬂg { Weednw Wik E&.
] CTISCODE AR AT (PLACE)
6 " 11415 06/12/2015 13 30 at 4860-Saint-Bamebas-Rd Temple Hills Prince George's County. MD

~-did assault (PRATHER, RONDUL TWUAN) in the second degree in violation of CR 3-203, contrary to the form of the act of the
assembly in such case made and provided and against the peace, government, and dignity of the state.

m VIOLATION OF: I
ANN. CODE ART CRSEC. 3 203 OCOMMON LAW OF MD. P8 LOCAL LAW ART. SEC. JLIDBAILB CAUSE__ Y N

o AGAINST THE FEACE, GOVERNMENT AND COMMISSIONER NITIALS
"] COMAR/AGENCY CODE NO.

. O ORDINANCE NO. DIGNITY OF THE STATE DNO.__ |
. CAS CODE AR mﬁmmﬁwtla’drkw%,
. 7 ] 11425 06/12/2015 13:30 at 4868-Saint Bamabas Rd Témple Hills Prince George's County, MD

i ...did recklessly engage in conduct, to wit: firing a firearm from a vehicle, that created a substantial risk of death or serious physical
| injury to (PRATHER, RONDUL TWUAN).

LATIONOF: T
mmw CODE ART. CR“C 3 204 rwmuuworm [1PUB. LOCAL LAW ART. SEC. lnonuuscmss —Y_ N H
MEN cowasslmm‘ .
1) COMAR/AGENCY CODE NO. 1 ORDINANCE NO. mcxrrvorm STATE

T C11S CODE ON OR ABOUT(DATE) AT (PLACE) w W’ﬁ?‘lﬂ F’"h ““Q‘
8 ‘ 11425 06/12/2015 13:30 at Temple Hills Prince GeorgesCoumy, MD

| ...did recklessly engage in conduct, to wit: Tiring a firearm from a vehicle, that created a substantial risk of death or serious physical
injury to (PRATHER, RONDUL TWUAN),

AP : e ! S
ANN. CODE ART. CRSEC 3 204 '_Wﬂ LAW OF MD. i JPUB. LOCAL LAW ART SEC. PROBABLECAUSE ___ Y___ |

1
{
[ [
b
.
|

T AGAINET THE PEACE, GOVERNMENT AND ~ COMMISSIONER INFIIALS
* COMAR/AGENCY CODE NO. i ORDINANCE NO. DIONITY OF THE STATE IDNO.____

J— e . SR i

"' CONTINUED ON ATTACHED SHEET (FORM DC/CR 2A) Court Copy

i TSOLEMNLY AFFIRM UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERIURY THAT THE MAT
AND FACTS SET FORTH IN THE FOREGOING DOCUMENT ARE TRUE TO THE
| BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, INFORMATION, AND BELIEF.

DATE T T '[msomcal" 3

06/12/2015 Det. Kaiser m

GENCY “SUBAGENCY LT - TRACKING NO. CBFNO,
A “ o i FORM DC/CR 2A (Rev. 7/94)
P .G. County Pohce 3312 i
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DISTRICT COURT OF MARYLAND FOR  Prince George's County DATE: _06/12/2015

iLxATE) AT (COUXT ADDRESS) { TIME
R e i 13:30
0 14735 Main Street DISTRICT COURT ;
1 Upper Marlboro, MD 20772 CASE NUMBER Page of
[ GEFERBANTS NAVELAST. FIRST M1) = MAFIS NAME 508
! Mclendon, JuanPtis 08/02/1972
! . » e
| STATEMENT OF CHARGES

ISFORMALLY CHARGED THAT THE DEFENDANT

TRCAE A oA T A
9 I 15200 06/12/2015 13:30 at4806-Saint Bamabas Rd Temple Hills Prince George's County, MD
-did openly wear and carry a Charter Arms .38 Special revolver Serial #13-06912, a dangerous weapon, with the intent and purpose
of causing injury to (PRATHER, RONDUL TWUAN) in an unlawful manner,

- — e o
gm ANN.CODEART ~ CRSEC. 4 1] CIGONPMONLAW OF MD. LIPUB. LOCAL LAW ART. SEC. ! PROBABLECAUSE __Y___ N
[ e e - R - e —— — ]
[} COMAR/AGENCY CODE NO. (N] Ng DIGNITY OF THE STATE DNO.___ -
1 CNSCODE AR AT (PLACE)
10 l 15299 06/12/2015 13:30 at-4860-Saint Barnabas Rd Temple Hills Prince George's County, MD
~didusea; in the commission of a crime of violence.
 F Rreamnn
VIOLATION OF: T
?; ANN.CODEART. (CRSEC. 4 204 [CCOMMONLAW OF MD. CIPUB. LOCAL LAW ART. SEC. PROBABLECAUSE ___Y__ N
: AGAINST THE GOVERNMENT AND COMMISSIONER INFTIALS___
;l COMAR/AGENCY CODE NO. [ ORDINANCE NO. DIGNITY OF THE STATE IDNO.____
K CJiS CODE AR ONOR ABOUT(DATE) AT (PLACE)
11 15212 06/12/2015 13:30 at 4800 Saint Barnabas Rd Temple Hills Prince George's County, MD

| ~..did wear, carry and transport a handgun upon and about their person.

]
]
.v._. OF - e m—— ot s iney Bere - ........_:
d ANN.CODEART. (RSEC. 4 203 CICOMMON LAW OF MD. CJPUB. LOCAL LAW ART. SEC. PROBABLE CAUSE Y__N i
: - BudehsU SO g B - ____ S |
= AGAINST THE PEACE. GOVERNMENT AND COMMISSIONER INITIALS____ .
*.] COMAR/AGENCY CODE NO. 1"l ORDINANCE NO DIGNITY OF THE STATE IDNO. N

9 CONTINUED ON ATTACHED SHEET (FORM DC/CR 2A) Court Copy

AND FACTS SET FORTH IN THE FOREGOING DOCUMENT ARE TRUE TO THE

BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE. INFORMATION, AND BELIEF.

DATE PEACE OFFICER

06/12/2015 Det. Kaiser K/Lﬁz

AGENCY - SUB-AGENCY TONo; TRACKING No. cor ’:‘;‘m poverry—
P.G. County Police 3312
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DISTRICT COURT OF MARYLAND FOR  Prince George's County ~ DATE:__06/12/2015

. [Locxrm AT (COURT ADDRESS)

R |! TIME___13:30__

s 14735 Main Street o DISTRICT COURT

! Upper Marlboro, MD 20772 « L CASE MMBER Page___ of

B ]
| Mclendon, JuanPtis 08/02/1972
| B ; -

T STATEMENT OF CHARGES

I ITISFORMALLY CHARGED THAT THE DEFENDANT - o
{

\ €1 CODE AR ~ ONOR ABOUT(DATE) AT (PLACE)

| 12 l 10175 06/12/2015 13:30 at 4800 Saint Barnabas Rd Temple Hills Prince George's County, MD

Fdid wear, carry and knowingly transport a handgun in a vehicle upon the public roads, highways, waterways, airways and parking
Iots generally used by the public.

i

gm— coos M‘l‘ CRSEC- 4 203 JCOMMONLAW OF MD. (IPUB. LOCAL LAW ART. PROBABLECAUSE___Y__N
mams'rﬁﬁﬂu.covnmriﬂ) COMMISSIONER INTIALS____ T
] COMAR/AGENCY CODE NO ] ORDINANCE NO. DIGNITY OF THE STATE IDNO.____

; ! CITS CODE AR GN OR ABOUT(DATE) AT (PLACE)

| N'VIOLATION OF: T
’.2' MD ANN. CODE ART. SEC. CJCOMMON LAW OF MD. (JPUB. LOCAL LAW ART. SEC. PFROBABLE CAUSE Y N
AGAINST THE PEACE, GOVERNMENT AND TONER INTTIALS
[ COMAR/AGENCY CODE NO. 3 ORDINANCE NO. DIGNITY OF THE STATE IDNO.
CI1s CODE AR ~ON OR ABOUT(DATE) AT (PLACE)
"IN VIGLATION OF: : ) - - - e —_
 MD ANN. CODE ART SEC. I"'COMMON LAW OF MD. CYPUB. LOCAL LAW ART. SEC. l PROBABLECAUSE ___Y___N
T T o : AGAINST THE PEACE, GOVERNMENT AND EOMMISIONEI ONERIN(TIALE —— —~ ™7 7"
1 COMAR/AGENCY CODE NO. I3 ORDINANCE NO DIGNITY OF THE STATE | NO____
S [ . . P
" CONTINUED ON ATTACHED SHEET (FORM DC/CR 2A) Court Copy
[T SOLEMNL Y AFFIRM UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THE MAT
AND FACTS SET FORTH IN THE FOREGOING DOCUMENT ARE TRUE TO THE

BEST OF MY KNOWLE)GS. INFORMATION, AND BELIEF.

[DATE ™~ T mm-:omcei ‘—'
06/12/2015 Det. Kmser
__,A. TRACKING NO. CBF NO.

"AGENCY - SUB-AGENCY 1ONO. FORM DC/CR 2A (Rev. 7/94)

P G County Pollce 33]2
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CT/S//S$3 x

P.G. County Police ; cc 7 /; g / (Copy 3 - Smte's Atiomey) §A
Arrest Record / S .
"2 Defendant's Name (Last, First Middic) —
ORI: MD0172100 Meclendon, Juan Pris S 140001355432
Adult ¢ Natiminin simuunue S8, Dogket Number T T
o IR Wl %@ﬁl}l_ —
— | 4023 27th Ave
Arresiod/Time I City,State Zip Phone . " Defendsafs Righi Tadex ™" —]
06/12/2015 _ 13:30 ! Tcmjle Hill MD 20743 301 s - i e
3. Daj = (301) 99 1901
y of Week ! 9. Race Wgt  Eyes  Complexion :
Frida —_— . B__ M__ : 4_2___@{_3" 270 Bro Medium Brown BLK i
10, Other D (Glasses, Scars, Tatioos, 6ic) Driveslicemed gm0 S !
White shirt, blue pants !
11. Place of Birth Pm nn‘{ym&u"'“ SSN :
Washington DC . 08/02/1972 220-06-4225 |
12. Location of Arrest/Contact - -" 1
4400 Saint Barnabas Rd Tcmple Hills. ;
I3 Descibe Type of Area o Prems Proper Corporate Name of TA ™~ ~77 T
Street i Fingerprinted: Yes - Photographed: Yes
i4. Employer/School TTTTUTTT T kddress of Employer/School T Businoss Phone
T Tt : =
Type  Charge: Polsce Dath, Tume, Lovation of Offiase
M Ar. CR Sec. 3 202 (ASSAULT-FIRST DEGREE) 6/12/2015 13:15 @ 4800 Saint Barnabas Rd
M Art. CR Sec.3 202 (ASSAULT-FIRST DEGREE) 6/12/2015 13:15 @ 4800 Saint Barnabas Rd \ l
M A CRSec.3 202 (ASSAULT-FIRST DEGREE) 6/12/2015 13:15 (@ 4800 Saint Bamabas Rd 160, w0
M Art. CR Sec.3 203 (ASSAULT-SEC DEGREE) 6/12/2015 13:15 @ 4800 Saint Barnabas Rd
M Art. CR Sec.3 203 (ASSAULT-SEC DEGREE) 6/12/2015 13:15 @ 4800 Saint Barnabas Rd
16, Police: Victm/Shenlt Charging Officer an War e A T T RaeSexDOB oified —_—
Prather, Rondul % Offcwr ot Winiac™— BMitoeners M
Addrem " T T Business Phone
11732 Tomello Ct Wnldorf MD 2060I (240) 346-4864 () -
T e e e ST — —— e e
h ond 's Condition Narcotic or Drug User Hrn;;‘nus
19" Vehicie Information: Owner Sut~ —————"
[}
£ __wc;,).&s_. e M’c gagg ._z.gzqrnf “mD____
13- (4
ﬂ mulmuumam p..f."‘“‘—ﬁ ‘ oGal )%C_m Cancelled? f soby Who T T
7. Did Defendant mak? » Statoment? Curvency Seized
T eSS 00 513 Det Kaiser Yes-Oral No
23, Defendant Identified By: "7 Howldemified ’ Restitution? " petition?
Police Other No No
[KeTatves - Accomphices
24 Code: P-Parent S-Spouse R-Relstive A-A O-Other Associstion C-Cr W-Witness
[Tode Wame Addres Fhane
ve: Continustion Tems umber)
M Art. CR Sec.3 203 (ASSAULT-SEC DEGREE) 6/12/2015 13:15 (@ 4800 Saint Barnabas Rd
M Ant.CRSec.3 204  (a)( (RECKLESS 6/12/2015 13:15 (@ 4800 Saint Barnabas Rd
ENDANGERMEN)
M Art. CR Sec.3 204 (a)( (RECKLESS 6/122015 13:15 @ 4800 Saint Bammabas Rd
ENDANGERMEN)
M Art. CR Sec.4 101 (¢ (DANGEROUS 6/12/2015 13:15 (@ 4800 Saint Barnabas Rd
WEAPON-INT)
M Art.CR Sec.4 204 (HGV USE/FEL-VIOL CRI) 6/12/2015 13:15 (@ 4800 Saint Barnabas Rd
M An. CR Sec.4 203 (HANDGUN ON PERSON) 6/12/2015 13:15 (@ 4800 Saint Bamabas Rd
M Art. CR Sec.4 203 (HANDGUN IN VEHICLE)  6/12/2015 13:15 @ 4800 Saint Barnabas Rd
Dn June 12, 2015 at approximately 1330 hours, Prince George's County Police officers were notified of a shooting that had occurred on the Woodrow Wilson Bridge
pppmlchmg 495 in Maryland. The Victim (ther. Rondul Twuen) advised that while he was driving Noﬂl_l?g\gl_d_ on 495 across the Woodrow Bridge, Temple Hills |
6. Amesting Deputy vOfficer Printed NameD " Sigmtire ZT ., © Proccssng ClerkID
| Det. Kaiser 3312 . T o - R
(77 Dopmn-l gament
P.G. County Police _ i . %"P_,b?v ..... Qernyossd-
28 Juvenile Relense To: ‘ompiaint Signature if epplicable
P.G.C. Form ¥ EGF3245 (10/96)
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P.G. Coupty Police (Copy 3 - State's Attomey)

f . . . 9 {127SDN or Asrest Nursber
Arrest Record (Continuation) ‘ ] AIA
16.CCN
R R e _ . 15-163-1354
Defendant’s Name (Last, First Middle) TP Tracking ¥
.. Mclendon, Juan Ptis . 140001355432

i Nickname/Alins R Sa. D Number b Docket Namber ™ T

S e |20ty Gl 33
I o] 4023 27th Ave
7. Date Arrested/Time CityState Zip - Tt T " Phone T Dd‘ad.u';'l.i.u Index - w_-_T
06/12/2015_ 13:30 Temple Hills, MD 20748 (301) 899-1901
8 Day of Week 9. Sex Ase Hgt Wgt  Eyes Complexion ~~~ Har
Friday ) B M 42 63 270 Bro MediumBrown _ BLK
10. Other ID (Glasses, Scars, Tatto0s, eic) Driver's License # wn . State.
| White shirt, blue pants . oN
T1. Place of Birth Date of Binh " TTSSN T ]
WashingtonDC . ..__08/02/1972 220-06-4225
12 Location of Amest/Contact ’
4400 Saint Bamabas Rd Temple Hills
i3 Describe Type of Area or Premises - R Proper Corporate Name of /AL~
Street
14. Employer/School T Address of Employer/School e — T Busineis Phone’ -

() -
Additional Information

Maryland, when a male, driving a dark grey Dodge Charger became angry with his driving and began to tailgate the Victim. While the Victim was driving he hearda
large bang and looked out of his vehiclc and saw the Suspect, who was driving the dark grey Dodge Charger, pointing a black handgun at him. The Victim then
accelerated o flce from the Suspect and heard an additional bang as he approached 495. While the Victim attempted to fiee the Suspect continued to follow him into
the 4400 block of Saint Barnabas Rd. Temple Hills MD 20748, and put the black firearm out of his vehicle's f and pointed it in the g 1 direction of the
Victims vehicle. While driving on Saint Barnabas Rd. the Victim was able to flag down a Prince George's County Police officer and was able to point out the Susp
vehicle as it attempted to flee the area. PFC Jackson #3617 attempted to catch up to the vehicle but observed that the vehicle had flipped onto its side and crashed intd
a pole at the intersection of Saint Bamabas Rd and Deer Park Dr. PFC Jackson #23617 and additional officers were able to apprchend the Suspect ( McLendon, Juan
Petis) as he exited the dark grey charger through an open f window. The Suspect was transported to Southen Maryland Hospital where he was treated for
injuries and released. The Victim responded to the District IV station where he provided a written and verbal statement to investigators. Inside the dark grey Dodge
Charger bearing Maryland registration 1AV4388 investigators observed in plain view a black Charter Arms Tiger .38 Special revolver, bearing serial number 13-
06912. Investigators recovered the black .38 special and inside the chamber discovered 3 spent .38 special shell casings and 2 live .38 special rounds. After being
relcascd from the hospital the Suspect was transported to District IV where he waived his Constitutional Miranda Rights but refused to speak about his involvement iny
the incident.

All cvents occurred in Prince George's County, Maryland.

J— T — —— - - —— RS sang ClaiiD

Arvesting Députy'¥Officer Printed NamelD Signature 7 - —
LE@C%;L&yﬁnaza_

Det. Kaiser 3312 __ . .. e U
Department
P.G.C. Form # EGF1245A (10/96)

&b/

P.G. County Police ___

Tuvemile Release To: ‘Complatnt Signature if applicable
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STATE OF MARYLAND, Prince George’s County, to wit:

THE GRAND JURORS OF THE STATE OF MARYLAND FOR THE BODY OF PRINCE GEORGE'’S
COUNTY ON THEIR OATH DO PRESENT THAT JUAN PETIS MCLENDON ON OR ABOUT
THE 12th DAY OF JUNE, 2015, IN PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND, DID
FELONIOUSLY, WILLFULLY, AND OF DELIBERATELY PREMEDITATED MALICE
AFORETHOUGHT, ATTEMPT TO KILL AND MURDER RONDUL PRATHER., IN VIOLATION
OF CR-02-205 OF THE CRIMINAL LAW ARTICLE AGAINST THE PEACE, GOVERNMENT AND
DIGNITY OF THE STATE. (ATTEMPTED FIRST DEGREE MURDER)

COUNT 2

THE GRAND JURORS OF THE STATE OF MARYLAND FOR THE BODY OF PRINCE GEORGE'’S
COUNTY ON THEIR OATH DO PRESENT THAT JUAN PETIS MCLENDON ON OR ABOUT
THE 12th DAY OF JUNE, 2015, IN PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND, DID
FELONIOUSLY AND WITH MALICE AFORETHOUGHT, ATTEMPT TO KILL AND MURDER
RONDUL PRATHER

., IN VIOLATION OF CR-02-206 OF THE CRIMINAL LAW ARTICLE AGAINST THE PEACE,
GOVERNMENT AND DIGNITY OF THE STATE. (ATTEMPTED SECOND DEGREE MURDER)

COUNT 3
THE GRAND JURORS OF THE STATE OF MARYLAND FOR THE BODY OF PRINCE GEORGE'S
COUNTY ON THEIR OATH DO PRESENT THAT JUAN PETIS MCLENDON ON OR ABOUT
THE 12th DAY OF JUNE, 2015, IN PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND, DID ASSAULT
RONALD PRATHER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, IN VIOLATION OF CR-03-202 OF THE CRIMINAL
LAW ARTICLE AGAINST THE PEACE, GOVERNMENT AND DIGNITY OF THE STATE.
(ASSAULT-FIRST DEGREE)
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COUNT 4
THE GRAND JURORS OF THE STATE OF MARYLAND FOR THE BODY OF PRINCE GEORGE'S
COUNTY ON THEIR OATH DO PRESENT THAT JUAN PETIS MCLENDON ON OR ABOUT
THE 12th DAY OF JUNE, 2015, IN PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND, DID ASSAULT
RONDUL PRATHER IN THE SECOND DEGREE, IN VIOLATION OF CR-03-203 OF THE
CRIMINAL LAW ARTICLE AGAINST THE PEACE, GOVERNMENT AND DIGNITY OF THE
STATE. (ASSAULT-SECOND DEGREE)

COUNT 5

THE GRAND JURORS OF THE STATE OF MARYLAND FOR THE BODY OF PRINCE GEORGE'S
COUNTY ON THEIR OATH DO PRESENT THAT JUAN PETIS MCLENDON ON OR ABOUT
THE 12th DAY OF JUNE, 2015, IN PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY, MARYLAND, ..DID
KNOWINGLY POSSESS A REGULATED FIREARM AFTER BEING CONVICTED OF A
DISQUALIFYING CRIME TO WIT: DISTRIBUTION COCAINE., IN VIOLATION OF PS-05-133
CRIMINAL LAW ARTICLE AGAINST THE PEACE, GOVERNMENT AND DIGNITY OF THE
STATE. REGULATED FIREARM:ILLEGAL POSSESSION)

COUNT 6

THE GRAND JURORS OF THE STATE OF MARYLAND FOR THE BODY OF PRINCE GEORGE’S
COUNTY ON THEIR OATH DO PRESENT THAT JUAN PETIS MCLENDON ON OR ABOUT
THE 12th DAY OF JUNE, 2015, IN PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND, DID USE A
FIREARM IN THE COMMISSION OF A CRIME OF VIOLENCE UPON RONDUL PRATHER., IN
VIOLATION OF CR-04-204(b) OF THE CRIMINAL LAW ARTICLE AGAINST THE PEACE,
GOVERNMENT AND DIGNITY OF THE STATE. (USE OF FIREARM IN A CRIME OF
VIOLENCE)
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COUNT 7

THE GRAND JURORS OF THE STATE OF MARYLAND FOR THE BODY OF PRINCE GEORGE’S
COUNTY ON THEIR OATH DO PRESENT THAT JUAN PETIS MCLENDON ON OR ABOUT
THE 12th DAY OF JUNE, 2015, IN PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY, MARYLAND, DID
KNOWINGLY TRANSPORT A HANDGUN IN A VEHICLE UPON THE PUBLIC ROADS AND
HIGHWAYS GENERALLY USED BY THE PUBLIC., IN VIOLATION OF CR-04-203 OF THE
CRIMINAL LAW ARTICLE AGAINST THE PEACE, GOVERNMENT AND DIGNITY OF THE
STATE. (HANDGUN: WEAR/CARRY & TRANSPORT IN VEHICLE/PUBLIC ROADS, ETC)

ASSISTANT STATE’S ATTORNEY FOR
PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND
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CRIMINAL TRIALS

AUGUST “E” TERM 2015
STATE OF MARYLAND
Vs.

JUAN PETIS MCLENDON 4E00549133
4023 27th Avenue 140001355432
Temple Hills, MD 20748
Black/Male 08/02/1972
CCN: 15-163-1354

Kaiser # PGPD3312

INDICTMENT
TRUE BILL
Foreman
File; 2015
Witness:

Cpl. Kelly Rogers #1851

s
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) &

. \‘, , -~ ) ) . - ; X .
snmms  INIVEstigator’s Activity Summary Lo
Cha ; Vosmm

- g y ] & i R
Tzt Detective M. Ferguson #3483 Tt
Case Number: 15-163-1354
DATE/TIME SUMMARY
6/15/15 (1130 | I spoke with the Vicetim (Prather, Rondul) reference a shooting that occurred on
hrs) 6/12/15. The Victim adviscd he located a bullet lodge in his right rear alloy rim

and was in the immediate arca.

I advised the Victim to come to District 1V. I advised my supervisor the Victim
was in route to the station with his Black Dodge Magnum with a bullet lodge in

the alloy rim.

After examining the apparent bullet, it was determincd the apparent bullet was
only the copper-jacket of the bullet. I took pictures of the copper-jacket and
collected for cvidence, it was placed into STEP.

The Victim provided a writlen statement and was advised.

Prince George’s County Police Depag(t)%lggt - Regional Investigations Division
0
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LA Page 1 of 4

Detailed History for Law Event #L151631354 As of 6/12/2015
13:37:16

Output for: 3316

Priority:E Type:SHOOT - Shooting
Location:NB ST BARNABAS RD/DEER PARK
DR, PP <4826/ 0>

LocDesc:1633 ft NE

Map:5649 H 9

{Created: [06/12/2015 11:42:48|CT14 |366
Entered: [06/12/2015 11:44:03|CT14 [366
IDispatch: [06/12/2015 11:45:50{LED02]281
Enroute: |06/12/2015 11:45:50|LED02]281
Onscene: j06/12/2015 11:46:15|LED02)281
Control: J06/12/2015 13:31:19|LED02|331
Transprt: {06/12/2015 12:12:51|LED02{281
[Complete:|06/12/2015 13:23:51|LED02|331

ICUnit: PrimeUnit:2K2 Dispo: Type:SHOOT -
Shooting

Agency:PP Darea:K Beat:K6 RD:0513

Case #:PP151631353

XREF::Fire Event: #F151630175 Type:SHOT
Agency:PF Detail

11:42:48 CREATE Location:NB ST BARNABAS RD/WHEELER RD, PP Type:SHOOT
LocDesc: 1633 ft NE Name:SPRINT RPaddr;6009 OXON HILL RD - W
Phone:240/346-4864 Source:WPH2 Darea:K Area:0505 TypeDesc:Shooting
LocDesc: <5398/ 0> Priority:E Response:2P Agency:.PP Map:5649 F 10
LocType:H

11:42:48 ALl lEQl 1Phne:240/346-4864 E911Pilot:301/511-8878 E911Add:6009 OXON

HILL RD - W E911Subs:SPRINT E911Srce:WPH2 Tower:SPPCS
Sector: SECTOR AliLong:-77.007551 AliLatitude:38.798604 Uncertainty:63
Confidence:16

11:42:48 ALIGEO _ |Geolong:-77.007551 Geolat:38.798604

EXPRESS HWY AddDesc:2 ft NW ClosestInt:CAP BELT OL NO EXPRESS

11:42:48 ALIGEO lGeoLong:-77.007551 Geolat:38.798604 ClosestAdd:0 CAP BELT OL NO
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CAD
HWY / SB CAP BELT HWY ONRP NATIONAL AVE InterDesc:1633 ft NE
Areal:6010 Area2:4219

11:44:03 ENTRY Text:CALLER ADV GRY CHARGER SHOT AT CALLER CAR

11:44:03 -TIBNUM JNumber:PPIS 1631353 Text:CALLER ADV GRY CHARGER SHOT AT CALLER
CAR

11:44:03 -PREMIS ext:PPR, FPR

11:44:33 SELECT

11:44:43 PROQA Number:0015100912 Text:Assault / Sexual Assault. Caller Statement:
CALLER ADV PERSON SHOT AT CAR .

11:45:00 PROQA Number:0015100912 Classify: SHOOTC Text:Dispatch Level: 106004
ASSAULT (individual or SMALL group) (Gun). 1.The caller is on scene and is
the victim/suspect (1st party). 2.This incident is in progress. 3.The victim
was ASSAULTED. 4.Weapons were involved or mentioned. 5.A gun is
involved. 6.The location of the weapons is: IN THE CAR WITH SUSPECT 7.A
SMALL group is involved.-Comments: IN THE CAR WITH SUSPECT-

11:44:45 CHANGE 'Name:SPRINT--> MR RONDULE PRACER Text:Police ProQA recommends
dispatch at this time

11:44:45 -XREF Service:F Event: #F151630175 Type:SHOT Agency:PF

11:45:43 REVIEWED

11:45:50 DISPER _ |2K2 Operator:3918 OperNames:BANKHEAD, WILLIAM PATRICK-CAMPOY

11:45:50 DISPER L466 Operator:3593 OperNames:FULTON, MELVIN

11:45:50 -PRIM 2K2

11:45:50 -REVIEWED

11:45:53 PROQA Number:0015100912 Classify:SHOOTC Text:Vehicle: 1, Type: Suspect,
Year: NEWER MODEL , Color: GRY, Make: CHARGER , Body: 4DR

11:45:55 INFO Text:Police ProQA Additional Information

11:46:15 BACKOS |2K12 UnitID:2K2 Location:NB ST BARNABAS RD/HAGAN RD, PP
Operator:3617 OperNames:JACKSON, PERNELL

11:46:31 MISC 2K12 Text:ST B/TEMPLE HILL,,

11:46:41 MISC Text:HE FLIPPED,, ST B/DERRPARK

11:46:58 MISC K2 Text:10-3 HE IS TRYING TO RUN

11:47:00 BACKER |2K10 UnitID:2K2 Location:NB ST BARNABAS RD/WHEELER RD, PP
Operator:2541 OperNames: THOMPSON, MICHAEL W.

11:47:15 INFO Text:****CALLER ADV THE SUSPECT JUST SHOT AT HIM 3 TIMES CALLER
ADV THE MALE JUST FLIPPED HIS CAR

11:47:16 BACKER  |24] UnitID:2K10 Location:NB ST BARNABAS RD/WHEELER RD, PP
Operator: 2608 OperNames:BOWLING, GILBERT

11:47:19 PROQA Number:0015100912 Classify:SHOOTC Text:8.The location of the
suspect/person responsible is not known. 9.The suspect's description is:
10.The suspect arrived in a vehicle. 11.The vehicle description is:

11:47:19 INFO Text:Police ProQA processing complete

11:47:20 NOMORE

11:47:47 MISC Text:***ONE IN CUSTODY,,,

11:47:50 ONSCN 2K2

11:48:27 CHANGE |Location:NB ST BARNABAS RD/WHEELER RD, PP-->NB ST BARNABAS
RD/DEER PARK DR, PP Area:0505-->0513 Map:5649 F 10-->5649 H 9
LocDesc: <5398/ 0>--> <4826/ 0>

11:48:10 -PREMIS Text:PPR, FPR

11:48:45 MISCA 2K2 Text:***FB COME IN ST B/DEER PARK,,,

11:49:31 MISC L466 Plate:1AV4388/MD Text:DODG CHARGE

000
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11:49:50 MISC 2K12 Text:HAVE THE SIG4 ,, THE SUSP VEH THEN WENT BY US WEN

11:50:13 XREF Service:F

11:52:20 BACKUP  [2K8 UnitID:L466 Location:NB ST BARNABAS RD/WHEELER RD, PP
{Operator: 3065 OperNames:REYNOLDS, RICHARD

11:52:26 MISC 2K8 Text:VICT L/S THE SUSP WITH 7A OUT OF SUNROOF,, OFF RAMP
FROM ST B BEFORE S/C,, DRIVE UP,, TO SEE IF HE TOSSED IT

11:52:38 ENRTE [2K8

11:52:41 ONSCN 2K8

11:53:46 MISC 2K8 Text:10-40 301 861 6671

11:54:30 MISC K2 Text:OCCD ON WW BRIDGE THE ORIG SHOTS

11:54:54 MISC Text:ST B/WHEELER SHOT AGAIN RB GOING TWDS DEER PARK

11:55:23 BACKOS |2K7 Operator:3296 OperNames:BORGES-GARCIA, JASON

11:55:27 XREF Service:F

11:59:32 BACKER [T111 UnitID:2K8 Location:NB ST BARNABAS RD/WHEELER RD, PP
Operator:2456 OperNames:BROWN, GEOFFREY D.

12:01:20 MISCA [Text:PIO OWENS NEEDS A SIG 1 FROM 2K10 REF INCIDENT

12:01:59 CONTCT iggg L466 T111 2K7 2K8 2K10 2K12 24]) Params:D

12:01:56 BACKER |P415 UnitID:2K8 Location:NB ST BARNABAS RD/WHEELER RD, PP

12:02:26 BACKER P405 UnitID:P415 Location:NB ST BARNABAS RD/WHEELER RD, PP

12:03:54 PRMPT L466 Text:Preempted and dispatched to call #L151631374

12:10:21 BACKOS K3 Operator.3817 OperNames:HERRARTE, JOEL FRANCISCO

12:10:21 BACKOS [2KS Operator:3673 OperNames:TYLER, CANDACE

12:11:36 PRMPT Text:Preempted and dispatched to call #L.151631247

12:12:39 MISC Text:RYONS TO TO BACK TO DIST IV

12:12:51 TRANSP 2K2 Location:10-15 SMH AM IN AMBO

12:13:52 BACKOS |2K1 UnitID:2K2 Location:10-15 SMH AM IN AMBO Operator: 3704
OperNames:LEWIS, KAVON

12:13:53 ONSCN

12:14:24 BACKOS |14P Text:7A IN THE VEH****

12:14:38 CHGLOC |2K1 Location:IN TOW

12:15:17 PRMPT Text:Preempted and dispatched to call #L151631311

12:18:36 PRMPT 2K8 Text:Preempted and dispatched to call #L151631334

12:20:09 *RFT Text:INQUIRY QV,1AV4388,,

12:21:02 BACKOS |2K8 Operator:3065 OperNames:REYNOLDS, RICHARD

12:21:26 ONSCN I2K1 Text:E/M 976

12:24:16 CHGLOC Location:HILL

12:26:04 BACKOS |P42] Operator:3376 OperNames:MCKENNEY, ANDREW

12:26:07 MISC Text:HANDGUN 38 SERIAL# 13-06912

12:27:00 MISCA ext:RYONS ENRT FOR THE OVETURNED VEH

12:27:37 CONTCT |2K2 P405 P415 P421 T111 2K1 2K3 2K7 2K8 2K10 Contact:30

12:27:37 CONTCT Contact:30

12:28:21 PRMPT

12:31:20 *RFT Text:INQUIRY QW,MCLENEON,JUAN PTIS,B,M,08021992,,,,

12:31:23 *RFT 2K1 Text:INQUIRY QW,MCLENEON,JUAN PTIS,B,M,08021992,,D0C,,

12:35:16 PRMPT 2K8

12:51:28 PRMPT P421 Text:Preempted and dispatched to call type: X

12:56:38 PRMPT 2K10

13:07:08 TRANSP  [2K3J Location:10-14 RYONS D4
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13:23:51 CMPLT 2K3
13:25:07 CMPLT 2K2

13:27:49 CLOS 2K12 Location:D4

13:31:19 OK 2K2 P405 P415 T111 2K1 2K3 2K12 14P

CONTACT INFO:

Name Phone |RPaddr Sig4 |Opt [PGCnty [2ndVer
SPRINT 240/346-4864 |6009 OXON HILL RD - W

MR RONDULE PRACER

0003 .
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Detailed History for Law Event #L151631354 As of 6/12/2015
13:20:04

Output for: 3536

Priority:E Type:SHOOT - Shooting

Location:NB ST BARNABAS RD/DEER PARK DR, PP
<4826/ 0>

LocDesc:1633 ft NE

Map:5649 H 9

Created: |06/12/2015 11:42:48|CT14 |366
Entered: 106/12/2015 11:44:03|CT14 |366
Dispatch:'06/12/2015 11:45:50|LED02|281
Enroute: [06/12/2015 11:45:50|LED02[281

Onscene:|06/12/2015 11:46:15|LED02{281
Transprt: [06/12/2015 12:12:51|LED02[281

ICUnit: PrimeUnit:2K2 Dispo: Type:SHOOT - Shooting

Agency:PP Darea:K Beat:K6 RD:0513

Case #:PP151631353

XREF::Fire Event:#F151630175 Type:SHOT Agency:PF
Detail

11:42:48 CREATE Location:NB ST BARNABAS RD/WHEELER RD, PP Type:SHOOT
LocDesc:1633 ft NE Name:SPRINT RPaddr:6009 OXON HILL RD - W
Phone:240/346-4864 Source:WPH2 Darea:K Area:0505 TypeDesc:Shooting
LocDesc: <5398/ 0> Priority:E Response:2P Agency:PP Map:5649 F 10
LocType:H

11:42:48 ALI [E911Phne:240/346-4864 E911Pilot:301/511-8878 E911Add:6009 OXON
HILL RD - W E911Subs:SPRINT ES11Srce:WPH2 Tower:SPPCS
Sector:SECTOR AliLong:-77.007551 AliLatitude:38.798604 Uncertainty:63
Confidence: 16

11:42:48 ALIGEO |Geolong:-77.007551 Geolat:38.798604

11:42:48 ALIGEO Geolong:-77.007551 GeolLat:38.798604 ClosestAdd:0 CAP BELT OL NO

EXPRESS HWY AddDesc:2 ft NW ClosestInt: CAP BELT OL NO EXPRESS

HWY / SB CAP BELT HWY ONRP NATIONAL AVE InterDesc:1633 ft NE

Areal:6010 Area2:4219

11:44:03 ENTRY Text:CALLER ADV GRY CHARGER SHOT AT CALLER CAR

11:44:03 -TIBNUM Number:PP151631353 Text:CALLER ADV GRY CHARGER SHOT AT CALLER

CAR

11:44:03 -PREMIS Text:PPR, FPR

11:44:33 SELECT

11:44:43 PROQA Number:0015100912 Text:Assault / Sexual Assault. Caller Statement:
|CALLER ADV PERSON SHOT AT CAR .

000032
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11:45:00 PROQA Number:0015100912 Classify: SHOOTC Text:Dispatch Level: 106D04
ASSAULT (individual or SMALL group) (Gun). 1.The caller is on scene and is
the victim/suspect (1st party). 2.This incident is in progress. 3.The victim
was ASSAULTED. 4.Weapons were involved or mentioned. 5.A gun is
involved. 6.The location of the weapons is: IN THE CAR WITH SUSPECT 7.A
SMALL group is involved.-Comments: IN THE CAR WITH SUSPECT-

11:44:45 CHANGE [Name:SPRINT-->MR RONDULE PRACER Text:Police ProQA recommends
dispatch at this time

11:44:45 -XREF Service:F Event: #F151630175 Type:SHOT Agency:PF

11:45:43 REVIEWED

11:45:50 DISPER 2K2 Operator:3918 OperNames:BANKHEAD, WILLIAM PATRICK-CAMPOY

11:45:50 DISPER L466 Operator:3593 OperNames:FULTON, MELVIN

11:45:50 -PRIM 2K2

11:45:50 -REVIEWED

11:45:53 PROQA Number:0015100912 Classify:SHOOTC Text:Vehicle: 1, Type: Suspect,
Year: NEWER MODEL , Color: GRY, Make: CHARGER , Body: 4DR

11:45:55 INFO Text:Police ProQA Additional Information

11:46:15 BACKOS  [2K12 UnitID:2K2 Location:NB ST BARNABAS RD/HAGAN RD, PP
Operator:3617 OperNames:JACKSON, PERNELL

11:46:31 MISC Text:ST B/TEMPLE HILL,,

11:46:41 MISC Text:HE FLIPPED,, ST B/DERRPARK

11:46:58 MISC 2K2 Text:10-3 HE IS TRYING TO RUN

11:47:00 BACKER  |2K10 UnitID:2K2 Location:NB ST BARNABAS RD/WHEELER RD, PP
Operator:2541 OperNames:THOMPSON, MICHAEL W.

11:47:15 INFO Text:****CALLER ADV THE SUSPECT JUST SHOT AT HIM 3 TIMES CALLER
ADV THE MALE JUST FLIPPED HIS CAR

11:47:16 BACKER  |24) UnitID:2K10 Location:NB ST BARNABAS RD/WHEELER RD, PP
Operator: 2608 OperNames:BOWLING, GILBERT

11:47:19 PROQA Number:0015100912 Classify:SHOOTC Text:8.The location of the
suspect/person responsible is not known. 9.The suspect's description is:
10.The suspect arrived in a vehicle. 11.The vehicle description is:

11:47:19 INFO Text:Police ProQA processing complete

11:47:20 NOMORE

11:47:47 MISC 2K2 Text:***QONE IN CUSTODY,,,

11:47:50 ONSCN |2K2

11:48:27 CHANGE [Location:NB ST BARNABAS RD/WHEELER RD, PP-->NB ST BARNABAS
RD/DEER PARK DR, PP Area:0505-->0513 Map:5649 F 10-->5649 H 9
LocDesc: <5398/ 0>--> <4826/ 0>

11:48:10 -PREMIS Text:PPR, FPR

11:48:45 MISCA 2K2 Text:***FB COME IN ST B/DEER PARK,,,

11:49:31 MISC Plate: 1AV4388/MD Text:DODG CHARGE

11:49:50 MISC Text:HAVE THE S1G4 ,, THE SUSP VEH THEN WENT BY US WEN

11:50:13 XREF Service:F

11:52:20 BACKUP rLg_K_B UnitID:L466 Location:NB ST BARNABAS RD/WHEELER RD, PP
Operator: 3065 OperNames:REYNOLDS, RICHARD

11:52:26 MISC 2K8 Text:VICT L/S THE SUSP WITH 7A OUT OF SUNROOF,, OFF RAMP
FROM ST B BEFORE S/C,, DRIVE UP,, TO SEE IF HE TOSSED IT

11:52:38 ENRTE |2K8

11:52:41 ONSCN 2K8

11:53:46 MISC 2K8 Text:10-40 301 861 6671

3 < .
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11:54:30 MISC ng Text:0CCD ON WW BRIDGE THE ORIG SHOTS

11:54:54 MISC 2K2 Text:ST B/WHEELER SHOT AGAIN RB GOING TWDS DEER PARK

11:55:23 BACKOS 2K7 Operator:3296 OperNames:BORGES-GARCIA, JASON

11:55:27 XREF Service:F

11:59:32 BACKER [T111 UnitiD:2K8 Location:NB ST BARNABAS RD/WHEELER RD, PP
Operator:2456 OperNames:BROWN, GEOFFREY D.

12:01:20 MISCA Text:PIO OWENS NEEDS A SIG 1 FROM 2K10 REF INCIDENT

12:01:59 CONTCT {2K2 L466 T111 2K7 2K8 2K10 2K12 24) Params:D

12:01:56 BACKER  |P415 UnitID:2K8 Location:NB ST BARNABAS RD/WHEELER RD, PP

12:02:26 BACKER  |P405 UnitID:P415 Location:NB ST BARNABAS RD/WHEELER RD, PP

12:03:54 PRMPT L466 Text:Preempted and dispatched to call #L.151631374

12:10:21 BACKOS [2K3 Operator:3817 OperNames:HERRARTE, JOEL FRANCISCO

12:10:21 BACKOS |2KS5 Operator:3673 OperNames:TYLER, CANDACE

12:11:36 PRMPT 24) Text:Preempted and dispatched to call #L151631247

12:12:39 MISC Text:RYONS TO TO BACK TO DIST IV

12:12:51 TRANSP Location:10-15 SMH AM IN AMBO

12:13:52 BACKOS ‘%1 UnitID:2K2 Location:10-15 SMH AM IN AMBO Operator:3704
OperNames:LEWIS, KAVON

12:13:53 ONSCN ‘ZKI

12:14:24 BACKOS _ |14P Text:7A IN THE VEH****

12:14:38 CHGLOC Location:IN TOW

12:15:17 PRMPT 2K5 Text:Preempted and dispatched to call #L151631311

12:18:36 PRMPT 2K8 Text:Preempted and dispatched to call #L151631334

12:20:09 *RFT 2K12 Text:INQUIRY QV,1AV4388,,

12:21:02 BACKOS  |2K8 Operator:3065 OperNames:REYNOLDS, RICHARD

12:21:26 ONSCN Text:E/M 976

12:24:16 CHGLOC Location:HILL

12:26:04 BACKOS [P421 Operator:3376 OperNames:MCKENNEY, ANDREW

12:26:07 MISC P421 Text:HANDGUN 38 SERIAL# 13-06912

12:27:00 MISCA Text:RYONS ENRT FOR THE OVETURNED VEH

12:27:37 CONTCT K2 P4 Contact:30

12:27:37 CONTCT 14P Contact:30 .

12:28:21 PRMPT

12:31:20 *RFT 2K1 Text:INQUIRY QW,MCLENEON,JUAN PTIS,B,M,08021992,,,,

12:31:23 *RFT 2K1 Text:INQUIRY QW,MCLENEON,JUAN PTIS,B,M,08021992,,0C,,

12:35:16 PRMPT 2K8

12:51:28 PRMPT Text:Preempted and dispatched to call type: X

12:56:38 PRMPT 2K10

13:07:08 TRANSP 2K3 Location:10-14 RYONS D4

CONTACT INFO:

Name Phone RPaddr Sigd OptT;GCnty 2ndVer

SPRINT 240/346-4864 |6009 OXON HILL RD - W

MR RONDULE PRACER

hllp::’!pgcadwebl/B780LiveCADi'Html.fSystem%g(g%%%lmerfacc.asox?Ol H 1151631354 &/17/9015




CCH: 15 8- i35, ity Ghizl g TIME: /2>

STATEMENT OF: ?r,_,;ﬂ«\e{' Npondui TrnJyean

T T ——] 22 _Zqo SR

BUSINESS RDDRESS: rEONE:
SIX/RECE/D03: 7 /3/ A F LEIGHT:
WEIGHT: HATR: EYES: SSH:

DRIVER'S LICEHSE HO: Y52 GF OFFENSE: Asca)f

STATEMENT TAKEN BY: Det S Ser #IF12  LOCATION: DSt T

STATEHENT: //’/f)«f_. Lok ’,;9{&/('/'.5 PE o (Mmbio W on
/2(".;/5—{ YR J‘NLﬂ/l r/’?/c/‘///L’l)r m.—u/1 (/AL.J('L’L L,éﬁ 9L.
b Flis e drigen e B irguor maxe| ccag, CL‘J‘\/SJ/_

v
{')/\(_/ z /JHQL\ L/'ﬂ Lc )f\.m L Ll fﬁ;ff /6'1‘4-—( 5();-13

CHL,. /L L)ﬂ\/y\f/\ 1”% /{av\/—w'{aj (2 L...( }3’1{6\&-‘ : Al

J

Le’f A l/\l’\n T é)-'f" LW’( e L ont _Gng) LLI/" AR L Y

¥
/

]

}»r.' o I, Q p )ﬁ\ Ann LmL < /”-\"r’:’(ﬁ Lay” Lo  san oo (O -Z_
—f"m,"’ 4% va brwals  cne?  bec ks [/ T hen S Im
e

{ a'/'"\i/."'/’*‘nu’lc‘L- -‘/\(‘ L lyumn g, ,L(fn./{ _Slﬂrv L 0\/"://} T Jn/wc/( S

i
/
—

7 .
}/}\/fj\ Lm.ﬂjz /{/( }?\A\\S J;(,-,,/‘,( o Lz,uU I/Jn;-( S D7
O\ﬁf/’\ u")”ua !"—Q/( JL‘/{ 31/-'\ Clia L 6)/ ,'LVL a7 éé.,/ (;«.t’\!A ..(Lt L
. —_
Ggenn T slgmanrd  on s, beme ke 2 foMoweed L.

(A~ L(f EL l/ )/'H.I ,'—"‘( /’IIA»AAI/‘* . Z’ ()L Qﬁ/ ;\,

))
un

)
T / J J
L gwm LA) 0\/\(/\ lf\/g { “dc-)x’('t nA_ ()[t[ lL< ram;’l’
(A,iLL "‘L& SLI\"\ ’)C)'r\},y/\ C/(/\, P LL Stan roc F'
| HAVE READ THE ABOVE STATEMENT CONSISTING OF {  PAGE(S).  THIS STATEMENT IS TRUE AND
CORRECT To THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE. -~ P
. Y
' ’ Syre S ;
TP ) g4 :
WITHESSED BY 4 S‘GNPTURE 1 8

P.G.C. FORM 7008 13/34
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NAME: Trathes Kool T s CCN _/h-yf3 1384
STATEMENT:_ 7 ...« ~ L g okl bl ol
A Foo g L« — %Wf( SJﬂer/\ awouj. anc/\

—

A, /’O\iL"K; c)/’.ﬁt«y* oA S - Igu/'f\-a 1’»"\—1 /: s 2 S"'!L){

]
1@..«,- Pl 0/(«:’14.'/7/'0'\ /).ﬁ )‘LA [N 'H«*L S\—‘s?, /fw-c

o . ('/F('c;(f' s//w'//,}\ Lo clest  arcA oo <iLa
~ /7

orxc ee N i o

Q) Cen 400 de5cihe e St/Svcrc-(?
/4) @)MK ) ‘(-;! )’Vmﬂ% ;é/j"" K/wun ;./f-/*7 ]DL«('L }Q/.d

bair (1l ol 6’%%’&/(' pwihiba Toslird  won

Q) oo woo descoibe  the SuSprets  Col

A\ /UZU)CJ e ‘-C ( ﬁfm} L "’M/“()J’ 9’ &‘IOOfS S 14n [‘(bé
L i/,

Q)__’iab) Mam,) Shpts  d.d 313() Hm(?
A D 7 Shols

Q) thhece 0 Yoy hrcige el the  Shots  Lited 4

. -
A> /(O'm(s LU //)()1 /( 4 //QM Ll < /7/701/},/4/\//( &"‘r‘//‘.e:
7 7 /7

/ 7 7
M;/A—-éﬂa. ) ,,//%5;7*—/

ZWITNESSED BY 7 SIGNATURE
TIME TERMINATED:

PGC' Form #2998A

000036
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NAME  Tiirger Ronlot  Thooay CCCN 5 Zs 35y

STATEMENT.

6)) Dad Hae 5[)575&'(1" Ooindt e apa eat (A/"‘Jy
: 7 J o

CD Con c.B/_w) AdeSrcibe  1he C_\Jl/»’l?
A\r S 1 _@Iaq‘k (.OM,r/;ovc.k

Q> B’C‘ ENZYY, S2e e i/i‘}ﬂ/c.v‘ Vzh.ele Cf‘«-ijlﬂ?

/O lge s
/

-~

Q) Lo Id VT Cpr.ac\swc?e +hy 52)6“036* 6 Q0 S h\Mf/’fjc\”\,‘

,ﬂ L/es

@> g5 i()/)uf Stadevgead  rduatil sond correet

A lyeS _
/
WITNESSED BY 7 SIGNATURE 20

TIME TERMINATED:

PGC Form #2998 000037



cai: 1S — w00 -\ i‘(’

STATEMENT OF: Eonapu,\ Twuan Tratver

pove Aporess: [ o - i
BUSINESS 2ppRzss: o P —
SEX/RECE/DOB: @ M ’ £ L epasiom . o EEIGNT: ST

WVEIGHT: \2Q HRIR:  DakH EYES: B ssz?-
DRIVER'S LICEHSZ H0: € o -,  1/5f ¢ :ivsi e Cindzct @Lum‘-
STATEMENT TRKEN BY: Det. Feratia 2M4&3 LGCATION: p{.sri\l’ Q

me: | Qo2 B

stareweNt: () ./, //LS) I b L /.m,.. Z s leA ZE

(e and no I—, C{/{ whel mnpw«—u/’ Lo b a biiie b ia

o, e L o lled f)e,/ Kaiser cnch et o

e ;s‘a\sa{ l&uvj P ]_&anu whe L T é\—mc/‘, Oon é/'fT/lf
T eal\eA baet Lo Lhe L Lica  gnch S0 <

Dot F(r wSon oA cht  acduisioh Uod, et Fo bnmf
Lo car );u the ’/j,ﬁc-c oA _She o {cA LrL, ko recouven

L )’\4, )QL., i ((_ T S on ‘\;, j—é\{ (_Orﬂ-éf -L: 2t 'l‘ LL-(.
JL-ZIA.L\_L_’!L_.Q:&‘:A__&.M}— o htrt M )’L-t. )3ml\<1f ‘\- J’

baliuecan b lock nvke  OhAgn  Miagaun. SETS
ay7 ﬂ/m

1 HAVE READ THE ABOVE STATEMENT CONSISTING °F [
CORRECT,#0) THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE.

P,G.C. FORM 42998 3/84
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STATEMENT OF VICTIM/WITNESS/SUSPECT

CCN _{5- J63-13854 pate _6/12/15” TIME _ 400D
STATEMENT OF _PEC TacVson 33617

HOME ADDRESS:  DHONE

BUSINESS ADDRZSS" 5135 Tndian Hend Hut PHONE |- DU
SEX/RACE/DOE POB

HEIGHT WEIGHT: HAR ___ SYES 83N
DRIVER'S LICENSE # TYPE OF OFFENSE-
STATEMENT TAKEN BY Ded_Azes s #ITR2L0CKTION D54 T

STATEMENT _gn (/1245 ot appcax, IM2hes T cesparded 40 the acea of S,
Bacnabas/bhweler A for o Cepatt of o daoabicn, Lpon ascival T pac oot

SaVE REAT THAS A30VE ITLTIMENT SONSISTING OF 2D FA3Z3 THIS STLTIMENT IS

TRUE AND CIORR=CT 7O THE BZ3T OF MY KNOWLEDGE,

D /,‘/-—-"“‘--7—’)‘-"1 QF}Q (sackson) %36(>

"7 WITNZS3ED 2V SISNET'JRE

000039
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, P 2L o
naME PEC JackKson 3EZ _£QL7 e CCN 5" 8- R5M
STATEMENT Ord transpocied fo Southern Mhb Pss;:}ia\ for reztwenl,

STATEMENT OFVIGY . ..} NESS’SUSPEC1 (CONT))

IS )
/ © WITNESSED BY SIGNATURE

P.G.C. FORM #2998A 5/84 00004Q|METERMINATED: S




™ (o
D -
mmmshe e am, sam mmpy .
N CLiCs DIRIRThL

STATEMENT Or VICTIM, A~ ITNZSS/SUSPECT

CON: /5 '/67}‘,3‘3'_1 DATES: C(o/[,?//:; TIME: /SLIQH{?!S
STATEMENT OF: ?/‘3 ”EA@AP‘TE #}g’;

HOME ADDRESS: PHONE :
BUSINESS ADDRESS: PHONE :
SEX/RACE/DOB: POB: HEIGHT:
WEIGHT: HAIR: EYES: SSN:
DRIVER'S LICENSE NO: TYPE OF OFFENSE:
STATEMENT TAKEN BY: LOCATION:

STATEMENT:

T Rllouwed THE VEHICE To 028t TZ, 2012 Nofa@
CHANAN, STLVEL M) - 2AV933L

[ HAVE READ THE ABOVE STATEMENT CONSISTING OF PAGE(S). THIS STATEMENT IS TRUE AND
CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE.

0 HEnBARTE Uﬁ 4397
WITNESSED BY SIGNATURE

P.G.C. FORM #2998 3/84

24
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INTERVIEW ROOM CONTROL LOG

-~
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—
Lt d
—
'
-—
U
o~
.
el
=g
e
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VICTIM
—BefendantsName: Rondul Twuan Prather Room#:_j‘__?\_
Case #:__LS.“ ) -135Y Date: L/[+//)5
[ TIME COMMENT/ACTION -

P_Q‘JO Place cl t‘/\‘fo_ Rocm 9? Qc'f ArrEnjfa/z{j’,Lgy

Detectives Name:

000042
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STATEMENT OF VICTIMKEITNESE}SUSPECT

cey: 15-163-1354 DaTz: 06/12/15 TIME: 1419 hours

STATEMENT OF: Detective Castro #3220

HOME RDDRESS: PHONE :
BUSINESS ADDRESS: 5135 Indian Head Hwy proNz: 301- I
SEX/RACE/DOB: POB: HEIGKT:

WEIGHT: EAIR: EYES: 83N

DRIVER'S LICENSE NO: TYPE OF OFFENSE: Shooting

STATEMENT TAKEN BY: )¢t }é:,'(,/‘ 37,2 LOCATION: District IV
1 y {

STATEMENT :

On 06/13/15 at approximately 1141 hours offices and Detectives were canvassing the area

of St. Barnabas and Wheeler Road for a shooting report. Once on St. Barnabas Road Dispatcher

advised that the suspect vehicle was involved in an accident, seconds later I observed a dark in colored

vehicle at St. Barnabas and Deer park Drive. I observed a black male wearing white t-shirt and blue

pants crawling out of the vehicle. Patrol officer made contact and apprehended the black male, who

later discovered 1o be the driver of the suspected vehicle,

I HAVE READ THE ABOVE STATEMENT CONSISTING OF PAGE § . THIS STATEMENT IS TRUE AND
CORRECT To THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE.

?% / L /—-*'77;’3 Detective Castro #3220
’ RITNESSED BY SIGNATURE

2.6.C. FORM  4i8de 1 44 . — I -

26
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- ey A . .
z5'S : 2OLICE T 11 PO

STATEMINT OF VICTIM/WITNESS/SUSPZCT

con: /1 5-/63- 1354 TETe: 6/19:/15 TE: /500

STRATEMINT OF: P.O . BAnkHEAD =249 ¢

HOMZ ADDRESS: G135 1MDIAW HEAD Hwy OXow Hict HD PHONZ: D01 799 ¢sp0

BUSINESS RDDRESS: 2HONT:
SEX/RECE/DOB: FOB: HEIGHT:
WZIGHT: HAIR: EYES: Ssi:

DRIVER'S LICENSE HO: TYPE GF OTFENSE:

STATEMZNT TAKEN BY: LOCATION:

STATEMENT: _ON Juwe 3™ 9015 / pespownepd 7o 7HE Anca oF Sr. Bacwagss
AunD_HAGAN RohN Fon T2e REPORT SF 0, C £
THE wicritd AT ST RARIDABAS AMD HAGAN RoADd AND_ADVISED THe Suspeer

Banyaeas
HICLE sy Dol CHARCLQ Wi 0 -~ Vb oa) ST _E&Ara DD,

THe VeHICLs CRACNED AT ST Basiasns Ao DEER PARY DR -/ ASSisTen (i
Scsutinée THE SOSPECT AN VEHICLE. [ OB Aveh PiC SOSKKT Crmivg, R tos s THE  sus RoF.

/ RoOL eI TH TG SOSPEST 70 SooTHEa, PABOKLIOD AHOSPITAL /)  THE AMBotavCe:
L ALsp fusencd THC SOSPLCT A7 7THE MHAIPITAL: ZHE SoSPECrT MADN: SiyseAl

nies T__7¢ M CAD LT H NHAPPCLYED O HEQE A4S A

AOT MbKE AN D CRUMIMATING JTATEMEMTS THE SQSPLCl STATLD ML wAs Betse
ZALLCATED AND Foltowtd By THG VICTIM _ AMD & (AN TRYE 7O CLT Atpay - THE
SWIPLXT STATEN ME (IAS stakive A Q-TORM ANb TALLINC asn THO PR oHe s
THLE o ASH OCCUnRLD

Tha T : 70 _TNE S T STATIOM"

I HAVE READ THE ABOVE STATEMENT CONSISTING OF _g_ PAGE(S) . THIS STRTEMENT IS TRUE AND
CORRECT To THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE.

-

RITHESSED BY - SIGNATURE

P.G.C. PLRM 42998 3/84

000044
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PRINCZ SZORGZ'S SOUNTY 2D _ICE DZPLTTMENT

STLTEMENT OF \/x:'imw"@?s'wabzﬁ

son [5-1b3-135Y  our b/l}/ls e 1Y 14 His
LTLTEMENT OF P/ﬁ AH:‘M‘}M #31757

4omz 200Rz3s 5135 Fadisa F]g,gal Hw 5. o4onz 301~ 7¥Y9-Yio0
SUSINZSS 4DDRZSS PHONZ

SEXRACZ/DOL P05

HEISHT WEIBHT __  HAIR _ EYZS 33N

DRIVER'S LICENSE # TY2Z OF DTTENSE

STATEMENT TAKEN BY _ P 44 K: for ¥237 Locemon

STLTEMENT (A .b//o‘//5 atapchg,‘maic [o [1Y] bis.,
0f{icers ard Deie;hw,s__.wefe.,uuusma the atea_of —
ot Bamaabus vd_and wheeler rd for a _sheoting. At [1Y7Hrs.
Dispateh advised that the suspect velkicle vebicle had crashed
at Deer Par K 4v. Whea T aniived on Scene theic was a

blac K _male weating awhite shirt, blue punts 5tanding ia
Ftonl of a dat Kia celer vebicle thatwas up agajast a
telephoae pole onits side. fatrel offjeers made contact
with the Black male aad appte headed Mim,

ML /T EILT AT L3O /E STLTIMERT SO 2T of | sagsy —ens zmemmyEn- s
TRYT LNT LORRZIT T THZ BEIT DR W P NOWI_ED 5E
- y 7
Lk/([ﬂ‘/l._/'.z_:‘f... Pj’ %/,.(_d‘_n !'Ls_})bn) .?A&V
T AT L SN S

000045
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Strper e e et e e
2 tCL BRI Cudat e pOLICE Lot

STATEMENT OF VICTIM/WITNESS/SUSPECT

ceu: L2 his TME: /50

STATEMEKT F: Me i2ndon, Jdawn PT,

HOMZ RDDRESS: ¢23 27X 4, TCedple M0l 1D PHINE: 35 /- GG - /01

BUSINZSS BDDREISS: PUNE:
ses recE/D s MR [ 5-2 22 PE:_pJasu s De  REIGHT:
WETGHT: HAIR: EYVES: S _2705- 04 - 4225
DRIVEZR'S LICEMSZ HO: TYPE GF OPFENSL:

STATEHENT TAKEN B1: Dgf. Ja/ sorf #Z312 Locarion: Dy st ﬂ/? ot #2

STATEMENT: 7& \;u' Sedd
I HAVE READ THE ABOVE STATEMENT CONSISTING OF _ PAGE(S).  THIS STATEMENT IS TRUE AND

CORRECT To THE BEST GF MY KNOWLEDGE.

150
?@ié:/\
SIGHATURE

KITHESSED BY

P.G.C. FURM 42998 3/84 o
000046
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ADVICE OF RIGHTS AND WAIVER FORM

1 am_Qfficer /5,54/ ¢3512
of the 1 Ce  CreAl C oz 1 Police Department.

Today's date is Q/,Z/;{' , and l.he time is _ /50 L .

I am now going to read to you your rights under the law. 1If you
do not understand something that I say to you, please stop me, and
I will explain it to you.

1. You have the right to remain silent. If you choose to
give up this right, anything that you say can be used
against you in court.

2. You have the right to talk to a lawyer before you are

asked any questions and to have a lawyer with you while
you are being gquestioned.

3. If you want a lawyer, but cannot afford one, a lawyer will
be provided to you at no cost.

4. If you want to answer questions now without a lawyer, you
still have the right to stop answering questions at any

time.
y
Do you understand these rights? \ ﬁﬂ\'
Yes No /Initials
Do you want to make a statement at /7 ,
this time without a lawyer? ]( f7ﬁ%Lw

Yes No /1n1tih1s

Have you been promised anything,

have you been offered any kind of

reward or benefit, or have you been

threatened in any way in order to

get you to make a statement? . . ﬁﬁ“’
Yes No itials

Are you under the influence of drugs y// /;Zé7ﬁif“
or alcohol at this time? g,, M X2 Yes No Jnitials

Mot

DT AT () ffo PR ——

T3 (5. Ay /=

fficer's Signature ’5Zgnature of Person Making Statement
_Lfizlt5 150 % ._Z;%gﬂ‘__LLQ_dzﬁrEe'

Date & Time Form Completed Education of Person Making Statement

P.G.C. Form #2628 (Revised 2/90) Previous forms obsolete

000047




o0t Ritchie Harwa, 1)
0 Se tL-’::vla/cU
Mo Recosmmcou CERTIFICATE

i{;

""‘ 3}‘ :
E’ Q ’01 4
e *v.'n "‘i

YaG JunMBER

SiovET Y MBER
~ JAv4ses " .JAvaige
O i A ET) t - -
43757808 ' 006G s
T I TS -
. le e 2C2CDXHG4CH290436
[ e H H ‘ iz :?‘_
<3700 ! le J ! 316700 ! 1"
LELE sa o Tt N o
L124213513873) x’
A O T PEE T e ey
CHARLES DARRELL MCLENDON
4023 27TH AVE

TEMPLE HILLS MD 20743. 1667

THISCARD IS vy VIO NS LODRIVE
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wizd3Siar Souinsn Vayyn o3 W Ifler 2l
Emergancy Depariment

7503 Surratis Road

Clinton MD 20735

301-277-4500

EMERGENCY DEPARTMENT
Discharge Acknowledgement Statement

32

Patient Name: MCLENEON, JUAN Visit Date: 06 12/2015
Med Rec No: 002006298 AcctNo: 6388425
Signed. Kﬂk P W’\/\\ Date: Lﬂ({ ?,s ! )/
He(ationship:' Seli: Other:
1 s )
Witness: W Date: / qj “ é’/ Z/ S/
| e
N
Patiert Name MCLENEON JUAN
10 AR
Med Rec No 002006298
1 5 A
Acct No 6388425
000049

Brint Nata: NRAINALR 9400 Panfidantial Madirs! Barard



McdStar Soathern Marvland Hospital Center
7503 Surratts Road |
Clinton. MD 20735

(301)868-8000

==

MedStar Southern Maryland
Hospital Cenrter

Date: 06/12/2015

JUAN MCLENEON DOB: 08/02/1972
4023 27TH AVE
wt:0.0 KG

TEMPLE HILLS, MD 20748

ALLERGIES: NO KNOWN ALLERGIES

Rx  ibuprofen Oral tablet 600 mg

SIG: 1 tablet(s) By Mouth Every 6 Hours

SPEC INST: as needed for painffever

1-24

15 (fifteen) tablet(s) EDZ 25.40
Reﬁns:@1 23456 [] so-74
[:l 75-100
| Dispense as Written if this box is D 101-150
checked D 151-and

over

X
P KUMAR, MD

STLIC: D72062
NPI: 1891995874
DEA: FK2592473

WARNING This decument conta:ns the foliowing industry recognized tamper resistant security features

Copy Vard Pantograph Woen copying s attempted or many coprers and scanners tha message “COPY * appears in the background
TROYmark™ Diagonal repeating ‘walemmnme data from the document. located on front or back of page
Micro Print Area of very small prnt whieh ef magnification found wh the MP symbo appears
Securnty Features W nBoxr W, 1 Rnv s AR NG » s s by (mabsas smatain & 8 4 - s .
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MedStar Southern Maryland
Hospital Center

MedSiar Southern Marviand Hospital Center
7503 Surratts Road

Clinton. MD 20735

(301)868-8000

Date: 06/12/2015

JUAN MCLENEON

4023 27TH AVE

TEMPLE HILLS, MD 20748

ALLERGIES: NO KNOWN ALLERGIES

DOB: 08/02/1972

Wt0.0 KG

Rx  cyclobenzaprine hcl (cyclobenzaprine) Oral tablet 10 mg

SIG: 1 tablet(s) By Mouth 3 Times A Day

SPEC INST:
10 (ten) tablet(s)

Reﬁus:@1 234656

| Dispense as Written if this box is
checked

P KUMAR, MD

STLIC' D72062
NPI: 1891995874
DEA: FK2592473

1-24
25-49
50-74
75-100
101-150

151-and
over

N

WARNING This document contains the follow.ng :ndustry recognized tamper res stant security features
Copy Vod Pantograch When copying is attempted on many cogsers ard scarress the message “COPY " appears m the background
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DISCHARGE INSTRUCTIONS
Patient Name MCLENEON, JUAN Visit Date 06 12 2015

Med Rec No 002006298 AcctNo 6388425

You were treated today by :
ANOOP KUMAR MD

ADDITIONAL FOLLOWUP INSTRUCTIONS

Please follow up with your Primary Care Physician/Specialist as advised by the Emergency
Physician. If you have further concerns call your Primary Care Physician or return to the
Emergency Department.

PLEASE CALL TO ARRANGE FOR FOLLOW UP WITH ORTHOPEDIC SURGEON
DR.MUSTAFA 3015999500 IN 1 TO 2 DAYS.

DISCHARGE INSTRUCTIONS

Ankle Sprain
Ankle Sprain

An ankie sprain is an injury to the ligaments that hold the ankle joint together.

CAUSES
The injury is usually caused by a fall or by twisting the ankle. It is important to tell your caregiver
how the injury occurred and whether or not you were able to walk immediately after the injury.

SYMPTOMS

Pain is the primary symptom. It may be present at rest or only when you are trying to stand or
walk. The ankle will likely be swollen. Bruising may develop immediately or after 1 or 2 days. it
may be difficult or impossible to stand or walk. This depends on the severity of the sprain.

DIAGNOSIS

Your caregiver can determine if a sprain has occurred based on the accident details and on
examination of your ankle. Examination will include pressing and squeezing areas of the foot
and ankle. Your caregiver will try to move the ankle in certain ways. X-rays may be used to be
sure a bone was not broken, or that the ligament did not pull off of a bone (avulsion). There are
standard guidelines that can reliably determine if an X-ray is needed.

TREATMENT

Rest, ice, elevation, and compression are the basic modes of treatment. Certain types of braces
can help stabilize the ankle and allow early return to walking. Your caregiver can make a
recommendation for this. Medication may be recommended for pain. You may be referred to an

orthopedist or a physical therapist for certain types of severe sprains.

HOME CARE INSTRUCTIONS

> Apply ice to the sore area for 15 to 20 minutes, 3 to 4 times per day. Do this while you are

awake for the first 2 days, or as directed. This can be stopped when the swelling goes away.
Put the ice in a plastic bag and place a towel between the bag of ice and your skin.

> Keep your leg elevated when possible to lessen swelling.

> If your caregiver recommends crutcheﬁﬁwggn as instructed with a non-weight bearing
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Patient Name MCLENEON JUAN Visit Date 06 12 2015
Med Rec No 002006298 Acct No: 6388425

DISCHARGE INSTRUCTIONS

Ankle Sprain

cast for 1 week. Then, you may walk on your ankle as the pain allows, or as instructed.
Gradually, put weight on the affected ankle. Continue to use crutches or a cane until you can
walk without causing pain.

> If a plaster splint was applied, wear the splint until you are seen for a follow-up examination.
Rest it on nothing harder than a pillow the first 24 hours. Do not put weight on it. Do not get it
wet. You may take it off to take a shower or bath.

> You may have been given an elastic bandage to use with the plaster splint, or you may have
been given a elastic bandage to use alone. The elastic bandage is too tight if you have
numbness, tingling, or if your foot becomes cold and blue. Adjust the bandage to make it
comfortable.

> If an air splint was applied, you may blow more air into it or take some out to make it more
comfortable. You may take it off at night and to take a shower or bath. Wiggle your toes in the
splint several times per day if you are able.

> Only take over-the-counter or prescription medicines for pain, discomfort, or fever as directed
by your caregiver.

> Do not drive a vehicle until your caregiver specifically tells you it is safe to do so.

SEEK MEDICAL CARE IF:

> You have an increase in bruising, swelling, or pain.
> Your toes feel cold.

> Pain relief is not achieved with medications.

SEEK IMMEDIATE MEDICAL CARE IF:
Your toes are numb or blue or you have severe pain.

MAKE SURE YOU:

> Understand these instructions.

> Will watch your condition.

> Will get help right away if you are not doing well or get worse.

Document Released: 12/18/2006 Document Revised: 03/23/2012 Document Reviewed:
07/22/2009 R

ExitCareA® Palient Information A©2012 ExitCare, LLC.

Back Pain and Injury

Back Pain & injury

Your back pain is most likely caused by a strain of the muscles or ligaments supporting the
spine. Back strains cause pain and trouble moving because of muscle spasms. They may take

several weeks to heal. Usually they are better in days.

Treatment for back pain includes:
Rest - Get bed rest as needed over the nbeéb?%gr two. Use a firm matiress and lie on your
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DISCHARGE INSTRUCTIONS

Back Pain and Injury

side with your knees slightly bent. If you lie on your back, put a pillow under your knees.

Early movement - Back pain improves most rapidly if you remain active. It is much more
stressful on the back to sit or stand in one place. Do not sit, drive or stand in one place for more
than 30 minutes at a time. Take short walks on level surfaces as soon as pain allows.

Limit bending and lifting - Do not bend over or lift anything over 20 pounds until instructed
otherwise. Lift by bending your knees. Use your leg muscles to help. Keep the load close to
your body and avoid twisting. Do not reach or do overhead work.

Medicines - Medicine to reduce pain and inflammation are helpful. Muscle-relaxing drugs may
be prescribed.

Therapy - Put ice packs on your back every few hours for the first 2-3 days after your injury or
as instructed. After that ice or heat may be alternated to reduce pain and spasm. Back
exercises and gentle massage may be of some benefit. You should be examined again if your
back pain is not better in one week.

SEEK IMMEDIATE MEDICAL CARE IF:

You have pain that radiates from your back into your legs.

You develop new bowel or bladder control problems.

You have unusual weakness or numbness in your arms or legs.
You develop nausea or vomiting.

You develop abdominal pain.

You feel faint.

Document Released: 12/18/2006 Document Re-Released: 09/26/2009
ExitCare® Patient Information ©2012 ExitCare, LLC.

Foot Fracture
Foot Fracture

Your caregiver has diagnosed you as having a foot fracture (broken bone). Your foot has many
bones. You have a fracture, or break, in one of these bones. In some cases, your doctor may
put on a splint or removable fracture boot until the swelling in your foot has lessened. A cast
may or may not be required.

HOME CARE INSTRUCTIONS
If you do not have a cast or splint:

> You may bear weight on your injured foot as tolerated or advised.

> Do not put any weight on your injured foot for as long as directed by your caregiver. Slowly
increase the amount of time you walk on the foot as the pain and swelling allows or as advised.
> Use crutches until you can bear weight without pain. A gradual increase in weight bearing
may help.

> Apply ice to the injury for 15 to 20 minugag 098%14hour while awake for the first 2 days. Put the

MNiai Moy, AcunAsc .= . -
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DISCHARGE INSTRUCTIONS
Patient Name: MCLENEON. JUAN Visit Date 06 12 2015
Med Rec No- 002006298 AcctNo 6388425

DISCHARGE INSTRUCTIONS

Foot Fracture

ice in a plastic bag and place a towel between the bag of ice and your skin.

> If an ace bandage (stretchy, elastic wrapping bandage) was applied, you may re-wrap it if
ankle is more painful or your toes become cold and swollen.

If you have a cast or splint:

> Use your crutches for as long as directed by your caregiver.

> To lessen the swelling, keep the injured foot elevated on pillows while lying down or sitting.
Elevate your foot above your heart.

> Apply ice to the injury for 15 to 20 minutes each hour while awake for the first 2 days. Put the
ice in a plastic bag and place a thin towel between the bag of ice and your cast.

> Plaster or fiberglass cast:

* Do not try to scratch the skin under the cast using a sharp or pointed object down the cast.

* Check the skin around the cast every day. You may put lotion on any red or sore areas.

* Keep your cast clean and dry.

> Plaster splint:

* Wear the splint until you are seen for a follow-up examination.

* You may loosen the elastic around the splint if your toes become numb, tingle, or turn blue or
cold. Do not rest it on anything harder than a pillow in the first 24 hours.

> Do not put pressure on any part of your splint. Use your crutches as directed.

> Keep your splint dry. It can be protected during bathing with a plastic bag. Do not lower the
splint into water.

> It you have a fracture boot you may remove it to shower. Bear weight only as instructed by
your caregiver.

> Only take over-the-counter or prescription medicines for pain, discomfort, or fever as directed
by your caregiver.

SEEK IMMEDIATE MEDICAL CARE IF:

> Your cast gets damaged or breaks.

> You have continued severe pain or more swelling than you did before the cast was puton.
> Your skin or nails of your casted foot turn blue, gray, feel cold or numb.

> There is a bad smell from your cast.

> There is severe pain with movement of your toes.

> There are new stains and/or drainage coming from under the cast.

MAKE SURE YOU:

> Understand these instructions.

> Will watch your condition.

> Will get help right away if you are not doing well or get worse.

Document Released: 12/15/2001 Document Revised: 01/20/2012 Document Reviewed:

01/21/2010 )
ExitCareA® Patient Information A©2012GROTHHS LLC.
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DISCHARGE INSTRUCTIONS
Patient Name MCLENEON. JUAN Visit Date 06 122015
Med Rec No 002006298 AcctNo 6388425

DISCHARGE INSTRUCTIONS

Motor Vehicle Collision, Easy- to- Read
Motor Vehicle Collision (MVC)

After a car accident (motor vehicle collision), it is common to have bruising and swelling on the
body. It is normal to feel stiff and sore. It may take a few days to start feeling better.

HOME CARE

Apply ice to puffy (swollen) areas as told by your doctor.

Drink enough water and fluids to keep the pee (urine) clear or pale yellow.

Do not drink alcohol.

Take a warm shower or bath 1 or 2 times a day. This will help decrease pain in your sore
muscles.

Move the body gently and often.

Only take medicine as told by your doctor.

GET HELP IF:

There are any new problems (symptoms) or pain.
Pain is not controlled with medicines given by your doctor.

GET HELP RIGHT AWAY IF:

You or your child is having problems breathing.

There is chest pain.

There is belly (abdominal) pain.

You or your child has a headache or trouble seeing.

You or your child feels dizzy or faint.

You or your child has problems peeing or pooping (bowel movement).
There is blood in the pee or poop.

You or your child is throwing up (vomiting).

You or your child throws up blood.

The hands or feet feel numb or weak.

You or your child develops problems with weakness or movement of an arm or leg.

MAKE SURE YOU:

Understand these instructions.

Will watch this condition.

Will get help right away if you or your child is not doing well or gets worse.

Document Released: 06/05/2009 Document Re-Released; 06/07/2011
ExitGare® Patient Information ©2012 ExitGare, LéC.
00005
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TAR SOUTHERN MARYLAND HOSPITAL CENTER
WEDS MEDICAL RECORDS CERTIFICATION

e hucun MeQlonolote

|, the undersigned, being the custodian of records or a qualified individual to make this
certification of medical records for MedStar Southem Maryland Hospital Center in regard
the above named person who was a patient at MedStar Southem Maryland Hospital
Center, do hereby certify that the attached copies of medical records:

A. Were made at or near the time of the occurrence of the matter set
forth, by (or from information transmitted by) a person with knowledge
of those matter;

B. Were made and kept in the course of the regularly conducted business
activity of this business;

C. Were made and kept by the regularly conducted business activity as
regular practice.

OATH

| HEREBY CERTIFY, under the of perjury, that | am qualified to make
this certification and that the abopv:n:e':yhﬁcahomsh'uemdcgwect

Cuﬁﬁcaﬁonmadeﬁsme_wdayd_m.mlﬁ

Oaba Facg)

h )
Printed Name

MedsStar South
MedStar Southern Maryland
Hospital Center ary

Medical Records Certification

Pagetol 1

000060
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ModStar Southem Maryland 1 lospital Center Final
Emergency Depantment
7503 Survans Road
Ciinton, MD 20735
301-877-4500
_ Emergency Department Chart
Pationt Namo: MCLENEON, JUAN Account Numbor: 6388425
Medical Rec. Number: 002006298 Brihdate: 08/A02/1972 Gender: M
Arrival Datc: 06/12/2015 12:23 Primary MD  Paticnt has no PCP,
Visit Date:  06/12/2015 12:26 Allending MD:ANOOP KUMAR MD
Vital SignsDa g

T R i il T s Pidskiny R4 e ___]
1272015 1225 coan GEr!%aT 93 fmin [187min 133765 mm 11g. ~|95% on Floom aif |7/10

Allergies
NO KNOWN ALLERGIES [Confirmed by CYNTHIA OBRIEN RN on 067122015 13:02:46.] (COBR 06/122015 13:02)

Chiet Complaint
MVA (COBR 06/12/2015 12:49)

Pre- Hospital Treatment

Mode of arrival. Mode of arrival. CMS - Prince George's Co. 911 emergency services achivated approximately 30 minules ago.
(COBR) 06/12/2015 12:23

Triage

2- High risk (COBR 06/12/2015 12223)
No language or communicalion barrier (COBR 12.23)

Due ta tho increase in domestic violenco, we ask all patients: Are you beng hurt hit, or frightencd by anyone at home or in your
lifo? (KJOH 14:39)

Domesilic violence survey shows NEGATIVE risk for this patient. (KJOH 14.39)

INFECTIOUS DISEASE/ CDC SCREENING: Pt has nol been outside the US nor lives with anyone that has been outside the US
n the last 6 months. (COBR 12.23)

Onsot of symptoms was 30 minutes ago. (COBR 12:23)

History comes rom patent. (COBR 12:23)

:23)
Sl' PSIS SCer‘NlNG Pahenl' presenung hslory NOT suggesiive of infecion. Syslemic inllammalory response syndrome
(SIRS) screening not applicable. (COBR 12:23)

HeightWeight

Hgt. 74 inch at 12:23 (COBR 06/12/2015 12:23)
Wgt: 122 7 kg at 12:23 (COBR 12:23)

BMI: 347 (CORR 1223)

BSA: 253sq.m{(COBR 12:23)

Current Medications

Prescribed This Visit

1) 06/12/2015 13.03 AKUM ibuprolen By Mouth 600 mg Daose. 1 lablel(s) Every 6 hours Special inslruclions. as needed lor
painfiever [Conlirmed by ANOOP KUMAR MD on 06/12/2015 13:03:55 ]

2) 06/12/2015 13:03 AKUM cyclobenzaprine By Mouth 10 mg Dose: 1 tablet(s) 3 times a day [Confirned by ANOOP KUMAR
MD on 06r12/2015 13.03.55.)

45
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MedSiar Southem Marytand | lospial Center fina
Emcrgency Depaniment
7503 Sumatts Road
Clinion, MD 20735
3018774500
Emergency Department Chart _

Patient Name: MCLENEON, JUAN Account Number: 6388425

Medical Rec. Number: 002006298 Brthdate. 08/02/1972 Gender: M

Asrival Date: 06/12/2015 12:23 Primary MD  Paticnt has no PCP.

Visit Date:  06/12/2015 12:26 Allenckng MD.ANOOP KUMAR MD

ing Assessment

NEUROLOGIC

Alort and oricnted to person, placo and time History of hoad injuryirauma. No visual disturbance present at this timo Pupis
equal Normal speech, no slurring. (KJOH) 06/12/2015 13:00

SKIN/SOFT TISSUE

There is a superficiat but contaminated and dirty abrasion located over the right forearm  No active bleeding noted ovor the right
lorearm No local drainage. There is pain noted over the anterior lell ankle. Neurovascutar exam intact Exam of the anlerior leil
ankio roveals full ROM no swelling or bruising noted to left ankie. (KJOH) 06/12/2015 1300

PAIN

The patient has received verbal insiruction and/or educational matenal retating to their pain, its reaiment goals, expectations, and
care, Patent verbalized understanding.
(KJOH) 06/12/2015 14:39

OTHER ASSESSMENT FINDINGS
pt can recali before and after accident, neuro checks wnl. (KJOH) 0671272015 13:00

Nursing Continuation Notes - Refer to Orders section for all orders

Ambulalory in ED - placed in bed # 20. (COBR 06/12/2015 12:23)
Assistcd with undressing for exam (COBR 12:23)

Technician Notes

]
1407
Clinician History of Present liiness

Summary

Patient Problems

Review of Systems

No fever. No chills Has upper back pain Has joint pain  Has muscie pain. Except as noted, all other ROS negatve. (SCON)
06/12/2015 12:51

46

Primt Date: 06/12/201S 18.55 Conm Record Page 2 of 10



MedStar Southem Maryland Hospital Center fina
Emergency Department
7503 Sunans Road
Clinton, MD 20735
301-877-4500
Emergency Department Chart
Patient Namo: MCLENEON, JUAN Account Numbor: 6388425
Medical Rec. Number: 002006298 Bithdate: 08/02/1972 Gender: M
Arival Date: 06/12/2015 12:23 Primary MD  Patient has no PCP.
: Visit Date:  06/12/2015 12:26 Allending MD:ANOOP KUMAR MD
Social History

Patient lives with famlly (SCON) 06/12/2015 12:51
Physical Exam

GENERAL:
Vital signs roviowod. Alurt. Tho pationt appoars to bo in no acuto distross. {SCON) 06/12/2015 1251

ENT:
N1 inspection normal 1 he neck is supple, with no evidence ol meningismus. (SCON) 06/12/2015 12:51

PULMONARY:

Currently in no acute respiratory distress Normal, non labared sospirations Tho broath sounds are normal, with good equal air
movement (SCON) 06/12/2015 12:51

CIRCULATORY:
Regular rate and rhythim, (SCON) 06/12/2015 12:51

ABDOMEN.
The abdomen is sofl and nontender (o palpation. (SCON) 06/12/2015 12.51

NEUROLOGIC:
Alert, orionied to person, place, and time. (SCON) 06/12/2015 12:51

MUSCULOSKELETAL:

2+DP pulses bilaleraly. Tendemess in the laleral matieolus on the leil side, abrason lo Lthe dorsal side of the nght forearm,
bilateral upper back tendemess no veriebral tendermess Full range of maotion in all exiremities. (SCON) 06/12/2015 12:51

SKIN:
Skin color is normal (SCON) 06/12/2015 12 51

PSYCHIATRIC:
Mood and affect normal. (SCON) 06/12/2015 12:51

Progress Notes

MVC. The car ralied on to the loft side. The pationt was restrained driver. No loss of consciousness. Climbed out through tho
sunrool. Noniocal, nexus negative No venebral tenderness. Full range of motion all joints. Normal respiration. No abdominal
pain or chesl pain. No seatbelt sign. Patient awake, alert, well appearing. (AKUM) 06/12/2015 13.01 Smal! cortical avulsion
fracture of the talus noted on x-ray. The patient is not tender in that area. Only lender the lateral malleolus. Will place in a splint
and give crulches. Will follow up as an outpalien! with orthopedics. (AKUM) 08/12/2015 13:55

Primary Diagnosis

Motor vehicle accident, driver (AKUM 06/12/2015 13:01)
Strain of back (AKUM 13:01)

Sprain of ankle (AKUM 13:01)

Closed (racture of lalus (AKUM 13.53)

Med Orders

ED: Ibuprofen [ ADVILMOTRIN ] 800 MG ORAL ONCE STAT 1 Times

Entered By (AKUM MD 06/122015 13.00) Ordered By (AKUM MD 13:00) Compieted By (KJOH RN 13.31) MD Sign
{AKUM MD 13:00) Commonts: [OS: D] Notos: Medication was just givon. (KJOH 13:31)
ED: telanus - diphtherla vaccine ADULT [ TD ]0.5 ML IM ONCE STAT 1 Times

Entorod By (AKUM MD 06122015 13.51) Ordered By (AKUM MD 13:51) Completed By (KJOH AN 14:38) MD Sign
(AKUM MD 13:51) Comments: [OS: D] Noles: See Immunication Record (KJOH 14:38)

Print Date: 06/122015 18:55 MWW Page 3 0f 10

47



MedSiar Southem Maryland Hospital Cenler Fina'
Emergency Depaniment

7503 Surrans Road

Clinton. MD 20735

301-877-4500

Pationt Name: MCLENEON, JU. r. 6388425

Medical Rec. Number: 002006298 Bathdatle: 08/02/1972 Gender: M

Arival Datc: 06/12/2015 12:23 Primary MD. Patient has no PCP.
Visit Date:  06/12/2015 12:26 Arending MD:ANOOP KUMAR MD

Non- Med Orders

Xray Ankie 2 Views Laft ONCE STAT 1 Times Ankle Pain )

Entered By (AKUS® A"D 06/122015 13.00) Ordesed By (AKUR® "D 13.00) Resulis Back (13.27) XD Sign (AKURFD
13:00) Comments: [OS: D) Noles: Taken to X ray. (RCRO 13:20)
Xray Portable Chest ONCE STAT 1 Times mvc ‘

Entered By (AKUR® R*D 06/122015 13:00) Ordered By (AKUR® "D 13:00) Results Back (13:26) XD Sign (AKUR* F'D
13:00) Comments: [OS: D) Noles: Taken lo X- ray. (RCRO 13:20)
Xray Pelvis AP Only ONCE STAT t Times pain, mvc

Entered By (AKUR® R"D 06/1222015 13:00) Ordered By (AKUR® D 13:00) Results Back (13:28) F'D Sign (AKUS* "D
13.00) Comments: [OS: D] Notes: Taken to X- ray. (RCRO 13:20)
Splint ONCE STAT 1 Times posterior left ankie

Entered By (AKUR* D 06122015 13.54) Ordersd By (AKUNF I"D 13:54) Compieted By (RCRO EDA'T 14:26) D Sign
{AKURF'D 13:54) Commonts: [0S: D] Notes: Pabent instructed to clevate injury, and if they nota incroasing pain or excessive
discoloration of the area (0 gel re- evaluated, The area distal (o the splint had good color. No numbness or decreased sensalion
distal to the splint. Pationt instructed to elavate injury, and if they nolo incroasing pain or excessive discoloration of the area to got
re- evaluated. The area distal to the spiint had good color No numbness or decreased sensation distal to the splint. (RCRO
14:26)
PT Crutch Training ONCE STAT 1 Times

Enlered By (AKUR® A"D 06/122015 13.54) Ordered By (AKUR® "D 13 54) Completed By (RCRO EDR'T 14:26) D Sign
(AKUR® I"D 13.54) Comments: [OS: D] Notes: Crutches supplied fo patient. Adjusted o fit patient's height. (RCRO 14.26)

Resuilts

gé?y Anklzz Vng:s Left ONCE STAT 1 Times Ankle Pain - | have reviewed the radiologist's report for this film. (SCON
12/2015 13:56)

The examinalion findings are Cortical alvulsion fracture of the dorsal talus. (SCON 13:56)

Xray Pelvis AP Only ONCE STAT 1 Times pain, mvc - | have reviewed the radiologist’s report for this film. (SCON 13:57)
No radiographic evidence of acule fracture. (SCON 13:57)

Xray Portable Chest ONGE STAT 1 Times mvc - | have reviewed the radiologist's report for this film. (SCON 13:57)

No acute abnormalities seen on chest X-ray. (SCON 13:57)

Dispogition

SCRIBE DOCUMENTATION: Written by SALIMA CONTEH SCRIBE acting as scribe for Dr. Kumar. (SCON) 06/12/2015 13:03
Palient verbalizes undersianding of Afler care insiructions. Patient verbakzes undersianding of Need for lollow-up and how lo
access follow-up care. Patient verbalizes understanding of Signs and symploms to retumn to ED. Patient received discharge
instructions copy, including lollow up care plan, il indicaled; changed and new medicalions, il applicable. Palient received
Iransilion record copy, including diagnosis or chief complaint and major procedures and lests, il performed. (SCON) 06/12/2015
13:59 Disposiiion decision is discharge. Accompanied By: Law enforcement. (SCON) 06/12/2015 14:00 Electronically signed by
ANOOP KUMAR MD. All Medical Record enkries made by the scribe were al my direclion. | have reviewed the charl and agree
that the record accurately reflects my personal performance of the history, physical exam, medical decision making, and the
emergency depariment course for this palienl. | have also personally direcled, reviewed, and agree with the discharge
instructions and disposition. -ANOOP KUMAR MD {electronic signature) (AKUM) 06/12/2015 18:55 Disposition status is
discharge Charge entry complete. Discharge to: jail. Accompanied By: Law enforcement Patient physically left department
and was removed lrom Tracking Board by KIM JOHNSON RN. (KJOH) 06/12/2015 14:39 Electronically signed by KIM
JOHNSON RN. (KJOH) 06/12/2015 14:39 Pleasc foliow up with your Primary Carc Physician/Specialist as advised by the
Emergency Physician. Il you have further concerns call your Primary Care Physiclan or return to the Emergency Department.
PLEASE CALL TO ARRANGE FOR FOLLOW UP WITH ORTHOPEDIC SURGEON DR.MUSTAFA 3015999500 IN1 TO 2
DAYS. (SCON) 06/12/201S5 13:59

Discharge Prescriptions

cyclobenzaprine hei (cyclobenzaprine) Oral tablet 10 mg 1 tablet(s) By Mouth 3 Times A Day , 10 wablei(s) , No Refills (AKUM
06/12/2015 13:03) Printed (AKUM 06/12/2015 13:03)

ibuproten Oral tabiet 600 mg 1 tablet(s) By Mouth Every 6 Hours

Special Instruclions: as needed for painfiever (AKUM 13:03) Printed (AKUM 06/12/2015 13:03)

Print Date: 061222015 18:55 comm Record Page40f10
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ModStar Southem Maryland I iospital Centor Final
Emecrgency Depantiment

7503 Sumatts Road

Ciintan, MD 20735

301-877-4500

Emergency Department Chart
iont Namo: MCLENEON, JUAN Account Number: 6388425
Medical Rec. Number: 002006298 Buthdate: 08/02/1972 Gender: M
Arrival Date: 06/12/2015 12:23 Primary MD. Patient has no PCP.
Visit Date:  06/12/2015 12:28 Allending MD:ANOOP KUMAR MD

Discharge Instruotions

Ankle Sprain
Anlde Sprain

An ankle sprain Is an injury to the ligaments that hold the ankle joint together

CAUSES
The injury is usually caused by a fall or by twisting the ankie. It is important to tell your caregiver how the injury occumed and
whether or nal you were abie fo walk immediately afier the injury.

SYMPTOMS

Pain is the primary symptom. It may be present at rest or only when you are trying to stand or walk. The ankle will likely be
swollen. Bruising may develop immediately or after 1 or 2 days. it may be difficult or impossible lo stand or walk. This depends on
the severity of the sprain.

DIAGNOSIS

Your caregiver can detormine it a sprain has accurred based on the acadont detads and on examination of your ankle,
Examinaton will include pressing and squeezing areas of the fool and ankle. Your caregiver will iry o move the ankle in certain
ways. X-rays may ba used 1o be sure a bone was not broken, or thal the ligament did not pull off of a bone (avulgion). There ara
standard guidelines that can reliably determine if an X-ray is needed

TREATMENT

Resl, ice, elevation, and compression are the basic modes of reatmeni Certain lypes of braces can help slabilice the ankle and
allow carly return to waking. Your carcgiver can make a recommondation for this. Medication may be recommonded for pain. You
may be relerred 1o an orthopedist or a physical therapist for certain types of severe sprains.

HOME CARE INSTRUCTIONS

> Apply ice 1o the sore area for 15 lo 20 minutes, 3 lo 4 times per day. Do this while you are awake lor the first 2 days, or as
dirgcted. Ts::s can be stopped when the swelling goes away. Put the ice in a plastic bag and place a towel between the bag of ice
and your skin,

> Keep your leg elevated when possible to lessen swelling.

> If your caregiver recommends crutches, use them as instructed with a non weight bearing cast for 1 week Then, you may wak
on your ankle as the pain allows, or as instructed. Gradually, put weight on the allected ankle. Continue to use crulches or a cane
untd you can walk wilhioul causing pain

> It a plaster splint was applied, wear the splint until you are seen tor a lollow up examinalion. Rest it on nolhing harder than a
pillow the first 24 hours. Do not put weight on it. Do not get it wet. You may take it off 10 take a shower or bath.

> You may have been given an elaslic bandage lo use wilh the plasler splial, or you may have been given a elaslic bandage lo
use alone. The elastic bandage is too tight if you have numbness, tingling, or if your foot becomes cold and blue. Adjust the
bandage o make It comforiable.

> If an air splint was applied, you may blow more ai into it or take some out to make & more comforiable. You may take it off at
night and to take a shower or bath. Wiggle your toes in the splint several times per day if you are able.

> Only lake over-the-counter or prescriplion medicines lor pain, discomforl, or fever as direcied by your caregiver.

> Do not drive a vehicle until your caregiver specifically tellis you it is sale to do so.

SEEK MEDICAL CARE IF:

> You have an increase in bruiging, swelling, or pain.
> Your loes leel cold.

> Pain relef is not achioved with medications.

SEEK IMMEDIATE MEDICAL CARE IF:
Your loes are numb or blue or you have severe pain

MAKE SURE YOU:

> Undersiand these instructions.

> Will watch your condition.

> Will get help right away if you are not doing well or get worse.
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MedStar Southem Maxyland Hospital Centor Fina
Emargency Department
7503 Surratis Road
Ciinton, MD 20736
301-877 4500
Emergency Department Chart .

Paticnt Name: MCLENEON, JUAN Accourt Number: 6388425

Medical Rec. Number: 002006298 Brthdate: 08/02/1972 Gender: M

Artival Date: 06/12/2015 12:23 Primary MD  Patient has no PCP.

Visit Date:  06/12/2015 12:26 Alendnlg MD:ANOOP KUMAR MD

Discharge Instructions

Ankle Sprain

Documont Relcascd: 12/18/2006 Document Revised: 03/23/2012 Documont Roviewed: 07/22/2009
ExitCareA® Palient Information AB2012 ExilCare, LLC.

Back Pain and Injury
Back Fain & Injusy

Your back pain is most likely caused by a strain of the muscles or ligaments supporting the spine. Back sirains cause pain and
trouble moving because of muscle spasms. They may take several weeks to heal. Usually they are belter in days

Traaiment for back pain includes:

Rest - Get bed rest as needed over the next day or two. Use a firm matiress and lie on your side with your knees slightly bent. If
you lic on your back, put a pillow undor your knoes.

karly movement - Back pain improves most rapidly if you remain aclive. It is much more siressiul on the back o sit or sland in
on%g‘laco.bDo not sit, drnvo or stand in one place for moro than 30 minutos at a timo. Take short walks on level surlaces as soon
as pain allows.

Limil bending and lifting - Do not bend over or lift anything over 20 pounds until instructed otherwise. Lift by bending your knees.
Use your lag muscles to help. Keep the load close 1o your body and avoid twisting. Do not reach or do overhead work
Medicines Medicine lo reduce pain and inflammalion are helplul. Muscle relaxing drugs may be prescribed.

Therapy - Put ice packs on your back every few hours ior the first 2-3 days after your injury or as instructed. After that ice or heat
may be akernaled lo reduce pain and spasm. Back exercises and genlle massage may be of some benefil You should be
examined again if your back pain is not better in one week.

SEEK IMMEDIATE MEDICAL CARE IF:

You have pain (hat radiates from your back into your legs.

You develop new bowel or bladder control problems.

You have unusual weakness or numbness in your anms or legs.
You develop nausea or vomiling.

You develop abdominal pain.

You feel faint

Documeni Released: 12/18/2006 Document Re-Released. 09/26/2009
ExitCare® Patient information ©2012 ExitCare, LLC.
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MedStar Southem Maryland tlospital Centor Final
Emcrgency Depariment

7503 Susratts Road

Clinton, MD 20735

301.877-4500

Emergency Department Chart -
ent Name: MCLENEON, JUAN Account Number: 6388425
Medical Rec. Number: 002006298 Brihdate: 08/02/1972 Gender: M
 Artival Dato: 06/12/2015 12:23 Primary MD  Patient has no PCP.

Visit Date:  06/12/2015 12:26 Alending MD:ANOOP KUMAR MD

Discharge Instructions

Foot Fracture
Foot Fracture

Your caregiver has diagnosed you as having a 100l fracture (broken bone). Your foot has many bones You have a fracture, or
break, in one of these bones. In some cases, your doctor may put an a spiint or removable fracture boot until the swelling in your
foot has lessened. A cast may or may not be required.

HOME CARE INSIRUC HIONS
if you do not have a cast or splint;

> You may bear weight on your injured foot as tolerated or adv:sed

> Do not put any weight on your injurad foot for as long as diractad by your caregiver. Slowly increase the amount of time you
walk on the foot ag the pain and swelling allows or as advised.

> Use crutches until you can bear weight without pain. A gradual increase n weight bearing may help

> Apply ice to the injury for 15 to 20 minutes each hour while awake for the first 2 days. Put the ice in a plastic bag and place a
towoel between the bag of ice and your skin.

> If an ace bandage (slreichy, elaslic wrapping bandage) was applied, you may re-wrap il il ankle is more painlul or your toes
become cold and swollen.

If you have a casl or sphint:

> Use your cruiches for as long as direcled by your caregiver.

> To lessen the swelking, keep the injurcd foct clovatod on pillowa while lying down or sitting. Elovate your foot above your hean.
> Apply ice to the injury for 15 to 20 minules each hour while awake for the first 2 days. Put the ice in a plastic bag and place a
thin towe! between the bag ol ice and your cast.

> Plaster or fiberglass cast.

* Do not try lo scratch the skin under the cast using a shaip or pomnled object down the cast.

* Check the shin around the cast every day. You may put lotion on any red or sore areas.

* Keep your cast clean and dry.

> Plaster splint;

* Wear the splint until you are sean for a follow up examination

* You may loosen the elastic around the splint if your toes become numb, tingle, or turn biue or cold. Do not rest it on anything
harder than a pillow in the fiist 24 hows.

> Do not pul pressure on any part of your splnt. Use your crulches as directed.

> Keep your splint dry. It can be protected during bathing with a plastic bag. Do not lower the sphnt into water.

> li you have a Iraclure bool you may remove il lo shower. Bear weight only as instructed by your caregwer.

> Only take over-the-counter or prescription medicines for pain. discomfort, or fever as directed by your caregiver.

SEEK IMMEDIATE MEDICAL CARE IF:

> Your cast gets damaged or breaks.

> You have continued severe pain or more swelling than you did before the cast was pui on.
> Your skin or nails of your casted foot turn biue, gray, feel cold or numb.

> There is a bad smell from your casl.

> There is severe pain with movemenl ol your toes

> There are new staing and/or drainage coming from under tha cast

MAKE SURE YOU:

> Understand these instruciions.

> Will watch your condhition.

> Will gel help right away il you are not doing well or get worse

Document Released: 12/15/2001 Document Revised: 01/20/2012 Document Reviewed: 01/21/2010
ExilCareA® Palient Inlormation A©2012 ExitCare, LLC.
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MedStar Southem Maryland | lospital Center fina
Emergency Deparntment
7503 Sumatts Road
Clinton, MD 20735
301-877-4500
Emergency Department Chart _

Pationt Namo: MCLENEON, JUAN Account Numboer: 6388425

Medical Rec. Number: 002006298 Birthdate: 08/02/1972

Arrival Date: 06/12/2015 12:23 Primary MD  Patient has no PCP.

Visit Date:  06/12/2015 12:26 Attending MD:ANOOP KUMAR MD

Discharge Instructions

Motor Vshicle Collision, Easy- to- Read
Motor Vehicie Collision (MVC)

After a car accident (motor vehicle collision), 1t is common to have bruising and swelling on the body. It Is normal to feel stitf and

sore. It may lake a few days lo start feeling better.
HOME CARE
Apply lce to puffy (swollen) areas as told by your doctor.

Drink enough waler and Huids to keep he pee (urine) clear or pale yeliow.
Do not drink aicohol

Take a warm showaer or bath 1 or 2 times a day This will help dacrease pain in your sore muscles.

Move the body gently and often.
Only take medicine as told by your doctor.

GEI HELP IF:

There are any new problems (symptoms) or pain.
Pain is not controlled with medicines given by your doctor.

GET HELP RIGHT AWAY IF:

You or your chiid is having probicms breathing.

There is chest pain

There is belly (abdominal) pain.

You or your child has a headache or lrouble seeing.

You or your child leels dizzy or faint.

You or your child has problems peeing or pooping (bowel mavement).
There is blood in the pee of poop.

You or your child is throwing up (vomiting).

You or your child throws up blood.

The hands or feet feel numb or weak.

You or your child develops problemis with weakness o1 movement of an aim os ley

MAKE SURE YOU:

Understand these instructions.
Wil waich this condition.

Will get help right away if you or your child is not daing well or gets worse.

Document Released: 06/05/2009 Documenl Re-Released: 08/07/2011
ExitCare® Patient Information ©2012 ExitCare, LLC.
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MedSiar Southem Maryland lHospital Centor Finai
Emergoncy Dopaniment

7503 Surratts Road

Clintlon, MD 20735

301-877-4500

Emergency Department Chart

ient Name: MCLENEON, JUAN Account Numboer: 6388425

Medical Rec. Number: 002006298 Brihdate: 08/02/1972 Gender: M
 Arrival Dato: 06/12/2015 12:23 Primary MD  Patient has no PCP.

| Visit Date:  06/12/2015 12:26 Alending MD:ANOOP KUMAR MD

Discharge Summary

Chief Complaint: MVA.. Primary Diagnosis: Motor vehicle accident, driver. Strain of back; Sprain of ankie; Closed fracture of
talus.. Disposition Notes: SCRIBE DOCUMENTATION: Written by SALIMA CONTEH SCRIBE acling as scribe for Dr. Kumar;
Please follow up with your Primary Care Physician/Speclalist as advised by the Emergency Physician. if you have further
concerns call your Primary Care Physician or retum to the Emergency Depariment; PLEASE CALL 10 ARRANGE FOR
FOLLOW UP WITH ORTHOPEDIC SURGEON DR MUSTAFA 3015999500 IN 1 TO 2 DAYS; Patient verbalizes understanding of
Signs and symptoms o retum fo ED; Pationt received discharge instruclions copy, including follow up care plan, if indicated,
changed and new medications, if applicable. Palient received transition record copy, including diagnosis or chief complaint and
major procedures and tests, if performed; Patient verbalizes understanding of Afier care instructions; Patient verbalizes
understanding of Need for lollow-up and how to access follow-up care; Accompanied By: Law enlorcement; Disposition decision
is discharge; Electronically signed by ANOOP KUMAR MD; All Medical Record entries made by the scribe were at my direction. |
have reviewed the chart and agree that the record accurateiy refiects my personal performance of the history, physical exam,
madical decision making, and tha emergency department course for this patient. | have also porsonally dirocted, reviewed, and
agree with the discharge insiructions and disposition. -ANOOP KUMAR MD (electronic signalure). Discharge Prescriptions:
cyclobonzaprine hel (cyclobenzapring) Oral 10 mg tablot 1 tablois) By Mouth 3 Times A Day (10 tablol(s)); ibuprofen Oral 600
mg tablet 1 tablet(s) By Mouth Every 6 Hours (15 tablet(s)). ( 06/12/2015 18:55)

Telanus and immunization Status

Last Tetanus Immunization:

tetanus and diphtheria toxoids, adsorbed, for adult use administered on 06/12/2015 14:38:00 [Confimed by KIM JOHNSON RN
on 06/12/2015 14:39.04.] Status: Given imm. Type'Single dose; Route: Inramuscular; Sita: Right Detiokis; Lot#: c4774AA;
Administered on: 06/12/2015 14:38:00; Informed cansent by: patient; Date/Time of consent:06/12/2015 00:00:00; CDC VIS - Info
given to patient/parent/guardian: No; Adverse Reaction - Adverse reaction occumed: No: [KJOH RN 06/12/2015 14:39:04)

Administered This Visit:

tetanus and diphihena loxowds, adsorbed, lor adult use adnminisiered on 06/12/2015 14:38:00 |Conlirmed by KIM JOHNSON RN
on 06/12/2015 14:39:04.] Status' Given imm. Type:Single dose; Route: Intamuscular; Site: Right Deltoids; Lot#: c4774AA;
Administered on: 06/12/2015 14.38:00; Inlormed consent by: palient; Dale/Time ol consen!:06/12/2015 00:00:00; COC VIS - Info
given lo patent/parent/guardian: No; Adverse Reaction - Adverse reaction occumred: No; [KJOH RN 06/12/2015 14:39:04)

Substance Use

Tobaceo
Smoking stalus
never a smoker [Confirmed by: CYNTHIA OBRIEN RN on 06/12/2015 13:02:00]

Alcohol
Alcohol use

2-4 times a month [Confirmed by: CYNTHIA OBRIEN RN on 06/12/2015 13:02:00}
Alcohol use comment

drank approx 2 weeks ago [CYNTHIA OBRIEN RN on 06/12/2015 13:02 00]

Recreational Drugs

Strast drug use
Denies [CYNTHIA OBRIEN RN on 06/12/2015 13:02:00]

Print Date: 06122015 18:55 Conlmm Record Page 9 of 10
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MedSiar Southem Maryland |ospital Center
Emergency Dopariment

7503 Suratts Road

Cinton, MD 20735

301-877-4500

Emergency Department Chart

Final

Pationt Name: MCLENEON, JUAN
Medical Rec. Number: 002006298
Arrival Dato: 06/12/2015 12:23
Visit Date:  06/12/2015 12:26

Account Number: 6368425

Bithdate: 08/02/1972 Gender: M
Primary MD.  Patient has no PCP.
Alending MD:ANOOP KUMAR MD

Staif Legend

AKUM  ANOOP KUMAR MD
COBR CYNTHIA OBRIEN RN
KIOH  KIM JOHNSON RN

RCRO RACHEL CROUCH EDMT
SCON SALIMA CONTEH SCRIBE
IGRA [INA GRAY RN

Print Date: 061222015 18:55
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MedStar Southern Maryland Hospital Cenier
Emergency Departmenl
7503 Surralts Road

Clinton, MD 20735
301-877-4500

EMERGENCY DEPARTMENT
Discharge Acknowledgement Statement
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Patent Name MCLENEON, JUAN
Med RecNo 002006298

Visit Date 06/12/2015
AcctNo 6388425
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10, PATIENT LABILITY (mporiant - 1 CHAMPUS/CHAMPVA READ CAREFULLYY): It 1s apresd tnat th pabeni (or lagaleptesantatie)
3 ahways fnancially responsible to the providsr for paymart of his/her bill. Third parly tovarage does not waive this reaponsbility from tin
satient. The hospidal and is contracted providers assume no fiability for tha fuilure of an insurancs cartier ((hird party oovemge] to pay all os
pa of the putiant’s hospilaiization.

Federai Laws {18 U.S.C. 287 and 1001) pravide for criminal panalties for kowingly submiling or making any fise fictitbus or frsuduien
statemoni ot claim in any matter within the jurisdiction of any department or agency of the United States, Examples of raud includa
siations in which ineligibie parsons knowingly use an unattiotzed identification Card in Siing a CHAMPUS/ICHAMPVA dainy; or wheteu
bensficlan/patient (or spansor) fafis to disclose othar medical bencfits or health insurance coverage. (Note: the nbove isaiso certifiad Ly
signature of the parent or guardian i patient s e minor.)

14, ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RECEIPT OF ROTICE OF PRIVACY PRACTICES: | acknowlodge thal | have raveives MedStar Southern

Muyland Hosphat Centar's Notiou of Privecy Practices and have boon oﬂamdlhs opportunity to sequest restricions on sutain uses and
disclosures of iy proteciod health information,

s e AR ST AP B NS O MATCLE

Comments:
RDVANCE BIRECTVE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

To be sonmpleted by the petiantfamily: ' .
{ wish to bs an Organ, Tisve or Eye Donor £} Yes No £ Unkriown
i have &n Advance Dinective {Livir W) Chyes - ™ 3 Unknown
1 kave yppointed a Health Care Agant G Yes \8\« 3 Uninoawn
My uppointod Health Care Agent Is \

Rame Relationship
i tuve & copy of the Advence Dirictive with me Q Yes “Q Ka {3 Requesisd

Ploase mov}&a the hospraiwith a copy of your advanca directive 88 snon as pcssime

Registration Uise Only [} information bookiet provided PatientiFamily declined Information booklet

it you are having an opesalive of invasive picedure during your houpifaltzation yaur Advance Directive (such es "Do hot Resuscitate”)
mayneedmbanndtﬂeéhpremﬂonfermrpmeﬂmemdm»d!ahpostopuaﬂvemcem # you curranty haws such an
Advanca Diroctive, it sShowld ba discussed viith your physician, surgeon, and unesthesioligiat before tha procedure,

'Mmm Natm und TR (PRINT}

~~w \5\ ”)% " i_( [T gl‘

w {‘g
-y S i i

Second W@, (!ftequm)

and Title (PRiN'!) Dals{ g Time
Pationt Is unable o sign because C\‘(\»L\g ’P‘Y}rx “‘ia;";»a*r:‘ {‘\3"‘3"\5-’ ' Conplote MRC#1022
Closost Relafive, Legal Guardian ot Responsibie Party mﬁ, gjpm Dats Firw
mumtha‘n Maryland
% ft%“-,;z’l’z *’iﬁ\iﬁ\&\%\ S
,,,g Conditions of Trestment
\\\ﬂ \mﬁ e 000973 . e —




1, MEDICAL CONSENT: Hhaoeby wiuntarily conuarnt to sugh dkgmﬁbpmdmamdiusp&almwdwumhmwmmammy
nef,ton» of the medicai stafl of foaSter Southom Maeyiand Hyspitel Canter wi sch, i their jJudgment, bovomes nucossary Wil | am a patient
 sald hosphal. | am aware that the gractics of medicine and aurgery is not ar execl sciance end t acknowledge that no gunntees have
beun snade s re as o fhe results of tisatimends or exarination fo the hospitii. | harety suthorize MedStar Southern Matjend Hosplial
Conter {0 rotsin, press:va and use for scieniilic and taaching pt tposas, or dis pase uf of Balkr conveniense, sty specimans o tissue taken
tom: my body during my hosptatzstion.

2. DOCTORS AS INDEPENDENT PRACTITIONERS: | undersland thst many of the doctors practizing at the hospital are sl hospitel
empioyecs, bit instead sre indepsndont praciticnars. The hoapiial grants medical talf membenship and priviagas to dodas, which alioxs
them to admil sn treat patisnis ot the hospital but this dous nol make v doctors employees o7 agenis of the hospiisl

3. RELEASE OF RESPONSIITY: | undetstand that if t leave the hospital without the consant of the phiysician andlor &4t carry aut
wstaictions for followetp can, { do 50 Bt iy own responsibity,

£ PERSONAL VALUABLES: | hava bean aivised that MedBlar Boutharn Maryland Hospital Canler sirongly recommenss that att
belongings and valisabies ba given to, or semt homa, with a famly membarfauthorizad representative, | coose 1o koep hets iiems, thay
may be culleclod and clored in MedStar Sauthem Mauryland Hospial Center's Secutily Dapartimont per palicy until | amdieharged from the
"osp"..ai { acknowledgs thal MadStar Southelri Marylang HospRal Canter Is not maponsibie for the losa of damage of my personal tams et
§ vaish: to keep with mo ditring tny hospital stay. | further acknovdedge that MedStur Southern Medyland Hospital Canber witnot mpleice eny
persorial Rems 1 they are lost or damagad, |, hareby, raloase and ubsolve bMoedBtar Scuthorm Marylend Howplil Center hemany and af
tishiity whiatsaever for the koss o dumage that may ocour to fama thet remaln in 1y possession. § walve asy and alf fights 0 comgenvation

for such losses thal may oty o persopal propetty that reawing in my powsession, Any Roms nat clakmed within 30 dayum'paﬁem 'y
discharged witi be discardes or donalsd,

£. ASSIGMMENT OF INSURANCE OR PAYOR BEWEFITS: | recognize | am primarlly Babie for payment $or services renfaed, howsaver in
v evert | un entitied fo madical care benofts of any typs whalsoever, | heteby assign those banefils to tha nospital and any of ite
contacted heslih care providers, inohksling but nat imited in, thoee physicians. or physiclan grotips providing anesthesic, saalogy,
sivargensy, inlensive cam, habitlation, heonatel, neurology, pathology, pulronary medicine and radiology seyvicas. faghorizs the
nospitat and the eppropriats health cure pravidors 1 apply for benefits an tny behalf for senvicas renderei during this edaxssion or visit, §
cortly thet the insurarise of other covernga benofk information suppliad by wie is comedt, in accordancs with applicabie hospiiad, provider o
nsurance polisles of agraements. Shuuld my acvosint be refarrad to an attornay lot coliacion, | agren o pay reascrable #omey's tees and
sofiattion expenses.

€. BERNISSION FOIR PAYMENT OF HOSPITAL AND MEDICAL INBURANCE BENEFITS TO HOSFITAL AND CONIRACTED
SERVICES: | requast paymsnt of autharized batefils be made in my behati directly to the hoapital and 1is contrestad providors. § understui
that | will ba feceiviry) separsie bils from sach condacted health care providar kv eddition $ the hoepitel b, “!um nay ddude Radiviogy,
Emargancy Deparbmarni, and Pathoiogy.

7. STATEMENT TO PERINT PAYUENT OF MEDICARE BENEFIYS TO PROVIDER, PHYSICIANS AND PATIENT: { ot thut the
information glven by ma in applying for payment under Tibe XVilf of the Soclal Securily Administration or s intermedian o cartiers for this
oF & related medical claim is corredd, and 1 authorize the relogge of all nussssaty iformation to the Centers it Medicars & Madivia
Sarvices, as well as any Piofessional Review Orgunization. {request that payment of authorzed borefits be made on wy dehall, | raguast
thiat bonsfie peyabls for physiclans’ services bo mada to the physician or erganizetion fumishing ths service and authaiva such physidan o
crganidaon {o subink & clatn to Madicare on iy behaif

§. PAYMENY FOR SERVICES: | guarantes puymant ol all chazges incuired tor sarvicss rendeand ai MadSiar Southert: Marpland Hospilal
Uspler for tha patlent namad on this page, less any amounts pakf by any third party payer. The amount due shali ba pki g vl atthe fima of
disthizrga. Inthe event of a prolanged huspilatization, | understand that MedStar Southern Maryland Hospital Cernter and sotlrcdad heskh
care providare resstve ihe right to prasant me with periodic Interim biis that vAll De 2ue upon receipt

$. HIV TEST IN EXPOSURE SITUATION: | consent that should & health care provide accidanially be exposed to roy bhad o bedy fids
thal bloud samgrlas wiil ba teken and lested for comvmunicable dissases including but not Broited & Heputilis and MHIV. I w be informed of
sauile of the beeta, and, ag tevassary, counselad and refarred tor treatraent and/or fotiow-up,

ST
Medstar $outhern Maryland
Hospital Cénter

Conditions of Treatment

iz

57



0. PATIENT LIRBILITY {important - It CHAMPUSICNAMPVA READ CAREFULLYY); i is agrend that the patisnt {of lagal teprecaniative)
i shways financially responsibia to the provider for payment of hls/har bill. Third party coverage does not Waive this responsidiity from the
patiznt The hospiat and is contracied providers sssume no liability for the faliure of an insurance catrier (third pazty coveags) o pay slior
pazt of the patients hospitaization. ‘

Federal Laws {13 U.5.C. 257 end 1001) provide for criminal penalties for knowligiy submitting or making any false fictitics or fraudulset
statement o claim in any multer within the jurisdiction of any departmant or agency of the United States. Bxamples ot i Inckede
situations in which ineligitie pereons knowingly use on unaiuthorized identification Cand in fiing a CHAMPUS/ICHANIPVA clallmy, of where s
benaficlmy/patient {or spoasor) falls to diselusn other medical bencfits or healh insurancs coverage. (Note: tha above is alss oertified by
signature of tha parent or guardian if patient i @ minor.) '

1. ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RECEIPT OF NOTICE OF PRIVACY PRACTICES: | acknowledge that | have 1aoeived MedStar Southatr

sryland Hoapial Canter's Notice of Privacy Practices and have beon offered the opportunily to request restrizfions cn certain uses and
disciosures of my protected health Information.

Commsnis:

ADVANCE DIRECTIVE ACKNOWLEDGRENT
Ta ke completad by the prtientfamily: '
1 wish to ba an Osgar, Tisaue or Eye Donot Q Yes i No. {J Uninown
1 tave an Agvance Dlredive {Living Witl) {3 Yas 3 Uninown
{ have eppointed u Health Cars Agent O Yes \ £3 Unknown
iy uppointed Health Carc Agat

Name - Relationship

i have & capy ot ihe Acveros Directive with e Q Yes \cg\ No Q Requesiad

Pisase provide the hospiai with & copy of your advance dirctive s sach es possile.
Regstration Use Only (3 informadion bookdet provided B\mm;ymmm

# you ars having an opsrafive of invasive
may nead to be modified i

procedure during your hospitafization yer Advance Directive {such as *Do hot Resuscitats")
preparation fur your provedure and immediats' postoperative procedure, If you ourrently havw such an

Mmo&ama.tﬁmsm&wssmmmpmmwmwammmmmm
-
{ )\ RRIEY THAY | HAVE READ BOTH SIDES OF THE FORM AND UNDERSTAND 18 CONTENTS
N Ly .\ .
euse 8y =

-~ oaoe- e ) L Z \
> > SO N bt t 3 N\
i we A > ' ‘ "‘7—0‘;’ : _,..r:.»l &

N

.0 [Qseniaits . Paliend or Authorized Representative (PRINT) Deid] 1|  Time
‘.’J" : e ‘ T S %
{ ¥ %

o vy foon .
neghe Witness Name and Title. (PRINT) 3 Tims
. { ‘(‘J} N\ . ) g i [ o v
s e . st AN Com ‘JC " FEA 5
WW@O&‘ {f requicedt) Becoryl and Tie (PRINT) . Dasl |  Twme
‘ [ ) ‘? . . '
Pationt is unable to sign because: ___ Q_JBDP{:\A (s "i’&\‘\é’? o ‘\J‘ﬁ Conplele MRC#1022
Closest Relative, Logel Guardian or Responsibie Party Mﬁmm Data Tine
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AL L RS M
% MEDICAL CONBENT: | berohy voluntasily corsent to suci: diagnostic procadures end hospitel care and o sich thempaiic treatment iy
cucirs of the medical stafi of MedBtar Southern Naryland Hospits! Center Wt och, in theit judgmend, hecomes nacessary widia | am a paticn
in said hcspmlmmmmmmwm&mmand surgery is not an exadt steics anc | acknowdedge thal no gaasnteos have
dean mada to e 85 1 Me tesulls of treatments of examination in the hospitsd. | hietaby autharlze ModSta Bouthem Uanfaul Hosplial
Centat 10 roisin, presarve and use for scientific und leacting pr tpuses, or disposa of st their convanience, any specimens o issua telen
frsm vy body during my hospitelizaion.

2. DOCTORS AB INDEPENDENT PRACTITIONERS: | undersiznd that many of the doctrs precticing st the hospital are nct hospital
employses, bit instend are independent prectitionats. The husplal grante madical stalf membarship end pliviiegee 10 Sockses, which atows
em to admit and traat patents af the hospital, dut this does not make the doclors employess or agents of the hosplial

3. RELEARE OF RESPONSIBILITY: 1 undetstund that it } lasve the hospital withaut the consent of the physician andior fait certy ouwt
mnstnicions for follow-up care, § do €0 &t my own responsibility.

4, PERSONAL VALUABLES: | have beon athvised that MadSter Southern Meatyland Hospital Canter sirongly recormends that af!
bejongings and vakstiss be given t, or sent bome, with & famvily membarfauthorized repraseitalive. i | chodie (o keap Bese iiems, they
mynemuammm«nmswmuwmmmmmmwpumunwxmmw fromtha
twspital. 1 acknowlodge thel MedStar Southem Marytand Hospital Center Is nol responsicle for the loss or damage of my pecsonal ibuims thyl
} wish to keep with me during my hospital stay. | further acknowiadga that MedStar Southern Matyland Hospeal Canler wll ot replace any
prasonal Hepes if they are lost or damaged. 1, henelry, reloase und absolve NedBler Souttiam Maryland Haspital Center tomany and al
tablity whatsoever for the loss of damags that mey ocost to Rems thut rernaln in my possession, 1 waive any and afl rights o compensation

for such Jusses that mymtowm%mpu‘yﬁnkmnﬂmMnypommmmmdmmeudmmmntk
disehargend wii be discarded or donutad,

5. ASRICGIRMENT OF INBURANCE OR PAYOR BENEFITS: | recognize | am primarly Bable for pagment for sasvicas randeed, howsaver, in
o event | am entitiod to medinal care hehefite of any typo whedsoever, | hereby assign those benefs t the hospital endeny of its
soniracted heaith core providats, nchuding bt not limited 2, thove physiciane or physiclan gtoups proviking anesthesla, carsialogy,
emergacy. intsnsive cere, rehablfitation, iaonatel, meurclogy, patholagy, pulrmonary medicine ond reaivlogy services, tauthoriza the
hospitet ang the appropriate health care providers to apply for benefits on ny behat! for senvices rendered during this adnfsion o vistt, §
ety thal tha insuranioe o other coveraga betiaft informadtion suppiled by me is carrect, in accorcance with applicadks aspial, provider or
nairance policies of agrecmants. Should my acocunt be meferred o an attomey for colloction, | agzee to pay Ieasonadledicnay’s fees and
collestion expenses,

§. PERMISSION FOR PAYMENT OF HOSPITAL AND MEDICAL INSURANCE BEKEFITS 1O HOSPITAL AND CONTRACTED
SERVICES: | raquest paymment of authorized bans i bie mado In my behalf directly (o the hospital and ils contrasied podiars. | undamtand
that { wili bae receiving sapatats bills from ench sontaclexd haaith care provider in sodition to the hospital bill. These maybsirda Radioloyy,
Emesgency Deputiment, and Fathology.

7. STATEMENY TO PERWMT PAYMENT OF MEINCARE BENEFRTS TO PROVIDER, PHYSICIANS AND PATIENT: | retly that the
infortnalion given by me In spplying for paymet? under Title XVill ofthe Scclal Seaurity Administration er s intermediatis of carrlars o bus
o & veinted medoal claim is oorroct, and { aufhorize the reloase of sl nsceasary informalion o the Centers for Medicars § Mscicaid
Senvices, o wel as any Professlonsl Review Organization. { requaest that payment of athotized benafts be made on mybebalf. § renuest

thad benetits payable tor physiclans’ survices be meds to the physiciun or organization furishing tha service and authore such physician of
ergsnization tn submit a claim: o Medicare ot my behalf.

8. PAYMENT FOR SERVICES: | guarantee paymont of ol charges Incurrod for seivices rendered et MindSur Southemilarykang Hospsal
Certer for the patiant naraed on this pags, ss any amounds pald by apy third party payer. The amowit due shall be paid s bilt at the tivsof
discharge, in tha event of 4 prolonged hospitalization, | understand thet MesStar Southern Maryland Houpitel Center and eontracied heaith
ceis providers teseive iha right {0 present me with puriodic irilerim bills that wifl be due upon moeipl

8, HIV TEST IN EXPOSURE SITUATION: | canssnt that should a hsalth cure provider acoidsnially be axposed b my blasd of body fiuide
that biood sumpias will ba taken and dasted for communicabla disvases including bul nul limited fo Hepalitis and HIV. | Wb Informed of
resué*.s of the tests, and, as mmswy couns«iad and referred fwtmmentamlm Soflow-up.

Sz
MedStar Southern Maryland
Hospital Center
Gomiitions of Treximent
0000} Beseom s sz
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| have received information about the iliness for which | am bewng vaccinated, as well as about the vaccme (Vaccine
information Statement - VIS) | am being given | have had a chance to ask questions which were answered 10 my
sahsfaction | understand the benefits and nsks of the sliness and vaccine | request that the vaccine(s) checked below be
given to me or 1o the person named below for whom | am authonzed to make the request | understand that this
treatment will be reported as the law requires

O Dechned to receive the vaccine

Hepatitis B Rabies

O Declined to receive the vaccine O Declined to receive the vaccine
REASON REASON

inactivated Influenza Tetanus Toxoid

3 Declined to receive the vaccne

REASON REASON
_ Measles-Mumps-Rubelia ____ Td(Tetanus/Diptheria)
O Declined to receive the vaccine () Declined to receve the vaccine
REASON REASPN
____ Meningococcal -lé Tdap (Tetanus/Diphtheria/Pertussis)

(O Declined 1o receive the vaccine ) Declined to receive the vaccine

REASON REASON
Pneumococcal Polysaccharide ... Varivax (Chicken Pox)
- Zostorvax (Chicken Pox)
[J Declined to receive the vaccme T D Dechned to recerve the vaccne
REASON REASON
Signaidre of patient or authornized representative Date

Relatonship to patient (if other than patient)
N S\é;a M We Soa P
m name
FOR HOSPITAL USE ONLY

Time Witness
Choose the needed vaccine and give the VIS (Vaccine Information Statement) to the patient to read
Have the patient or authonzed representative sign the form Administer the vaccine

e s S A

7 ‘/’All (
Witness signature '} V

Date

Date vaccine administered £]12¢3 | Date vaccine administered _ Date vaccine administered
Vaccine Manufacturer Vaccine Manufacturer Vaccine Manufacturer
Vaccine Lot Number Vacaine Lot Number Vaccine Lot Number
Sile of injection_ I'DE%JE‘! ,g. ‘ ' Ste of mjection Stte of injection
e _byAT _yit®
Signature’/ Tidle of person admyfhistering vaccine Date Time
—_— - - -— - r— - N S
“MCLENEON, JUAN o=

QYHER NEERRNG PHVSICIER ﬂ MedsStar Southern Maryland

R | s

- MA¥ 002006298

§ mmmmmunm PIPE %% Immunization Consent Form

00Q0FFomie —— 1]
Pvarminol Phad Pacis Babiand e € N Y o
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MCLENEON, JUAN Opt Out: Yes
southMD
Comprehensive Orders
Fiom 061220151223 15 06/12/201% 14.38
Am-Bod. ASTREA. 06122016 1223
Age. 42yt Gender. M MD: Kumar, Ancop , MD
DOB:0B/U2/1972  Acct: B3BB42S
MRN 002006298
Requasled: 06/13/2016 16:20 Page 1017
[INDEXSECTION: I I ]
Name Order# Original Enlry DT Start DTTM End DTTM
Diagrosis: 1 06/12/2015 13:00 06/12/2015 12 59 _ .
ED: Xray Aikda 2 Views Lett 2 " 0B4RI2015 1300 C0aM2201S 1259 06412/01512:88
ED. Xray Portable Ghs! a 06/12/2015 13:00 06/12/2015 13 00 06/12/2015 13:00
ED: Xray Pabis: AP Only 4 06H2/201513:00° periZizeis 1300 061212016 1390
ibuprofen [ ADVIL/MOTRIN ) .5 06/12/2015 13:00 06/12/2015 13.00 06/12/2015 13:00
ED: totasius - diptitheda vaccing ADULT | TD] 6 08112/2015 1951 Dert2r015 1351 0BH22018 1351
D Sphint 7 06/12/2015 13:54 06/12/2015 1354 06/12/2015 13:54
ED: Gruich Triloiog 8 VBA22015 1859 D612:2015:13:54 0BN2/2015 13:54
[BODY SECTION: . ]
Order 1 - Version 1
Diagnosis;: CONTIN ROUTINE Until Disconiinued , )
Start: 06/122015 12:59 Ordered By: KUMAR, ANOOP MD Action: Ordered
Originally Entered: 06/12/2015 13:00 Entered By: KUMAR, ANOOP MD
Last Modified: 06/12/2015 13:00 Modified By: KUMAR, ANOOP MD
I Source: Diect
Catagory: Medical
Diagnosis: [primary] Spran of ankle (845.00)
Signed Action: Sign New By:KUMAR, ANOCOP MD Date: 06/12/2015 13:00
Signed Action: Acknowicogo New By:
Applicstion Source: HEO-MD
Periorming Dept: Heo Depariment
Order Group: HEO Group
Placer Number: 53504472
Order 1 - Version 2
W%’ﬁmmimd
Stan: 06/12/2015 12 59 | Ordered By: KUMAR, ANOOP MD Action: Status
Originally Entered: 06/12/2015 13.00 | Enlered By: KUMAR, ANOOP MD
Last Modilicd: 06/12:2015 14.11 | Modlified By:
| Source: Direct / o
| Application Sousca: HOM
Periarming Dept: Heo Depariment
Order Group: HEO Group
Placer Number: 53504472
Order 1 - Version 3
[Diagnosis: CONTIN ROUTINE Uniil Discontinued
Stan: 06/12/2015 12 59 Ordered By: KUMAR, ANDOP MD Action: Discontinued
Originally Entered: 06/12/2015 1300 Entered By: KUMAR, ANOOP MD
Last Modified: 06/12/201S 1800 Modifled By:
D.C.: 06/12/201514:38 Source: Direct
Category: Madical
MCLENEON, JUAN Acct. 6388425 DOB: 0802119872 Page t ol 7
Am Bed: MRN. 0020965870 7 8 Comprehansive Orders Report | PrrcEn
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MCLENEON, JUAN Opl Out: Yes
GoulhMb

Comprehensive Orders Re

From 061220151223 p(}l;l 08122015 14:39

Rm-Bed: ASmR X 061220151223

Age: 421 Gender. M MD. Kumar, Ancop , MD

NOB DB2NnY/2  Acct 6388425
MRN 002006298

Requested. 06/13/2015 16220 Page2o!7
Order 1 - Version3 (Conlinued)
Diagnosis: Iprimary| Spran of ankle (845.00)
Application Sourca: HOM
Periorming Depl: Heo Department
Order Group: HEO Group
Placer Number: 53504472
Order 2 - Verglon 1
[€D: Xray Ankle 2 Views Left ONCE STAT 1Times
Start: 06/12/2015 12:59 1Ordered By: KUMAR, ANOOP ND Action: Ordored
End: 06/12/2015 12:59 Enlered By: KUMAR, ANOOP MD
Originally Entered: 06/12/2015 13:00 Modified By: KUMAR. ANOOP MD
Las! Modifled: 06/12/2015 13:00 _Source: Lircct
Reason for Exam: Ankle Pain
Signed Action: Sign Now By:KUMAR, ANOOP MD Date: 06/12/2015 13:00
Signed Action: Acknowicdge New By:CROUGH, RACHEL EDMT Date: 06/12/2015 13.01
! Application Source: HEO-MD
! Perlorming Dept: RAD X RAY
Order Group: X-Ray
. Placer Numbar: 53504473
Order 2 - Varsion 2
[ED: Xray Ankie 2 Views Lefi ONCE STAT 1Times
Start: 06/12/2015 12:59 Ordered By: KUMAR, ANOOP MD Action: Ordered
End: D6/12/2015 12:59 Entered By: KUMAR, ANOOP MD
Originalty Entered; 06/12/2015 13:00 Modified By: KUMAR, ANOOP MD
Last Modified: 06/12/2015 13:27 Source: Direct
Resson for Exam: Ankig Pain
Application Sousce: Mi1
Periorming Dept: RAD-X-RAY
Order Group: X-Ray
Order 2 - Version 3
ED: Xray Ankle 2 Views Left ONCE STAT 1 Times
Start: 06/12/2015 1?2 59 Ordered By: KIIMAR, ANDOP MD Action: Compicicd
End: 06/12/2015 12:59 Entered By: KUMAR, ANOOP MD
Originally Entered: 06/12/2015 13:00 Moditiad By: STAFTID, 1110 TCMP
Last ModiBed: 061212015 13.27 Source: Direct
Reason for Exam: Ankle Pain
Application Source: M1
Performing Dept: RAD X RAY
i Order Group: X-Ray
; Placer Number: 53504473
Order3 - Version 1
i Portable Chest ONCE STAT iTimes ]
MGLENEON, JUAN Acct. 6388426 DOB. 08/02/1972 Page2ot7
Rm-Bed: MRN. 003873F) 79 Comprehensive Orders Report Frtatingo
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From 06M2201512.23

MCLENEON, JUAN

SoulhMD
Com

prehensive Orders Report

Opt Oul: Yes

13: 0612720151438

Am-Bed ASTREL 06122010122
Age: 42yt Gendes: M MD: Kumac. Anaop , MD
DOB: 0B02/1972  Acct: 635842
MRN 002008298
Requested: 06132015 1620 Page 3cf 7
Order 3 - Version 1 (Continued)
Start: 06/12/2015 13 00 | Ordered By: KUMAR, ANOOP ND | Action: Ordered
End: 06/12/2015 13:00 %Emem'lBy:KUMAR. ANOOP MD i
Originally Entered: U6/1272015 13:00 | Modilied By: KUMAR ANOOP MO
Last Modifled: 06/12/2015 1300 | Source: Direct
Signed Action: Sign Now By:KUMAR. ANOOP MD Dale: 06/12/2015 13.00
Signed Actlon: Acknowledge New By:CHOUCH. HACHEL FDMI Date: 06/12/2015 13.01
Application Source: HEO-MD
Periorming Dept: RAD X RAY
i Order Group: X-Ray
|_Plgger Number: 53504693
Order 3 - Version 2
ED: Xray Porlable Chesi ONCE STAT 1Times
Start: 06/12/2015 13:00 Ordered By: KUMAR, ANOOP MD Action: Ordered
End: 06/12/2015 13:00 Entered By: KUMAR, ANOOP MD
Originally Entered: 06/12/2015 13:00 Modifled By: KUMAR, ANOOP MD
Last Modifted; 06/12/2015 13.26 Souwrce: Direct
Reason for Exam: mvc
Application Source: Mi1
Parforming Dept: RAD-X-RAY
Order Group: X-Ray
Placer : $4504693
Order 3 - Version 3
€ED: Xray Porlable Chest ONGE STAT 1 Times
Start: 06/12/2015 13.00 Ordered By: KUMAR, ANOOP MD Action: Comnpleted
End: 06/12/2015 13:00 Entered By: KUMAR, ANOOP MDD
Originally Entered: 06/12/2015 13:00 Modified By: STAFFID, 1110 TEMP
Last Modifled: 06/12/2015 13.26 Source: Direct
Reason for Exam: mvc
| Application Source: M1
Performing Dept: RAD-X-RAY
Order Group: X-Ray
Placer Number: 53504693
Ordsr 4 - Version 1
:D: Xray Pely nly ONCE STAT TTimes .
Start: 06/12/2015 13.00 Ordered By: KUMAR, ANDOP MD Action: Ordered
End: 06122015 13:00 Entered By: KUMAR, ANOOP MD
Originally Entered: 06/12/2015 13-00 Modified By: KUMAR, ANOOP M7
: 06/12/2015 13.00 Source: Direct
Reason for Exam: pain mvc
MCLENEON, JUAN Acct. 6388425 00B: 08/02/1972 Page3dof 7
Rm.Bed: MAN. 00200689080 Comprehensive Orders Report L Patmbonor
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DOB. 08/02/1972  Acct: 63688425
MRN 002006298

Opl Owt: Yes

MCLENEON, JUAN

SoulhiMD

Com ive Orders Report

From 06/1222015 12:23 Ta: 061220151439
Rm-Bod. AdnR It 081220151223
Age. 42y Gendes: M MD: Kumar, Ancop . MD

Requosted: 06/13/2015 1620 Pagedot7
Ordor4 - Version 1 (Conlinued)
Signed Action: SignNew T By:KUMAR, ANOOP MD T Date: 08M2201§1300
Signed Acllon: Acknowiedgo New By:CROUCH. RACHEL EDMT Dale: 06/12/2015 13:01
e T - " | Application Sousce: HEO-MD
Performing Dept: RAD X RAY
Order Group: X-Ray
R - - e .| Placer Number: 53504700 |
Order 4 - Verslon 2
[ED: Xray Pelvis AP Only ONCE STAT1Tumes ~ ~ ~~ —~ ~~ — ~ —— T ]
Start; 06/12/2015 13.00 Ordered By: KUMAR, ANDOP MD Aclion: Ordered
End: 068/12/2015 1300 Entered By: KUMAR, ANOOP MD
Originally Entered: 06/12/2015 13:00 Modilled By: KUMAR, ANOOP MD
Last Modified: 06/12/2015 13:28 Sowrce: Dvcct o
Reason for Exam: pain, mvc
Appiication Source: MIT
Performing Dept: RAD-X-RAY
Order Group: X Ray
e e - - — - ... Placer Number: 53504700
Ovder 4 - Version 3
ED: Xray Peivia AP Only ONCE STAT 1 Times
Start: 06/12/2015 13:00 Ordered By: KUMAR, ANOOP ND Action: Compleled
End: 06/12/2015 13:00 Emtered By: KUMAR, ANOOP MD
Originally Entered: 06/12/2015 13:00 Modiied By: STAFFID, 1110 TEMP
Last Modikied: 06/12/2015 13.28 Source: Diract
Reason for Exam: pain. mvg »
; Application Source: MI1
| Performing Dept: RAD-X-RAY
Order Group: X-Ray
Placer Number: 53504700 A
Order5 - Version 1
[ED: ibuprofen | ADVILMOTRIN ] 600 MG ORAL ONCE STAT 1Times
Start; 06/12/2015 13:00 Orderad By: KUMAR, ANOOP MD Action: Ordered
End: 06/12/2015 13:.00 Entered By: KUMAR, ANOOP MD
Originally Entered: 06/12/2015 13:00 Modified By: KUMAR, ANOOP MD
Last Modified: 06/12/2015 13:00 Sourca: Direcl
Signed Action: Sign New By:KUMAR, ANOOP MD Dete: 06/12/2015 13:00
Signed Action: Adknowledge Now By:JOHNSON, KIM RN Date: 06/12/2015 13.31
| Application Source: HEO-MD
Porforming Depti £N MEDIGATIONS
| Order Group: ED MEDICATIONS
| Ptacer Number: 53504706
Order § - Version 2
MCLENEON, JUAN Acct. 6388425 DOB. 08702/1972 Page4of 7
Rm-Bed: MRN: 002078370 8 1 Comprehensive Orders Report L)
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MCLENEON, JUAN Opl Out: Yes
tioulhMD
Comprehensive Orders
From 06/122015 12.23 15: 06/122015 14.39
Rm-Esd AUTR Dt 061220151223
Age. 42yt Gender: M MD: Kumar, Anoap , MD
DOB: QWU219/2  Acct: 638842
MAN 002006298
Requssted: 06132015 1620 Page5af7
Order§ - Version2 (Conlinued)
[ED: ibuproten | ADVILMOTRIN ]800 MG ORAL ONGE STAT 1 Times i
Start: 0612/2015 13:00 Ordered By: KUMAR, ANOOP MD Action: Completed
End: 06/12/2015 13:00 Entered By: KUMAR, ANOOP MD
Originaity Entered: 06/12/2015 13:00 Modifled By: JOHNSON, KIM RN
Application Source: HEO
Performing Dept: ER MEDICATIONS
Order Group: ED MEDICATIONS
Placer Number: 53504706
Order 6 - Version 1
[ED: tetanus - diphtheria vaccine ADULT | TD ] 0.5 ML WM ONCE STAT 1Times
Start: 06/12/2015 13 51 Ordered By: KUMAR, ANOOP MD Action: Ordered
End: 06/12/2015 13:51 | Entered By: KUMAR, ANOOP MD
Originally Entered: 06/12/2015 13:51 - Modified By: KUMAR, ANOOP MD
Last Modified: 06/1272015 1351 Source: Direct
Signed Action: Sign New By:KUMAR, ANOOP MD Date: 06/12/2015 1351
Signed Action: Acmowledge New By:JOHNSON, KIM RN Dale: 08/12/2015 1407
Applicalion Source: HEO-MD
Parforming Dept: ER MEDICATIONS
Order Group: ED MFDICATIONS
Order 6 - Version 2
 telanus - diphtheria vaccine ADULT [ TD ] 0.5 ML IM ONGE STAT 1 Times
Start: 06/12/2015 13.51 Ordered By: KUMAR, ANOOP ND Action: Completed
End: 08/12/2015 13:51 Enlered By: KUMAR, ANOOP MD
Originalty Entered: 06/12/2015 13:51 Modified By: JOHNSON, KIM RN
Last Modified: 06/12/2015 14.38 Source: Direct _
Application Source: HEO
Performing Dept: ER MEDICATIONS
Order Group: D MEDICATIONS
Placer Number: 53506948
Order7 - Version 1
[ED: Spiini ONCE STAT 1Times
Start: 06/12/2015 13:54 ' Ordered By: KUMAR, ANOOP MD Action: Ordered
End: D6/1272015 1354 Entered By: KUMAR, ANOOP MO
Originalty Entered: 06/1272015 13.54 Modifled By: KUMAR, ANOOP MD
Last Moditied: 06/12/2015 13:54 ,Saurce: Direct
Instructions: posterior lelt ankle
MCLENEON, JUAN Accl. 6388425 DOB:. 08/02/1972 Page50f 7
Rm-Bed: MRN. 0020060000 8 2 Comprehengive Orders Report | FPrimainint
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MCLENEON, JUAN
SouthMD
Comprehensive Orders
From 06M12201512.2)
Rm-Bed
Age: 42y
DOB. 08/02/19/2  Acct: 8368429
MRN 002006298

Requasted. 06/13/2915 1620

Opt Out: Yes

12: 0611272015 14.39
Adm [t 0612201% 1223
Gender. M MD: Kumar, Anoop , MD
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MEDSTAR SOUTHERN MARYLAND HOSPITAL
7503 SURRATTS ROAD
CLINTON, MD 20735

RADIOLOGY REPORT

PATIENT'S NAME: MCLENEON, JUAN ROOM¥ :
RADIOLOGY#: ORDER#: 53504701
MEDREC¥: 2006298 ACCT#: 6388425
DATE OF BIRTH: 08/02/1972 SEX: M PATIENT TYPE: E

REFERRING PHYSICIAN:
ORDERING PHYSICIAN: ANOOP KUMAR, M.D.
ADDITIONAL ORDERS:

DATE OF EXAMINATION:
06/12/2015.

INDICATION:
LEFT ANKLE.

AP, lateral and oblique views.
The ankle mortise is normal.

There is a tiny avulsion cortical fracture in the dorsal aspect of
the talus.

THIS DOCUMENT HAS BEEN RgVIEVIED AND ELECTRONICALLY SIGNED
BY DOO CHUNG, M.D. ON Fri Jun 12, 2015 20:25:55

DOO CHUNG, M.D.

\: ASR DD: 06/12/201S TD: 01:33 PM ID: 2748056
/: 11142 DT: 06/12/2015 TT: 01:35 PM JoB: 2748056
MR#: 2006298 ORDER#: 53504701

CC:SANCHEZ, JESUS M.D. (11322)

ACLENEON, JUAN QQQ)Q@%QB 6388425 RPN



ACLENEON,

68

MEDSTAR SOUTHERN MARYLAND HOSPITAL
7503 SURRATTS ROAD
CLINTON, MD 20735

RADIOLOGY REPORT

PATIENT'S NAME: MCLENEON, JUAN ROOM#¥ :
RADIOLOGY#: ORDER#: 53504703
MEDREC#: 2006298 ACCT#: 6388425
DATE OF BIRTH: 08/02/1972 SEX: M PATIENT TYPE: E

REFERRING PHYSICIAN:
ORDERING PHYSICIAN: ANOOP KUMAR, M.D.
ADDITIONAL ORDERS:

DATE OF EXAMINATION:
06/12/201S5.

CLINICAL HISTORY:
Pain and trauma.

EXAMINATION:
PELVIS.

FINDINGS: L. L L.
No fracture or significant bony abnormality is seen. Hip joints
and SI joints are normal.

IMPRESSION: =
within normal limits.

THIS DOCUMENT HAS BEEN REVIEWED AND ELECTRONICALLY SIGNED
BY GILLIAN GRIFFITH, M.D. ON Sun Jun 14, 2015 16:06:07

GILLIAN GRIFFITH, M.D.

\: ASR oD: 06/12/2015 TD: 01:51 PMm ID: 2748067
/: 11241 oT: 06/12/2015 TT: 01:53 PM JoB: 2748067
MR#: 2006298 ORDER#: 53504703

CC:SANCHEZ, JESUS M.D. (11322)

JUAN QQQ)Q@%B 6388425 PRy
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MEDSTAR SOUTHERN MARYLAND HOSPITAL
7503 SURRATTS ROAD
CLINTON, MD 20735

RADIOLOGY REPORT

PATIENT'S NAME: MCLENEON, JUAN ROOM# :
RADIOLOGY#: ORDER#: 53504702
MEDREC#: 2006298 ACCT#: 6388425
DATE OF BIRTH: 08/02/1972 SEX: M PATIENT TYPE: E

REFERRING PHYSICIAN:
ORDERING PHYSICIAN: ANOOP KUMAR, M.D.
ADDITIONAL ORDERS:

DATE OF EXAMINATION:
06/12/2015.

CLINICAL HISTORY:
Post MVC pain.

EXAMINATION:
CHEST AP PORTABLE.

FINDINGS:
The lungs are clear. The heart is normal in size. There is a
bullet seen projecting over the left wmid chest.

IMPRESSION: .
No active or pulmonary disease.

THIS DOCUMENT HAS BEEN REVIEWED AND ELECTRONICALLY SIGNED
8Y DOO CHUNG, M.D. ON Fri Jun 12, 2015 20:25:52

DOO CHUNG, M.D.

\: ASR DD: 06/12/2015 TD: 01:31 PM ID: 2748055
/: 11142 OT: 06/12/2015 TT: 01:34 PM JOB: 2748055
MR#¥: 2006298 ORDER#: 53504702

CC:SANCHEZ, JESUS M.D. (11322)

1ICLENEON, JUAN QQR)Q%B 6388425 PRy
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MCLENEON, JUAN

MedStie Sowhem Masytand Hospial Center
FTIOM 06/12/15 1223 TO 06/12/15 1440
ROOM.** ADM. 08/12/15 1223

AGE 42Y SEX M MD KUMAR. ANOOP
DOB 08021072 1D 6308425 MR 002008200

Primary Care Physiclan: NO, PUYSICIAN PROVI Phone:

‘OGI8T

Order Hist: Regrl - MCLENEON, JUAN REQUESTED 01N 18°21
DEPT: ROOM: MRA: 002006298 0P OUT:
FROM: 12/1S 12223 TO: 068/12/15 14:40
ALLERGY 1
Charcod Allergy naso Type Reaction govarity Comment
06712 13102 NO KROWN ALLERGIES Micoellanco-
us Allergy
Loiacuoszs —_— ]
AMB42/POLTCR/CHRCK UP APTER MVC/DWe
HEO
ora tus __Order rreg eriority puration Start Stop |
1 D/Crod Diagnosis:: [primary] Spraln of cowiIn ROUTPINE 06712 12159 1ndefinite
ankle (845.00)
Category: Medical
Enter a diagnosis search (part of a name or an ICDY code): [primary] Sprain of
ankle (845.00)
PT
lo:d! status Oréer Rame ryreq srioricy ouration Start Stop ]
8 Coaplete ED: Crutch Iralming: ONCE CEZAL 1 Tasw 06/12 13354 06712 11184
? Complote ED: Splint, Type of:: postexrlor ONCE 6TAT 1 Timc 06712 12254 06/12 1.:3%4
laft ankle
Type of: posterior left ankle
XR
[orat status __order waso Frog priority _ buration Start _  stop |
[ complate ED: Xray Pelvis AP Only: pain, ONCE STAT 1 Time 06712 13400 06/12 17300
ave
Reason for Exam: pain, mvec
3 Complete ED: Xray Portable Chest: mvc ONCE 8TAT 1 Tame 06/12 13:00 06/12 13100
Reason for Exam: mve
2 coaplete ED: Xray Ankle 2 Views Left: ONCE STAT 1 Tive 06/12 12359 06/12 12359
Ankle Pain
Reason for Exam: Ankle Paln
Lmaotoreqy -
%R PELVIS AP 1 2 3
I STAFY ASSIGWMEWT(S) |
Admitting Phyoicians KUMAR, ANOOP Phaonces (J01)B77-4505
Attanding Phyaician: KUNAR, ANODP Phane: (01)0877-4505

Page 1
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rrequen

Ordex# Btatus Order Name
Occurrence

Completed Dt/Tm
Diagnoais:
Ordered: KUMAR, ANOOP
Entered: KUMAR, ANOOP
Enterad Time: 08/12/15 13:00
Last Mod Time: 06/12/15 18:00
Signed: KUMAR, ANOOP
signed Time: 06/12/15 13:00

000X D/C’d CONTIN ongoing

(845.00)

06/12/15 L13:00 Complete

0002 EDs Iray Ankle 2 Views

left

Ordered: KUMAR, ANOOP
Entered: KUMAR, ANOOP
Entered Time: 06/12/15 13:00
Laast Mod: STAFFID, 1110
Last Mod Time: 06/12/15 13:27
signed: KUMAR, ANOOP

gigned Time: 06/12/1% 13:00
Ack: CROUCH, RACHEL

Ack. Time: 06/12/15 13:01
06/12/1% 13:19

Comp oNCE

2. Reason for Exam:

Complete STAFFID,

0003 ED: Xray Portable Chest
Ordered: KUMAR, ANOOP
Entered: KUMAR, ANOOP
Entered Time: 06/12/15 13:100
Last Mod: STAFFID, 1110
Last Mod Time: 06/12/15 13:26
Signed: KUMAR, ANOOP

Signed Time: 06/12/15 13:00
Ack: CROUCH, RACHEL

Ack. Time: 06/12/15 13:01
06/12/15 13:23

ONCE
i. Reason for Exam:

Comp

Coxplcte BTAFFID,

ONCE
2. Reason for Exam:

0004 ED: Xray Pelvis AP Only
Ordered: XUMAR, ANOOP
Entered: KUMAR, ANOOP
Entered Time: 06/12/15 13:00
Last Mod: STAFFID, 1110
Last Mod Time: 06/12/18 13:28
Signed: KUMAR, ANOCOP

Signed Time: 06/12/1%5 13:00
Ack: CROUCH, RACHEL

Ack. Pime: 06/12/15 13:01
06/12/1% 13:28

Comp

Complete  STAFFID,

CONTINUED

MCLENEON, JUAN MR: 002006298 ID: 6388425 DORB: 08/02/1872 - Order Summary Report

ROOM *.*

000088

Duration Prt

Status Completed by

71

MCLENEON, JUAN
MouStas Soushom Masyiond | oopsal Cenilor
Orciat Sisrevawry Repon
FROM. 08/12/15 12 23 T0. 06/12/15 14 40
ROOM. **  ADM. 08/1216 1223
AGE 42Y SEX M MD KUMAR. ANOOP
DOB 08021972 ID 8388425 MIT 002008200
REQUESTED 06/13/15 18:21
Pl OUT

Page 1

Start Dt/Tm End Dt/Tm

ROUTI 06/12/18 12:59

1. Category: Medical
2. Diagnosis: [primary] Sprain of ankle

STAT 06/12/18 12:69 06/12/18 12:59

Ankle Pain

1110, TEMP

S8TAT 06/12/18 13100 06/12/15 13:100

mvec

1110, TEMP

STAT 06/12/15 13:00 06/12/1% 13:00

pain, mve

1110, TEMP

Page 1
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NCLENEON, JUAN
MouStur Soushem Masykd § logpecs Cutor
Owrler Sisharvwy Hopnn
FROM. G116 12 23 10 06/t2/16 14 40
HOOM ** ADM 08/12/15 1223
AGE 42Y SLX M MD KUMAIL ANOOR
DOB 0802/1972 1D 838342 MR OU2008218
AFQUESTED 06/13/15 18 28
o om

Page 2

Order# Status oOrder Name Freguency Duration Prty Start Dt/Tm knd Dt/Tm
Occurrence
Completed Dt/Tm Status Completed by
0005 Comp ED: ibuprofen [ oNCE STAT ©06/12/18 13:00 06/12/15 13:00
ADVIL/MOTRIN |}
Ordered: KUMAR, ANOOP 1, Dose: 800 MG
Enterad: KUMAR, ANOOP 2. Route: ORAT
Entered Time: 06/12/15 13:00
Last Mod: JOHNSON, KIM
Last Mod Time: 06/12/15 13:31
Signed: KUMAR, ANOCOP
Signed Time: 006/12/15 13:00
Verified: JOHNSON, KIM
Verified Time: 06/12/15 13:31
Ack: JOHNSON, KIM
Ack. Time: 06/12/1% 13:31

0006 Comp ED: tetanus - diphtheria ONCE STAT 06/12/15 13:51 06/12/1% 13151
vaccine ADULT [ TD )
Ordered: KUMAR, ANOOP l. Dose: 0.5 ML
Entered: KUMAR, ANOOP 2. Route: IM
Entered Time: 06/12/15 13:51
Tast Mad: JOHNSON, KIM
Last Mod Time: 06/12/15 14:39
Signed: KUMAR, ANOOP
Signed Time: 06/12/15 13:51
Ack: JOHNSON, KIM
Ack. lime: 06/12/1% 14:07

0007 Comp BD:s S8Splint oNCE SBTAT 06/12/18 13184 06/12/15 13:5¢
ordersd: KUMAR, ANOOP 1. Type of Splint: posterior left ankle
Entered: KUMAR, ANOOP
Entered Time: 06/12/15 13:54
Last Mod: CROUCH, RACHEL
Laat Mod Time: 06/12/15 14:26
Signed: KUMAR, ANCOP
signed Timo: 06/12/15 13:54
Ack: CROUCHK, RACHEL
Ack. Time: 06/12/15 13:56
Verified: CROUCH, RACHEL
Verified Time: 06/12/1% 14:26
06/12/15 14:26 Coxplete CROUCH, RACHEL, EDMT

CONTINUED
MCLENEON JUAN MR: 002006208 ID: 6388425 DOB: 08/02/1972 . Order Summary Report

ROOM -+ 000089 Page 2
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Orderf Status Order Name

Occurrence

Completed Dt/Tm

73

MCLENEON, JUAN

Moutiy Southom Maryiux) | loupetal Center
{irctor Sumerary Hepon

FROM 08/12116 12 23 10. 06/12/16 14 40
HOOM ** ADM. 06/12151223

AGL 42y SEX M MD KLUIMAR ANOOF
DOB DBYV2/10/2 ID 63842 MR 002006208
FEQUESTED 0813/15 18 21

oy out

MCLENEON, JUAN MR: 002006298 1D: 6388425 DOB: 08/02/1972 - Order Summary Report

ROOM . *.*

Comp

ED: Crutch Training

Ordered: KUMAR, ANOOP
Entered: KUMAR, ANOOP
Entered Time: 06/12/15 13:54
Last Mod: CROUCH, RACHEL
Last Mod Time: 06/12/15 14:26
Signed: KUMAR, ANOOP

Signed Time: 06/12/1% 13:54
Ack: CROUCH, RACHEL

Ack. Time: 06/12/15 13:56
Verified: CROUCH, RACHEL
Verified Time: 06/12/15 14:26
06/12/15 14:26

Page 3
| 4 uen Duration Prt gtart Dt/Tm Bnd Dt/Tm
Status Completed by
oNCE SBTAT 06/12/15 13:54 06/12/15 13154
Complete CROUCH, RACHEL, EDMT

LAST PAGE

000090

Page. 3
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY, MARYLAND

STATE OF MARYLAND

VS.
Juan P. Mclendon, CT151183X

Defendant

State’s Opposition to Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss for Double Jeopardy

Comes now the State of Maryland, by and through Aisha N. Braveboy, State's Attorney for Prince George's
County, to request this Court deny Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss, and in support states that:

1. Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss should be denied because it misunderstands the procedural history
of the case, misapplies the relevant law and rules, and requests an illogical outcome based on these fatal
errors.

I.  Any Argument Based on an Alleged Failure to Respond is Unsound Because the Demand
for a Bill of Particulars was Untimely.

2. After Defendant’s indictment September 29, 2015, the Office of the Public Defender entered an
appearance on his behalf on October 9, 2015. Accordingly, pursuant to Md. Rule 4-241(a), the deadline to
make a Demand for Bill of Particulars, in writing, specifying the particulars sought, was October 26, 2015.1
In the one-page Entry of Appearance, there is no reference whatsoever to a Bill of Particulars, Md. Rule 4-
241, nor any request for needed information. No further demand or request of any kind was submitted
prior to the State’s Response on October 28, 2015, which also notes no oral request for any particulars
either. The first mention of anything related to a Bill of Particulars in the Court’s docket for this matter
comes November 3, 2015, with the State’s Opposition.

3. Defendant later hired private counsel, John Hopkins, who entered his appearance February 12,

2016. Mr. Hopkins received discovery March 14, 2016. Even granting the Defendant a gratuitous extension

1 Fifteen days after October 9, 2015, being a Saturday, pushed the deadline to October 26, 2015.



to make a timely demand until after Mr. Hopkins acquired discovery, such deadline would have been
March 29, 2016. No such written demand was made until May 2, 2016. The State opposed this demand on
May 12, 2016, highlighting the untimeliness of the demand. Defendant filed a Reply on May 24, 2016,
incorrectly claiming that prior counsel from the Office of the Public Defender had filed a timely demand
and arguing that the May 2 request was merely a supplement thereto.2

4. On July 8, 2016, Defendant’s counsel argued before this Court that a Bill of Particulars should be
ordered, which was denied.

5. On February 7, 2017, new counsel entered on behalf of Defendant. That counsel made demand for
discovery on March 13, 2017, with no request for a Bill of Particulars.3 The State responded March 31,
2017, noting no proper demand had been made. A Motion for Sanctions was argued May 1, 2017, with no
mention of any outstanding requests for a Bill of Particulars.

6. After this matter was remanded from the Court of Special Appeals, the Defendant filed a pro se
“Timely Demand for Bill of Particulars” March 23, 2020.4 Thereafter, John McKenna and William Brennan
entered their appearances on behalf of the Defendant, on September 28, 2020. These counsel filed a
Supplement to Bill of Particulars on February 14, 2022, requesting only that the State identify “which
subsection of Maryland Criminal Law Article Section 3-202 the [S]tate alleges the defendant violated.” The
State replied the same day.

7. Throughout the seven-year history of this case, there has never been a timely, proper demand for
a Bill of Particulars. Having never made a timely, proper demand, the Defendant is entitled to nothing in
this regard.> See Fraidlin v. State, 85 Md. App. 231, 271 (1991) (“The demand was not filed until ... almost

three months late. ... [Defendant] had, therefore, no entitlement to a Bill of Particulars.”)

¢ A "Second Supplement to Bill of Particulars” was also filed on June 2, 2016. The State responded on June 9, 2016.
3 More than 15 days after entering appearance.

4 Two more pro se demands were filed on September 18,2020 and October 2, 2020.



II. To Whatever Extent the Defendant Is or Has Been Entitled to a Bill of Particulars, the

State’s Obligations Have Been Satisfied Based on Unambiguous Factual Allegations.

8. “The purpose of a bill of particulars is to guard against the taking of an accused by surprise by

limiting the scope of the proof.” McMorris v. State, 277 Md. 62, 70 n. 4 (1976) (citing Veney v. State, 251
Md. 159, 163 (1968), and Hadder v. State, 238 Md. 341, 351 (1965)). “A bill of particulars provides ‘a

m

means of ascertaining the exact factual situation upon which [a defendant] was charged.” (emphasis
added, internal citation removed) Dzikowski v. State, 436 Md. 430, 447 (2013) (quoting McMorris, 277 Md.
At70n. 4).

9. Moreover, “[t]he bill of particulars functions as a limit on the factual scope of the charge, rather
than its legal scope. It is not to be used as an instrument to require the State to ‘elect a theory upon which
it intends to proceed.” (emphasis added, internal citations omitted) Id. (quoting Hadder, 238 Md. at 351).
10. Even now, the Defendant demonstrates his profound misunderstanding of the purpose of the bill
of particulars. He highlights the February 14, 2022 Demand “seeking specificity on which theory of assault
the State [is] pursuing.” (emphasis added) Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss, 2. He complains that the “State
failed to respond with the specific theory of assault upon which [it is] proceeding.” Id., 15 He then goes on
to compare this case to Williams v. State, 187 Md. App. 470 (2009), and Gerald v. State, 137 Md. App. 295
(2001), bemoaning, again “the State refused to articulate the theory of assault.”é

11. It has never been in doubt to either the State or the Defendant what act has been alleged: the firing
of a firearm at Rondul Prather on June 12, 2015 on the Woodrow Wilson Bridge, in Prince George’s
County, Maryland. The Statement of Probable Cause from June 12, 2015, alleges the firing of a handgun. It
is and always has been that alleged conduct which forms the basis for the charges against the Defendant.
There has never been any ambiguity as to the acts alleged, and therefore there has been no valid basis, at

any time, to complain about a lack of a bill of particulars.

5 Likewise in Patrick v. State, the defendant never made a timely request: “[defendant’s] failure to file timely a
demand for bill of particulars is fatal[.]” 90 Md. App. 475, 505 (1992).



III. This Court Has Already Ruled Against the Defendant as to His Demand for a Bill of
Particulars.

12. The Bill of Particulars was already argued before this Court on July 8, 2016. The Defendant lost.
Defense Counsel, Mr. Hopkins, repeatedly referenced the holding in Dzikowski that the Defendant is
entitled to a bill of particulars, but could not provide any basis from which to conclude that there is any
ambiguity as to the conduct alleged.”

13. The Defendant now, in an effort resembling only the most obtuse efforts of the Ministry of Truth,?
wants to convert this defeat into a victory. This Court has already ruled that a Bill of Particulars is not
required, and yet now the Defendant argues that because of the purported continued non-compliance,
sanctioned by this Court, he is entitled to a more favorable reading of his charges.® O’brien might agree,1°
but this Court should not.

IV. Even if a Bill of Particulars is Owed, the Defendant Seeks an Absurd Result.

14. Defendant now argues that, despite these (non-)failings, he is entitled to a favorable interpretation
of any ambiguity from the charging document. He is wrong.

15. He unreasonably extrapolates from State v. Boozer that because he was acquitted of some (but not
all!) charges in his first trial, a subsequent trial on the remaining charges is prohibited. 304 Md. 98 (1985).
Firstly, the procedural history of Boozer is quite different: that defendant had been charged with fourth
degree sexual offense in one charging document and later charged with attempted fourth degree sexual
offense in a different charging document, where the two charges stemmed from the same “criminal

episode but the State alleged separate acts by the defendant in each charging document. [The Court of

6 Defendant’s analysis of Williams is also in error, Motion, 19, inasmuch as the question before the Court of Special
Appeals was not about ambiguity of the charging document as to the theory of assault, but rather as to the particular
act. Williams, 187 Md. App., at 477. Likewise, the ambiguity in Gerald was as to the act. 137 Md. App., at 311-12.

7 This remains true even now.

8 See generally George Orwell, 1984 (New American Library) (1955).
9 As if the ruling was dropped into a memory hole. See id.

10]1d.



Appeals held] that the second prosecution is permitted[.]” (emphasis added) Id., at 99. Here, in stark
contrast, there is a retrial after a partial verdict.!

16. It has never been the law of the United States or Maryland that a retrial after a partial verdict is
impermissible. It does not go against the US Constitution’s prohibition on double jeopardy, the Maryland
Declaration of Rights, the common law of Maryland, nor principles of fundamental fairness.

17. The Defendant mistakenly argues that, because first degree assault and second degree murder
(might) merge for sentencing purposes,2 under the required evidence test and principles of lenity and
fundamental fairness, and because he was acquitted of attempted first and second degree murder, the
State should be barred from prosecuting him for other offenses already charged and for which there is no
verdict. There is no basis for this result.

V. These Offenses Do Not Merge the Way Defendant Wants Them To.

18. To begin with, first degree assault contains elements that attempted second degree murder does
not have, and vice versa. First degree assault, most obviously, must include an assault, as well as either the
use of a firearm or specific intent to inflict serious bodily injury.!3 Attempted second murder, unlike second
degree murder, has only one modality: specific intent to kill, which must be accompanied with a
substantial step toward the completion of the underlying murder.14

19. The Court of Appeals has held “where an attempted [second-degree] murder is charged, the State
must show a specific intent to kill—an intent to commit grievous bodily harm will not suffice.’ ... The intent

which is required in the crime of ‘attempted murder is the specific intent to murder, i.e., the specific intent

11 This case might be more properly analogized to Boozer if the Defendant had been once charged with Attempted
Murder and then, after judgment, was later charged with First Degree Assault from the same event. But that is an
alternate reality we cannot observe.

12 Nevermind that attempted second degree murder has different elements from second degree murder.
13 The third modality, strangulation, was not applicable at the time of this case.

14 Attempt is alwaye a specific intent crime. “[A]ttempt consists of a specific intent to commit a particular offense
coupled with some overt act in furtherance of the intent that goes beyond mere preparation.” (internal quotation
marks omitted, emphasis added) Spencer v. State, 450 Md. 530, 567 (2016) (quoting State v. Earp, 319 Md. 156, 162
(1990)).



to kill[.]"” (emphasis added, citations omitted) Spencer v. State, 450 Md. 530, 567-68 (2016) (quoting State
v. Earp, 319 Md. 156, 164, 167 (1990)).

20. Attempted murder does not include assault as an element. Surely, the facts of a given incident may
include an assault which constitutes the substantial step toward a second degree murder, but that does
not mean they are the same offense for double jeopardy purposes.1s Conversely, of course, first degree
assault does not include the element of intent to Kill, regardless of which modality applies in a given case.
21. Even Jones v. State, 222 Md. App. 600 (2015) is no help to the Defendant.1¢ Jones had been charged
with homicide related offenses in one charging document, was acquitted on those charges, and then
charged with felony murder from the same circumstances, which the Court of Special Appeals held to be
impermissible under principles of double jeopardy. Here, Defendant was charged with all offenses at once.
An acquittal on some charges does not necessitate an acquittal on all charges.

V1. Defendant Failed to Preserve this Issue Without a Timely Objection.

22. Even assuming all the above deficiencies were not fatal to Defendant’s Motion, it is untimely.
Ultimately, Defendant’s argument rests on the fact of his acquittal as to attempted merger charges but
convicted of the assault charges. If Defendant’s analysis is correct,l” the proper remedy would have been
to object to the alleged inconsistencies in the verdicts.18

23. He did not do so because the verdicts are not inconsistent. His Motion to Dismiss fails for the same

reasons.

WHEREFORE, the State respectfully prays this court DENY Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss.

15 Defendant cites Sifrit v. State, 383 Md. 116 (2004), for the proposition that attempted second degree murder and
specific intent first degree assault merge, but erroneously conflates his case with that: Defendant was charged with
attempted murder. Also, Sifrit analyzed the offenses for purposes of merging at sentencing. There was no analysis
under double jeopardy.

16 Setting aside that it was vacated by State v. Jones, 451 Md. 680 (2017).

17 It is not.

18 “TA] defendant must make timely objection to inconsistent jury verdicts in order to preserve the issue[.]” Travis v.
State, 218 Md. App. 410, 459-60 (2014) (citing Teixeira v. State, 213 Md. App. 664 (2013)).
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